Confederation of Tomorrow 2022 Survey
Detailed Data Tables

TABLES FOR WEBSITE AS OF MAY 16, 2022

Field dates: Conducted online in the provinces between January 18 and February 10, 2022,
and by telephone in the territories between January 6 and 30 2022.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
33 Bloor Street East, Suite 900
Toronto, ON M4W 3H1



Technical note: survey weighting

Data presented in these tables are weighted for several factors, including region (province or territory), gender, age, education, immigration background, and
Indigenous identity. As the result, for the 450 respondents in the three territories are reduced in weight to their proportion of the total Canadian population.
For this reason, the survey sample for the three territories was weighted separately on the basis of gender, age, territory, education and Indigenous identity.
This separate weighting was used to generate the results for the territories (individually and as a region) that are included at the end of this file.



Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Provinces/Territories

Regions

Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB
w ® @@ o E® E @ W @ @
weighted 'N' 5461 90 26 151 125 1293 2052 193 171 607
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 314 200 309 308 1031 871 447 422 564
NET: Economic Issues 15 14 14 19 15 9 17 9 15 16
F FH F FH FH FH
COVID-19 pandemic 30 32 23 21 28 34 31 29 24 27
DILMNO LMNO LMNO LMNO LMNO LMNO LMNO LMNO LMNO
DIJK DI D
C
Inflation/cost of 1iving 8 1 10 10 4 5 9 7 9 8
EFLNO EFLO EFLO EFLO EFLO L
Poor government/leadership 6 4 6 3 9 6 5 9 14 13
BDGK DFGK KMNO GKMO
B DFGH BCDF
BC
Health-care 6 11 12 15 7 9 4 8 4 3
GIJKNO IINO LMNO J I3JKO GIJ
G HIJK G
EFG
Economy/interest rates/Recession 6 9 7 7 5 5 5 5 9 10
FK FGHK
E
Environment/pollution/climate change 5 2 6 5 3 6 4 4 3 2
BJ BGIJ]

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
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Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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(Continued)

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Provinces/Territories Regions

(CY) ® @ O ® ¢ & w @ @ W W m N O ® @ ® 6 M w

Affordable housing 4 1 3 6 4 1 6 1 * 1 7 4 1 5 3 4 5 1 3 3 5
FHIJ BHIJ I FHIJ FHIJ R R R RS
B B BE
Unemployment 3 2 1 1 2 1 3 1 2 4 3 1 - 2 1 1 1 3 3 1 3
DFH DFH DH PQ PQ PQ
pDeficit/public debt 2 2 2 1 * 3 2 2 3 2 2 4 10 1 6 1 1 2 2 6 2
EK TIKN DEK PQU
DEGH
BC
Poverty/hunger/homelessness 2 3 1 4 3 1 2 1 3 2 2 1 2 17 6 3 3 2 2 6 2
F F F F KLMO F
GHIJ
*CDEF
Pandemic - loss of freedom 2 1 2 * 2 1 2 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 2
D
Pandemic - the virus / heath 2 2 2 * 8 * 2 1 2 1 1 10 18 14 15 3 4 1 1 15 2
HIJK DF DF HIJK HIJK RS RS PQRSU
CDFG CDFG CDFG
B B B
Pandemic — economic impact 2 - 1 * 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 6 5 5 5 1 1 1 1 5 2
DFHI P
Loss of freedom 1 * 1 1 1 1 * 1 3 4 1 16 1 - 5 1 1 3 2 5 1
BGHK FGHK JKMO FGHK PQU P PQU
BCDE FGHI BCDE
BCDE
COVID-19 vaccination issues 1 * 1 * 3 * 2 1 1 1 1 1 - 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
BDF BDF

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Provinces/Territories Regions

Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC

A ® O O ®E@MmOOOLMmNMO E®@E 6 M W

Indigenous/Aboriginal issues 1 1 * 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 * 2 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1

Personal finances 1 2 1 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 1 1

igg%g;aglgaé:gfugees/racia1 issues/ 1 - 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 - * * * 1 1 * 1

Moral issues 1 * 3 2 1 1 * 2 * * 2 * 1 - 1 1 2 1 1 1 1
k] ] BGJ BJ

other social inequality 1 * - 3 - 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 - 1 * 1 1 1 1 * 1

National unity/Quebec 1 1 1 * 2 1 * 2 1 1 * 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Racism/hate speech/Islamophobia/anti- 1 - * 2 * * * 1 1 1 1 - 1 - * 1 1 1 * 1
Semitism EFG G

Taxes 1 * 1 1 1 1 * 1 2 * 1 - * - * 1 1 1 * 1

Income inequality 1 * 1 - 1 * % * * 1 - * - 1 * 1 1 * * 1

Seniors issues * * - 1 1 1 * 1 * * - - - - 1 1 * * - *

Social safery ners to soctal programs/ oo o sty T e T

crime/law and order * - - * * - 1 - - * 1 - - 1 * * * * * *

Drug issues/opioid crisis * 1 - - - - * - * - 1 - - - - * - * 1 - *

G G R

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

0i1 sands/oil pipelines

Education issues

Misinformation

Populism/decline of democracy
Pandemic - issue with vaccination
Gas/fuel prices/cost of gas
Weather

Trade war/tariffs/NAFTA/Dairy industry
Farming/fisheries/forestry

world conflict/war

Donald Trump/US politics/uUs policy
child care

Terrorism/Security

other

None

cannot say

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

Provinces/Territories Regions

NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
W ® O ®EE @O0 MmO EE O W
* - - - % - - 1 - 1 - * - * % - * % * %

P
* 1 - - % * % - * % 1 1 - 1 % * * % 1 %
* - - * * * - * * * - - - - * * * * - *
- * - * - * - - - * 1 1 1 1 * * - % 1 %
* - * 1 - * - - * - 2 2 3 2 1 1 * ® 2 ®
- - - _ - * - - _ - _ _ * * - _ - - * *
* * * - - * * - * * - - - - * * * * - *
* - - - * - - * * - - - - - * - * * - *
* - - - - * - * - * - - - - * - * * - *
- - * - * - * * - - - * 1 * * * * % * %
- - - - - * - - - - - - 1 * - - - - * %
_ - * _ - _ * - _ - _ _ * * * * * * * *
- - _ _ * _ - * _ - _ _ - _ - _ * * - *
- ® * 1 1 1 1 ® 1 1 - - - - ® * 1 1 - 1
* % - - % * % % - 1 - * % * % * * % * %
12 9 13 8 16 11 13 12 10 10 20 12 5 13 11 10 11 10 13 10

12

GIJK E
CE

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group communi ty Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
w ® © O () @ H O w w m Ny ©© P @ ®
weighted 'N' 5461 2320 1701 1224 285 5115 161 97 11 25 133 3961 1193 1099 271 2630 2806
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 2051 1597 1287 815 4585 425 298 70 70 344 4160 976 750 293 2597 2839
NET: Economic Issues 15 15 16 13 17 14 16 16 27 7 19 16 9 9 22 15 14
K NO NO
COVID-19 pandemic 30 33 30 28 25 31 24 27 14 36 23 29 33 34 27 31 29
D E
Inflation/cost of 1iving 8 9 9 5 8 8 10 6 1 5 11 9 4 5 8 9 7
D D NO
Poor government/leadership 6 6 5 8 7 6 6 9 5 - 6 7 5 6 2 8 4
[d P P P R
Health-care 6 6 6 6 3 6 2 3 1 1 3 6 8 8 3 6 6
E P P
Economy/interest rates/Recession 6 6 7 5 6 6 4 7 16 1 5 6 5 5 8 7 4
R
Environment/pollution/climate change 5 4 4 5 4 5 4 5 9 6 4 4 6 6 1 4 5
P P P
Affordable housing 4 4 4 3 4 4 4 4 * - 5 5 2 1 4 3 5
NO Q
Unemployment 3 2 3 2 2 3 1 2 1 5 1 3 2 7 3 2
MNO
pDeficit/public debt 2 2 2 3 1 2 * 1 * - * 2 4 4 2 3 1
E M M R

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group communi ty Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F

(CY) ® © O ® @ @ W o « w ™ N (0 @ @ ®

Poverty/hunger/homelessness 2 2 1 2 5 2 6 2 9 1 7 2 1 1 3 1 2

F NO Q

Pandemic - loss of freedom 2 2 1 1 2 2 1 3 * - 1 2 1 1 2 1 2

Q

Pandemic - the virus / heath 2 1 2 1 * 2 * * 2 * * 2 1 * 1 2 1

D o
Pandemic — economic impact 2 2 2 * 1 2 1 1 - - 1 2 1 * 3 1 2
D D o o
Loss of freedom 1 1 1 2 2 1 2 1 11 - 2 1 1 2 2 1 2
GH
COVID-19 vaccination issues 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 3 - - 2 1 * * 3 1 1
NO NO
Indigenous/Aboriginal issues 1 1 1 1 5 1 8 2 * 11 7 1 1 1 1
F HI

Personal finances 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 - 3 1 1 1 1 2 1 1

Immigration/refugees/racial issues/ 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 - * 3 * 1 *
asylum seekers F R

Moral issues 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 - - 1 1 1 1 - 1 *
R

other social inequality 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 - - * 1 1 1

National unity/Quebec 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 - 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 1

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group communi ty Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIs UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F

w ® © O () @ H O w w m Ny ©© P @ ®

Racism/hate speech/Islamophobia/anti- 1 * 1 * 1 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 * * 1 * 1

Semitism Q

Taxes 1 1 1 * * 1 * 1 - - * 1 * 1 * 1 *

Income inequality 1 1 * * * 1 1 * - - 1 % * * * 1 *

seniors issues * * * 1 * * * * - - * * 1 1 * 1 *

Social issues/cuts to social programs/ * * * 1 * * * * 1 - * * * * - * *
social safety net

crime/law and order * * * 1 * * 1 - - 2 * * * - 1 * *

BC N

Drug issues/opioid crisis * * * * 1 * * * _ 2 _ * _ _ _ % *

0i1 sands/oil pipelines * * * * * * * * - - * * * * - * *

Education issues * % * % * * * - % - * % * * % * %

Misinformation * * * * * * * - - - * * * - - * *

Populism/decline of democracy * * * * * * * * * - * * * - - * *

Pandemic — issue with vaccination * * * * * * * 1 * * * * * - - * *

Gas/fuel prices/cost of gas * - * * * * - - * - - * _ _ * _ *

weather * % * % * * * - 2 2 _ % _ _ % % %

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group communi ty Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
w ® © O () @ H O w w m Ny ©© P @ ®
Trade war/tariffs/NAFTA/Dairy industry * * * - * * - * - - - * - - - * *
Farming/fisheries/forestry * * * - * * 1 * - - 1 * - - - * *
world conflict/war * * * - * * * - - * - * * * * * *
Donald Trump/US politics/us policy * - - * * * * - - - 1 * - - - * -
child care * * * - * * - * * - - * - - - - *
Terrorism/Security * - * * * - * - 1 - * * * * - * *
Other 1 1 * 1 2 1 1 3 11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
GH
None * * * * 1 * 2 1 * 10 * * * * 1 * *
cannot say 12 9 1 15 11 12 9 9 13 11 8 100 17 17 18 8 15
BC M M M Q

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
w ® © ™ E® M @ H @ @ W m ™ @ ® @ ® s
weighted 'N' 5461 630 900 950 894 2087 620 1279 1971 1530 1136 1340 1471 1097 1516 1963 1195 549 2396
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 796 750 822 844 2249 290 1060 2208 1842 1021 1301 1398 1270 1647 1882 1178 533 1583
NET: Economic Issues 15 9 21 13 19 13 10 12 15 18 14 15 15 15 13 15 14 19 15
BDF BDF GHI
COVID-19 pandemic 30 27 23 30 31 34 35 33 29 27 29 29 32 32 34 30 30 23 31
[d Cc BC k] ] PR R R
Inflation/cost of 1iving 8 6 8 10 7 8 6 7 8 8 7 10 7 8 6 7 10 14 8
B M o oOP
Poor government/leadership 6 4 3 5 7 8 7 7 7 5 5 6 6 7 4 7 8 7 5
BC BCD o
Health-care 6 3 6 4 9 4 5 7 6 6 7 5 5 6 7 5 5 6
B BCDE
Economy/interest rates/Recession 6 2 6 4 7 7 2 5 7 7 4 6 5 9 7 6 4 5 6
B B BD G G G KM Q
Environment/pollution/climate change 5 6 5 4 4 4 3 5 4 4 6 5 6 4 4 5
L
Affordable housing 4 3 7 5 5 2 1 3 6 2 4 5 4 3 4 4 6 5
BF F F GHI K [¢]
Unemployment 3 2 4 2 4 2 4 2 2 3 4 3 2 1 2 3 3 3
BF N N o
pDeficit/public debt 2 1 * 1 2 4 1 2 2 3 1 2 2 4 2 1 2
BCDE GH K K PQR

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Poverty/hunger/homelessness
Pandemic - loss of freedom
Pandemic - the virus / heath

Pandemic — economic impact

Loss of freedom

COVID-19 vaccination issues

Indigenous/Aboriginal issues

Personal finances

Immigration/refugees/racial issues/
asylum seekers

Moral issues

other social inequality

National unity/Quebec

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

(Continued)

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
® © ™ & 6 @ H @O @» @ W ™ @ ®» @ ® (O]
1 3 1 2 1 3 2 2 1 4 2 1 * 1 1 2 3 1
F MN N N

3 2 2 1 1 2 2 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 2 2

F F
1 1 1 1 3 3 1 2 1 1 1 3 1 1 2 1 2 2

BCD
2 1 1 2 2 1 1 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 2 1 2
1 2 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1
oP
1 1 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1
3 1 2 * * 3 1 1 1 2 1 1 * 1 * 1 1
EF
1 1 * * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
* 1 1 2 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
B I

1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 * - * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

F
1 1 o+ 1 1 * o0& 1 % 1 1 1 1 1 1 o+ = 1

H

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Racism/hate speech/Islamophobia/anti-
Semitism

Taxes

Income inequality

Seniors issues

social issues/cuts to social programs/
social safety net

crime/law and order

Drug issues/opioid crisis

0i1 sands/oil pipelines

Education issues

Misinformation

Populism/decline of democracy
Pandemic - issue with vaccination

Gas/fuel prices/cost of gas

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

(Continued)

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
® © ™ & 6 @ H @O @» @ W ™ @ ®» @ ® (O]
1 2 * 1 * 2 * * 1 1 * * 1 1 * * 1 1
DF Q
* 1 * * 1 - * 1 1 1 * 1 1 * 1 1 1 *
* * 1 1 * * * 1 1 1 1 * * * 1 1 1 1
[
%* - %* %* 1 1 ¥ 1 * 1 1 ¥ * ¥ * 1 1 *
BDE [
%* - 1 1 ¥ 1 ¥ * * 1 * ¥ * ¥ * * 2 *
oPQ
%* 1 1 * ¥ - 1 %* %* ¥ 1 ¥ 1 ¥ %* 1 - %*
KM
%* 1 %* %* ¥ 1 ¥ %* * 1 * ¥ * ¥ * * ¥ *
o
%* - %* - ¥ 1 ¥ %* * - %* ¥ %* ¥ * %* - %*
P

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

weather

Trade war/tariffs/NAFTA/Dairy industry
Farming/fisheries/forestry

world conflict/war

Donald Trump/US politics/uUs policy
child care

Terrorism/Security

other

None

cannot say

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

12

(Continued)

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
® © ™ & 6 @ H @O @» @ W ™ @ ®» @ ® (O]
%* ¥ - - ¥ %* ¥ %* * ¥ * ¥ * ¥ * - ¥ %*
- - %* %* ¥ - - %* %* - %* ¥ %* ¥ * - - %*
%* - %* %* - - ¥ %* %* ¥ * - - - - * - -
%* - %* - ¥ - - %* %* - %* ¥ %* ¥ * - ¥ -
- - - %* ¥ - - %* - - %* - %* ¥ - %* - -
- ¥ %* - - - ¥ %* %* - %* ¥ %* - %* %* - -
- - - %* ¥ - ¥ %* - - - - %* ¥ - %* - %*
2 1 2 1 * * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
F

%* ¥ %* 1 - %* ¥ %* %* ¥ * ¥ 1 1 * * - %*
25 14 15 9 7 15 14 10 9 15 10 10 9 13 9 9 12 12

CDEF EF EF I LMN PQ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Generation in Years in sat. with Government

Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

(CY) ® © ® € ¢ @ o @ @O W W m mw o @ @ ® s M O

weighted 'N' 5461 1077 1029 3274 287 306 397 1238 1021 765 299 114 151 253 2238 2708 996 2505 1078 1677 3397
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 869 858 3665 252 237 311 1273 980 818 202 114 139 374 2314 2689 1045 2488 1022 1701 3424
NET: Economic Issues 15 18 17 13 22 22 14 12 19 13 14 17 7 16 14 15 13 16 17 16 15
D D HIM
COVID-19 pandemic 30 28 27 32 25 30 33 42 24 27 29 30 15 24 36 25 31 33 25 38 26
IJKMN M M M M P S s u
Inflation/cost of 1iving 8 5 11 7 6 3 5 7 10 11 6 6 2 7 6 9 9 7 8 4 10
BD M KM HKM o T
Poor government/leadership 6 5 6 7 1 5 7 1 14 4 7 5 21 8 1 11 4 6 11 2 9
B E E HIKL H H JKLN H o QR T
H
Health-care 6 6 4 7 7 7 5 8 6 8 4 1 6 8 7 5 6 7 5 6 6
L L
Economy/interest rates/Recession 6 6 7 6 6 6 8 5 11 4 8 6 5 4 6 6 4 6 8 7 6
HIN Q Q
Environment/pollution/climate change 5 4 4 5 6 2 6 5 1 9 8 13 - 3 6 4 11 4 2 5 4
I IN I I P RS s
Affordable housing 4 6 6 3 6 10 2 4 3 4 3 8 * 6 3 4 5 4 3 4 4
D D G M M M
Unemployment 3 5 3 2 8 4 2 2 3 2 2 3 - 6 3 2 2 3 3 2 3
D D G HIJK

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Total
w
pDeficit/public debt 2
Poverty/hunger/homelessness 2
Pandemic - loss of freedom 2
Pandemic - the virus / heath 2
Pandemic — economic impact 2
Loss of freedom 1
COVID-19 vaccination issues 1
Indigenous/Aboriginal issues
Personal finances 1
Immigration/refugees/racial issues/ 1

(Continued)

Generation in Years in sat. with Government
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-
1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree
®) © o B ¢ @ w @ G w W ™m W o »® @ ® s M W
1 1 3 1 1 2 1 6 1 7 * 3 2 1 3 1 2 4 1 3
BC HILN HILN o QR T
1 1 2 1 1 1 1 * 3 1 * 2 * 2 2 2 2 2 1 2
HIK
2 2 1 2 2 2 * 2 2 * 3 9 2 1 2 1 2 2 1 2
H H IJKN o T
H
2 2 1 1 - 4 3 1 2 1 * - 1 2 1 2 1 1 2 1
IKL
3 1 1 3 4 4 3 2 1 1 * 2 3 2 2 1 2 1 2 1
D K
1 1 1 3 1 * 1 * 1 * 9 5 * 2 1 1 1 1 2
IJKL IJKL o T
H H
2 2 1 2 1 3 1 1 1 * * 1 * 1 1 1 1 2 1 1
* 1 1 * * * 1 * 2 1 4 * * 1 2 1 1
B I
1 1 1 3 2 * 1 1 1 - 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
G
1 1 1 * 1 1 * 2 * 1 - 3 * 1 1 1 1 2 1 1
HJ Q

asylum seekers

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Moral issues
other social inequality

National unity/Quebec

Racism/hate speech/Islamophobia/anti-
Semitism

Taxes

Income inequality
Seniors issues

social issues/cuts to social programs/
social safety net
crime/law and order

Drug issues/opioid crisis

0i1 sands/oil pipelines

Education issues

(Continued)

Generation in Years in sat. with Government
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-
1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree
®) © o B ¢ @ w @ G w W ™m W o »® @ ® s M W
1 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 1
I T
1 1 1 1 1 * * * 1 1 1 3 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
HI
* 1 1 * - * 1 1 1 * * * 1 1 1
1 1 * 1 * * * * 1 * 2 - 1 1 1 1 * * 1 1
1 1 1 1 1 * * 1 1 - - - - * 1 * * 1 1 1
%* 1 1 ¥ %* 1 * ¥ 2 * - - - ¥ 1 2 %* - %*
HI o R
* * 1 * - 1 1 * * 3 1 - * * 1 1 1 * * 1
[d HIIN
- * * - - - * * 1 - - - %* ¥ 1 ¥ %* ¥ %* ¥
%* ¥ * - %* ¥ %* ¥ ¥ - - 2 1 ¥ %* ¥ %* 1 %* ¥
- 1 * - - - * - 1 - - - %* ¥ %* ¥ %* - %* ¥
H
- * * - - - * 1 ¥ %* - 1 - ¥ %* ¥ %* 1 - ¥

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Misinformation

Populism/decline of democracy
Pandemic - issue with vaccination
Gas/fuel prices/cost of gas
Weather

Trade war/tariffs/NAFTA/Dairy industry
Farming/fisheries/forestry

world conflict/war

Donald Trump/US politics/uUs policy
child care

Terrorism/Security

other

None

cannot say

12

(Continued)

Generation in Years in sat. with Government
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree
® © ® ®® @ WO wWmm ©CE @® G M O
%* ¥ * - - 1 %* - 1 - - - - ¥ %* ¥ %* - %* ¥
%* - %* - - - %* ¥ ¥ - 1 - %* ¥ %* ¥ %* ¥ %* ¥
%* ¥ %* - - ¥ %* ¥ ¥ - ¥ %* %* ¥ %* ¥ %* ¥ %* ¥
%* ¥ * 1 - - %* - - - - - - * * - * * * -
%* ¥ * 1 - - - - ¥ - ¥ - - ¥ %* ¥ %* ¥ %* ¥
- - * - - - * - * - - - - ¥ %* - %* ¥ %* ¥
- * * - - - * * ¥ - 1 - - ¥ %* - %* - %* ¥
- - * - - - - * * - - %* %* ¥ %* ¥ %* - %* ¥
- - * - - - * - * - - - - * - - * - * -
- * * - - - * - - - - - %* ¥ %* ¥ - - %* ¥
- - * - - - * - - - - - %* ¥ %* - - - %* ¥
1 1 1 * 1 2 1 * 1 1 * 5 * 1 1 1 1 2 1 1

E IJKN R
H
%* ¥ * 1 * ¥ %* ¥ - - ¥ 1 - 1 %* ¥ %* ¥ 1 ¥
P
12 11 11 16 12 4 9 7 6 12 11 5 14 14 7 7 9 10 13 10
G G IIM P u

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q2B. And what would you consider to be the most important issue facing (province/territory) today?

Provinces/Territories Regions

(CY) ® @ O ® ¢ & w @ @ W W m N O ® @ ® 6 M w

weighted 'N' 5461 90 26 151 125 1293 2052 193 171 607 729 7 1 6 24 392 302 971 1701 24 4168
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 314 200 309 308 1031 871 447 422 564 545 164 159 127 450 1131 817 1433 1978 450 4430
NET: Economic Issues 17 21 32 23 16 8 18 11 17 20 26 13 20 67 30 21 21 18 21 30 20
FH HIJL FH F FH F  FH GHIJ KLMO EFHI R R
BEFG EF GHIJ
*CDEF
COVID-19 pandemic 26 18 22 22 24 33 27 30 23 21 20 1 1 3 1 22 23 23 22 1 25
LMNO LMNO LMNO LMNO LMNO LMNO LMNO LMNO LMNO LMNO T T T T T
GIJK BIK BDIK
BCDE
Health-care 9 11 13 23 12 15 8 14 4 5 5 3 4 3 3 16 18 7 6 3 8
IJKO I LMNO JKLO KLNO I KLNO RSTU RSTU
HIJK I GIJ GIJ
*CEFG
Inflation/cost of 1iving 7 11 8 6 4 3 9 6 7 4 9 1 4 1 3 7 5 5 7 3 8
FHILNO JLNO F FJ JLNO QR
E EFH EF
Poor government/leadership 7 3 * 1 4 7 6 4 13 16 2 1 1 - 1 3 2 13 8 1 6
KLMO DKLO DO KLMO KLMO QSTU  PQT PQT
BCD [d EFGH EFGH P
BCD BCD
Affordable housing 6 1 15 11 4 1 9 2 * * 16 8 3 46 16 7 8 1 7 16 8
GHIJ FHIJ I] FHIJ HIIM KLMO FHIJ R R R R R
BEF BE BE BEFG GHIJ BE
*CDEF
Economy/interest rates/Recession 5 11 14 5 5 5 4 4 7 10 3 3 14 17 11 7 6 8 6 11 5
DEFGHK HIKL K FGHK IJKL FGHK u u
DEFG DE EFGH
D

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q2B. And what would you consider to be the most important issue facing (province/territory) today?

Provinces/Territories Regions

Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK  AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC

(CY) ® @ O ® ¢ & w @ @ W W m N O ® @ ® 6 M w

Unemployment 3 5 2 4 5 1 4 1 4 7 2 1 1 2 1 4 4 6 4 1 4
FH F FHK FHK F IKLO T
DFGH
[d
Environment/pollution/climate change 3 * 1 3 1 3 2 2 2 2 8 7 7 1 6 2 2 2 5 6 3
B BE B GHIJ PQR PR
CDEF
B
Pandemic - loss of freedom 2 - 2 - 2 1 2 2 2 1 1 2 10 * 5 1 1 2 1 5 2
K TIKN FIK PQS P
EFGH
[d
Poverty/hunger/homelessness 2 4 * 2 2 1 1 3 3 1 4 * 2 3 2 2 2 2 3 2 2
CFG] CF CF CFG
Pandemic — economic impact 2 - 1 - 1 1 3 * * 1 1 6 2 1 3 * 1 1 1 3 2
HIJK PQRS
F
Pandemic - the virus / heath 2 1 3 * 4 1 2 2 3 1 1 5 15 4 10 2 2 2 1 10 2
DFIK DFK DK DFIK GHIK FGIK PQRSU
B B BDF BD
National unity/Quebec 1 - - - 2 4 * 1 1 1 * - - - - * 1 1 1 - 1
HIJK K
COVID-19 vaccination issues 1 - * * 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 - - - - 1 1 1 1 - 1
D D
Loss of freedom 1 - 1 - 1 1 * 1 2 1 1 15 1 - 5 * 1 1 1 5 1
G JKMO HIJK P P PQRSU
FGHI CEFG
CE

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q2B. And what would you consider to be the most important issue facing (province/territory) today?

pDeficit/public debt

Personal finances

0i1 sands/oil pipelines
Taxes

Education issues

Immigration/refugees/racial issues/
asylum seekers

crime/law and order

Moral issues

Indigenous/Aboriginal issues
Racism/hate speech/Islamophobia/anti-
Semitism

other social inequality

social issues/cuts to social programs/
social safety net

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test

Provinces/Territories Regions

NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
® @ M ® E @ W @ O « W M N O ® @ ® 6 M w
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 - * 2 1 1 1 * 1

GHIJKO

CDEF
2 1 3 2 1 1 1 * 1 * - - - - 2 2 1 1 - 1

HIJK RSU RSU
F
- - - - - - - * 5 1 - - - - - - 3 2 - 1
IK u u
1 1 2 * 1 * 1 3 * 1 - - - - 1 1 1 1 - 1
EFGJ
- 1 1 - * 1 * - * 1 1 1 * 1 * * * * 1 1
- * 1 - 1 * 1 1 * * * - - %* ¥ %* 1 ¥ %* ¥
* - 1 - * * 1 1 1 2 - - - - * * 1 1 - 1
FG FG PQ
- 1 - - 1 * * - 1 - - - - ¥ %* %* 1 - ¥
- - - - * 1 1 1 * 1 4 1 1 2 - - * 1 2 1
FJ
%* - %* %* 1 %* 1 1 * 1 - - - - ¥ %* %* ¥ - ¥
]

%* - 1 - 1 %* - - - 1 %* - - %* ¥ %* - ¥ %* ¥
2 1 - %* ¥ %* ¥ ¥ * ¥ - %* - %* 1 %* %* ¥ %* ¥

FHI

Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.

for Percentages (unpooled proportions)



Q2B. And what would you consider to be the most important issue

Seniors issues

Weather
Drug issues/opioid crisis
Farming/fisheries/forestry

Populism/decline of democracy

Income inequality

Misinformation

Gas/fuel prices/cost of gas

child care

Pandemic - issue with vaccination
Trade war/tariffs/NAFTA/Dairy industry
Terrorism/Security

world conflict/war

other

None

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

(Continued)

facing (province/territory) today?

Provinces/Territories Regions
NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
®© O 6ECE @ ®W @ WmmWO ®@®E & @O WO
- - 1 1 * * - 1 * - - - 1 %* ¥ 1 %* ¥ %* ¥
%* - - - - %* 2 ¥ %* ¥ - - - - ¥ - 1 ¥ - ¥
BGJ
1 ¥ - - - %* ¥ 1 %* 1 - - - - ¥ %* %* 1 - ¥
GH]
%* ¥ %* - ¥ %* ¥ 1 - 1 - - - - ¥ %* %* ¥ - ¥
FG
- * * - * * - - - ¥ - - - - ¥ %* - ¥ - ¥
%* - - - ¥ %* ¥ ¥ %* ¥ * - - %* ¥ - %* ¥ %* ¥
- - - - * - - * * - - - - - - - %* ¥ - ¥
1 1 - - ¥ %* - - %* ¥ - - - - ¥ %* %* ¥ - ¥
- - - - - * * - - - - - - - - - %* ¥ - ¥
- - - 1 - - - * - * 1 1 - 1 ¥ %* %* ¥ 1 ¥
- - - - - * - * - - - - - - - - %* ¥ - ¥
- - - - * - - - * - - - - - - - %* ¥ - ¥
- - - - - - - * - - - - - - - - %* ¥ - ¥
2 * 1 * 1 2 4 2 1 2 - - - - 1 1 2 2 - 2
EFGJ]
cD
%* - - %* ¥ %* ¥ ¥ * ¥ 1 * ¥ * ¥ * * ¥ * ¥

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q2B. And what would you consider to be the most important issue facing (province/territory) today?

Provinces/Territories

Regions

ATL MAR PRA

® @ ® 6

(CY) ® @ O ®&

cannot say 13 18 9 10 21
DG GIJK
CDF

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

M @ W @O O W W m N ©
14 12 14 13 13 13 39 29 17 29

HIJK CDG HIJK
CDFG CDFG
B

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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13 13



Q2B. And what would you consider to be the most important issue facing (province/territory) today?

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group communi ty Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
w ® © O () @ H O w w m Ny ©© P @ ®
weighted 'N' 5461 2320 1701 1224 285 5115 161 97 11 25 133 3961 1193 1099 271 2630 2806
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 2051 1597 1287 815 4585 425 298 70 70 344 4160 976 750 293 2597 2839
NET: Economic Issues 17 18 18 15 21 17 21 20 37 10 23 19 9 9 26 17 18
NO NO
COVID-19 pandemic 26 28 26 27 22 27 24 18 26 38 22 25 33 33 22 26 26
E MP  MP
Health-care 9 8 10 12 5 10 6 5 1 12 5 8 15 16 4 9 10
B E P MP WMP
Inflation/cost of 1iving 7 8 7 3 4 7 4 4 * 1 4 8 3 3 5 7 6
D D E NOP
Poor government/leadership 7 7 6 7 6 7 5 8 3 - 6 7 8 8 3 8 5
P P P R
Affordable housing 6 7 7 4 8 6 8 8 13 4 9 8 1 1 10 5 7
D D NO NO Q
Economy/interest rates/Recession 5 6 5 5 5 5 4 4 22 4 4 5 5 5 4 6 4
GH R
Unemployment 3 2 5 4 3 3 3 5 1 1 3 4 1 1 9 3 4
B NO MNO
Environment/pollution/climate change 3 3 3 4 2 3 2 3 * 2 2 3 4 4 * 3 3
P P P
Pandemic - loss of freedom 2 2 1 1 2 2 2 2 * - 3 2 1 1 2 1 2

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q2B. And what would you consider to be the most important issue facing (province/territory) today?

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group communi ty Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F

(CY) ® © O ®& @ @ W o (9] w ™ N (0 P @ ®

Poverty/hunger/homelessness 2 2 1 2 4 2 5 2 1 1 6 2 1 1 2 1 2
F NO

Pandemic — economic impact 2 2 2 * * 2 1 * - 1 1 2 * * 3 2 1

D D E NO NO R

Pandemic - the virus / heath 2 2 2 1 1 2 1 3 1 * 1 2 1 * 2 1
D o

National unity/Quebec 1 1 1 3 1 1 1 1 - - 1 1 3 3 * 2 1

BC MP  MP
COVID-19 vaccination issues 1 1 1 1 3 1 2 5 - - 1 1 1 1 3 1 1
F M

Loss of freedom 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 - - 1 1 1 1 - 1 1

pDeficit/public debt 1 1 1 1 * 1 * 1 - - * 1 1 1 2 1 1

Personal finances 1 1 1 1 3 3 2 11 2 3 1 * * * * 1

GH

0i1 sands/oil pipelines 1 1 1 1 * 1 * - - - * 1 * - 1 1 *
N

Taxes 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 - - 1 1 1 1 1 1 *

Education issues 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 * - 1 1 * * * 1 1

Immigration/refugees/racial issues/ 1 * * 1 1 1 3 - - * 3 * 1 1 1 1 *

asylum seekers F

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q2B. And what would you consider to be the most important issue facing (province/territory) today?

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group communi ty Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F

w ® © O () @ H O w w m Ny ©© P @ ®

crime/law and order 1 * * 1 * 1 * 1 - - * 1 * * 2 * 1

Moral issues 1 1 * * 1 * 1 * - - 1 * 1 1 - 1 *

Indigenous/Aboriginal issues * * 1 1 : * 5 3 * 1 5 1 * * 1 * 1

Racism/hate speech/Islamophobia/anti- * 1 * * 1 * 2 1 * - 2 * * * 1 * 1

Semitism

other social inequality * * * * * * * * - 2 * * 1 1 * * *

Social issues/cuts to social programs/ * * * * * * * - - - 1 * * * * * *
social safety net

seniors issues * * * * * * - - * - - * 1 ® * ® *

weather * * * * * * * - - 1 - * * - - * *

Drug issues/opioid crisis * * * * * * * * 3 - * * - - 1 * *

Farming/fisheries/forestry * * * * 1 * 1 * - - 1 * * * * * *

Populism/decline of democracy * - * * - * - - - - - * * * - * *

Income inequality * * * * * % * % - - * * * * * * *

Misinformation * * * * - * - - - - - * * * - * *

Gas/fuel prices/cost of gas * * * * * * * * - - * * _ _ 1 * *

* - * * - * - - - * - - - - *

child care * *

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q2B. And what would you consider to be the most important issue facing (province/territory) today?

Identity Peoples Ingigﬁgous communi ty Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/

Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
A ®© ® ® ® @ ®m O 0 L mmO®E @ ®
Pandemic - issue with vaccination * * * * * * * - - - * * * - - * *
Trade war/tariffs/NAFTA/Dairy industry * - * * * * - * - - - * - - - * *
Terrorism/security * - * * * - * - - 1 * * * * - * -
world conflict/war * * - - - * - - - - - * - - - * -
Other 2 2 1 2 3 2 2 4 - 8 1 2 1 1 3 2 2
None ¥ %* ¥ - 1 %* 1 - %* 7 - %* ¥ ¥ - ¥ %*
cannot say 13 11 11 14 15 12 13 14 16 14 11 12 14 14 23 10 13

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q2B. And what would you consider to be the most important issue facing (province/territory) today?

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

NET: Economic Issues

COVID-19 pandemic

Health-care

Inflation/cost of 1iving

Poor government/leadership
Affordable housing

Economy/interest rates/Recession
Unemployment
Environment/pollution/climate change

Pandemic - loss of freedom

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
® © ™ & 6 @ H @O @» @ W ™ @ ®» @ ® (O]
630 900 950 894 2087 620 1279 1971 1530 1136 1340 1471 1097 1516 1963 1195 549 2396
796 750 822 844 2249 290 1060 2208 1842 1021 1301 1398 1270 1647 1882 1178 533 1583
12 25 17 20 15 12 13 18 21 16 18 17 18 15 18 18 23 19
BDF BF H GH o o
28 17 26 27 30 29 28 25 26 25 25 28 29 31 26 25 20 27
c c c c PQR R
5 8 7 8 13 5 8 10 11 10 9 10 9 11 10 9 7 9
BCDE G GH
5 8 11 6 5 8 7 7 6 6 9 7 5 4 6 9 13 6
BEF KN OP OP
5 6 4 7 8 9 5 7 6 5 8 7 7 6 8 8 5 7
BD
6 11 5 8 4 3 5 8 8 6 7 6 5 5 6 6 12 7
BDF F GH GH oPQ
2 5 5 5 6 3 4 5 7 3 4 6 8 5 6 5 2 5
B B B B GH K KL R R R
2 5 5 4 2 4 3 3 4 4 4 3 3 3 4 3 4 5
BF BF
4 3 2 3 4 3 3 3 5 3 2 4 4 4 3 2 4 4
I Q
1 2 2 3 1 2 2 2 1 1 2 2 2 1 1 2 2 1
F k]

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q2B. And what would you consider to be the most important issue facing (province/territory) today?

Poverty/hunger/homelessness
Pandemic — economic impact

Pandemic - the virus / heath

National unity/Quebec
COVID-19 vaccination issues

Loss of freedom

pDeficit/public debt
Personal finances

0i1 sands/oil pipelines
Taxes

Education issues

Immigration/refugees/racial issues/

asylum seekers

crime/law and order

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

B R R R

(Continued)

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
® © ™ & 6 @ H @O @» @ W ™ ™ @ ® @ ® (O]
1 3 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 3 2 1 1 1 1 2 5 2
F N oP
2 1 1 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 2 1 2
R
1 1 1 1 2 2 2 1 1 1 2 2 1 2 2 1 1 2
2 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 * 1
Q
2 1 1 1 1 * 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 * 1
] QR
* 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1
* * 1 1 1 - 1 1 2 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
BC
1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 2 * 1 1 * 1 2 1
M
1 * * 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 * 1 1 1 1 * 1
* 1 * 1 1 - 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 * * 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 * 1 *
- 1 * 1 1 1 * * 1 * * 1 1 1 * 1 * 1
H
- 1 * 1 1 1 * * 1 1 * ¥ 1 * 1 1 * *

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q2B. And what would you consider to be the most important issue facing (province/territory) today?

Moral issues
Indigenous/Aboriginal issues

Racism/hate speech/Islamophobia/anti-
Semitism

other social inequality

social issues/cuts to social programs/
social safety net

Seniors issues
Weather

Drug issues/opioid crisis
Farming/fisheries/forestry
Populism/decline of democracy
Income inequality
Misinformation

Gas/fuel prices/cost of gas

child care

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

(Continued)

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ ;106 $100K 6003 }gﬁT g?;{ NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
W ® O ®ME®E @D LMW M ©E @ ® O
1 ® 1 * 1 - 1 1 1 ® 1 ® 1 1 1 * 1 1
1 1 1 * % 1 % * * 1 1 % * % * 1 1 *
1 1 * * % * % 1 * % * % %* % 1 * 1 *
* % 1 1 % - % 1 * 1 * 1 * % * * 1 *
1 % 1 * % * % * * % * % 1 % * * % *
- - * - 1 * * 1 * * * * * % %* 1 % *

D ]
* 1 1 - % * % * 1 % 1 % * % %* * - *

I

* % 1 * % - % * * % * % * % * * % *
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * _
* - * - * - * * * * * * * * * - * *
* % * * % * % * * % * % %* - * * 1 *
* - - - * - - * * * * - * * * * - *
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
_ * _ _ - _ - * * - * - _ - * * - _

k]

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q2B. And what would you consider to be the most important issue facing (province/territory) today?

Pandemic - issue with vaccination
Trade war/tariffs/NAFTA/Dairy industry
Terrorism/Security

world conflict/war

other

None

cannot say

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

13

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
® © ™ & 6 @ H @O @» @ W ™ @ ®» @ ® (O]
%* ¥ - %* ¥ - ¥ %* %* ¥ * ¥ %* ¥ %* %* - -
%* - %* - - - ¥ %* - - %* - - - %* - - %*
%* - - - ¥ - ¥ %* - - - - %* ¥ - - - %*
- - - * - - - - * - - - %* ¥ - - - -
2 4 2 1 1 1 2 2 1 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 1 2
EF
%* ¥ %* - ¥ - ¥ %* %* ¥ * ¥ * ¥ * - ¥ %*
22 15 16 10 9 19 16 11 8 18 10 11 10 12 11 10 14 12
CDEF F EF 1 1 k] LMN

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q2B. And what would you consider to be the most important issue facing (province/territory) today?

Generation in Years in sat. with Government

Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

(CY) ® © ® € ¢ @ o @ @O W W m mw o @ @ ® s M O

weighted 'N' 5461 1077 1029 3274 287 306 397 1238 1021 765 299 114 151 253 2238 2708 996 2505 1078 1677 3397
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 869 858 3665 252 237 311 1273 980 818 202 114 139 374 2314 2689 1045 2488 1022 1701 3424
NET: Economic Issues 17 26 17 14 29 28 23 15 21 17 12 14 11 18 17 18 16 18 18 15 19
D HKM T
COVID-19 pandemic 26 24 25 28 22 22 28 35 24 23 28 23 7 26 30 23 27 27 26 33 23
IJLMN M M M M M P u

Health-care 9 8 7 11 5 10 10 10 9 12 21 10 7 12 10 9 9 11 8 10 10

[d JLMN

HI
Inflation/cost of 1iving 7 5 9 7 7 4 5 7 7 8 2 8 10 3 6 7 6 7 6 5 8
B K K K K T
Poor government/leadership 7 4 7 7 1 5 6 6 9 7 5 4 19 3 5 9 7 7 7 3 9
B E E N JKLN o T

HI
Affordable housing 6 10 8 5 8 13 10 7 6 9 * 6 3 9 6 7 8 7 5 5 7
D K K KM KM

Economy/interest rates/Recession 5 6 5 5 6 5 7 4 9 2 7 4 4 6 5 6 4 5 6 5 6

HJ k]
Unemployment 3 8 3 2 12 7 3 2 4 1 4 2 4 1 4 3 2 3 5 4 3

D G IN Q
Environment/pollution/climate change 3 3 3 4 2 2 5 3 1 6 6 16 3 3 4 3 7 3 2 4 3
HI I JKMN RS
HI

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q2B. And what would you consider to be the most important issue facing (province/territory) today?

Generation in Years in sat. with Government
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

w ®) © o B ¢ @ w @ QO w W m W @ @ ® s M W

Pandemic - loss of freedom 2 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 4 * 3 1 2 2 1 2

H HIJK HIJK o T

Poverty/hunger/homelessness 2 2 1 2 1 2 2 1 * 4 1 1 - 2 2 2 2 * 1 2

HIK S s

Pandemic — economic impact 2 2 3 1 3 3 1 1 4 1 - * 5 1 1 2 1 2 2 2 2
D HILN L o

Pandemic - the virus / heath 2 1 2 2 1 1 1 3 1 2 * - - 2 2 2 1 2 2 1

IK
National unity/Quebec 1 1 1 2 1 * 1 * 1 1 7 1 * 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 1
JLMN
HI

COVID-19 vaccination issues 1 1 1 1 1 * 2 1 2 1 2 2 2 * 1 2 1 1 1 1 1
F o

Loss of freedom 1 1 1 1 - 1 1 * 1 1 * 1 6 3 * 2 1 1 1 * 1

HK  HK o T

pDeficit/public debt 1 1 1 1 1 * 2 * 3 * * - * 1 1 1 2 * 1
HIK o

Personal finances 1 1 * 1 - 2 - 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1
o

0i1 sands/oil pipelines 1 1 1 1 * 1 * * 2 * - - 3 1 * 1 1 1 2 * 1

HJ o QR T

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q2B. And what would you consider to be the most important issue facing (province/territory) today?

Taxes
Education issues

Immigration/refugees/racial issues/
asylum seekers

crime/law and order

Moral issues

Indigenous/Aboriginal issues
Racism/hate speech/Islamophobia/anti-
Semitism

other social inequality

social issues/cuts to social programs/
social safety net

Seniors issues

Weather

Drug issues/opioid crisis

Farming/fisheries/forestry

Generation in Years in sat. with Government
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-
1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree
®) © o B ¢ @ w @ G w W ™m W o »® @ ® s M W
1 * 1 1 1 * 1 2 * * * - - 1 1 * 1 1 1
* * 1 - * 1 1 1 1 * 1 - * * 1 1 * 1 1 *
%* ¥ 1 ¥ 1 - %* 1 ¥ 2 - 1 %* ¥ 1 ¥ %* 1 %* 1
H
%* 1 %* - %* 1 %* 1 1 * - 2 1 ¥ %* ¥ 1 ¥ %* 1
H Q
* 1 1 - 1 - 1 1 * * - - 1 1 1 1 1 * 1
%* ¥ 1 ¥ %* ¥ %* ¥ 1 * ¥ 1 * ¥ 1 1 * ¥ *
I
%* 1 %* ¥ %* ¥ * - 1 - 2 - 1 ¥ %* 1 %* ¥ %* 1
%* 1 %* ¥ - 1 %* ¥ 1 - 1 - %* ¥ 1 ¥ %* ¥ %* ¥
%* 1 * ¥ - - %* ¥ - - - %* ¥ %* 1 %* ¥ %* ¥
%* ¥ * ¥ - ¥ %* ¥ ¥ 1 - - %* ¥ %* ¥ %* ¥ %* ¥
1 - %* 4 %* - - ¥ ¥ - - - - 1 - ¥ %* ¥ 1 ¥
D F u
%* ¥ * ¥ * - %* ¥ ¥ - 1 - 1 ¥ %* ¥ %* ¥ %* ¥
%* ¥ %* 1 - ¥ - ¥ - - 1 - %* ¥ %* ¥ %* ¥ %* ¥

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q2B. And what would you consider to be the most important issue facing (province/territory) today?

Populism/decline of democracy

Income inequality

Misinformation

Gas/fuel prices/cost of gas

child care

Pandemic - issue with vaccination
Trade war/tariffs/NAFTA/Dairy industry
Terrorism/Security

world conflict/war

other

None

cannot say

13

(Continued)

Generation in Years in sat. with Government
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-
1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree
®) © o B ¢ @ w @ O w W m W o @ ® s M W
%* ¥ * - - ¥ - ¥ - - - %* %* ¥ %* - %* ¥ - ¥
%* ¥ * ¥ - - %* ¥ ¥ %* - - %* ¥ %* ¥ %* - %* ¥
%* - %* - - ¥ %* - ¥ %* - - - ¥ %* ¥ %* - %* ¥
%* ¥ * ¥ - - - ¥ ¥ - - - %* ¥ %* - %* ¥ %* ¥
- * - - - - * - - - - - - * * * - - * -
- * * - - - * * ¥ - - - %* ¥ %* - %* ¥ %* ¥
- * * - - - - - - - - - - - %* - %* ¥ %* ¥
- - * - - - * - - - - - - * * - * - * -
- - * - - - * - - - - - - * - - - * * -
2 1 1 3 2 2 1 * 2 2 * 2 1 2 1 1 2 2 2 1
I
%* - %* ¥ 1 - %* ¥ ¥ - ¥ 1 %* ¥ %* ¥ %* ¥ %* ¥
14 13 12 15 14 8 11 8 7 11 10 8 13 15 9 7 1 12 15 10
k] P Q Q u

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q3A. Do you consider yourself to be

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

A Canadian only

A Canadian first, but also [INSERT PROV/
TERR]

Equally a Canadian and [INSERT PROV/
TERR]

[INSERT PROV/TERR] first, but also a
Canadian

[INSERT PROV/TERR] only

cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

22

31

17

44

22

Provinces/Territories Regions
NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
® @ M ® E @ W @ O « W M N O ® @ ® 6 M w
86 26 147 121 1247 1946 174 162 562 688 - - - - 380 294 898 1586 - 3911
273 195 283 286 940 741 334 352 453 451 - - - - 1037 764 1139 1590 - 3368
18 22 16 16 12 30 20 18 23 17 - - - - 17 17 22 20 - 24
F F HIJK F F DEFK F PQ PQS
BDEF
12 27 21 20 14 25 28 22 29 25 - - - - 19 21 27 26 - 25
BF BF B BF BF BF BEF BF PQ PQ P
26 28 36 38 24 34 38 36 24 37 - - - - 34 36 29 32 - 33
BF] BFJ BF] BFJ BFJ BFJ R R R
39 19 18 14 37 5 8 16 15 13 - - - - 22 17 14 14 - 10
EGHIJK GH GH GH HIJK GH GH GH QRSU u u u
D CDEG
5 2 4 4 11 2 2 4 5 3 - - - - 4 4 4 4 - 3
HIJK GH
CDEG
B
1 2 5 8 2 4 5 4 4 5 - - - - 4 6 4 5 - 4
B BCF B B B B BF
29 49 37 37 26 54 48 40 52 42 - - - - 36 38 49 46 - 49
BEF F F EFIK BDEF BF EFIK BF PQ PQ PQ
BD BD
44 21 22 18 48 7 9 20 21 16 - - - - 26 20 18 17 - 13
EGHIJK GH GH GH HIJK GH GH GH QRSU u u u
D CDEG

Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q3A. Do you consider yourself to be

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

A Canadian only

A Canadian first, but also [INSERT PROV/
TERR]

Equally a Canadian and [INSERT PROV/
TERR]

[INSERT PROV/TERR] first, but also a
Canadian

[INSERT PROV/TERR] only

cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.

31

17

44

22

Identity Peoples Language Gender
NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
CAN PTI IND T PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
®) ® (@) m Ny ©© P @ ®
2254 1110 5098 3718 1148 1059 261 2519 2620
1817 968 4247 3179 879 678 223 2117 2171
49 - 21 26 8 7 13 24 19
NOP o R
51 - 22 25 13 12 23 24 21
NO NO R
- - 31 33 25 25 36 28 34
NO NO Q
- 77 17 10 40 42 9 15 18
MP  MP
- 23 5 3 11 12 5 5 5
MP  MP
- - 4 3 2 2 15 3 4
o MNO
100 - 44 51 21 19 36 48 40
NOP NO R
- 100 22 13 52 55 14 20 23
MP  MP



Q3A. Do you consider yourself to be

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

A Canadian only

A Canadian first, but also [INSERT PROV/
TERR]

Equally a Canadian and [INSERT PROV/
TERR]

[INSERT PROV/TERR] first, but also a
Canadian

[INSERT PROV/TERR] only

cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

31

17

44

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
® © ™ & 6 @ H @O @» @ W ™ @ ®» @ ® (O]
604 842 883 834 1996 536 1207 1883 1491 1043 1267 1412 1052 1453 1887 1102 493 2323
688 596 608 631 1785 170 815 1788 1493 769 1080 1151 935 1274 1557 930 364 1428
16 19 28 20 22 26 22 21 21 19 22 21 23 19 22 22 21 23
BCEF B
19 18 21 24 25 16 19 24 25 20 20 24 27 25 22 23 19 23
BC GH GH KL
34 38 26 30 30 32 31 32 30 33 32 30 29 31 30 32 38 31
D DEF P
18 14 16 17 18 17 19 17 14 14 18 18 16 18 18 14 12 16
] k] Q
6 7 5 6 4 8 6 4 4 7 5 5 4 5 4 6 5 5
F F I N
8 4 5 4 2 1 4 3 5 7 3 3 2 3 4 4 3 3
EF F F GI LMN
35 37 49 44 47 42 41 44 46 39 42 45 49 44 45 45 41 45
BC B BC H K KL
24 20 21 22 21 25 25 21 18 21 23 22 20 23 22 20 18 20

22

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q3A. Do you consider yourself to be

Generation in Years in sat. with Government

Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

(CY) ® © ® € ¢ @ o @ @O W W m mw o @ @ ® s M O

weighted 'N' 5159 1066 1001 3022 285 303 391 1202 994 716 290 107 141 232 2153 2515 946 2397 1023 1602 3196
Unweighted 'N’ 4308 789 720 2746 242 219 262 1065 830 620 188 84 102 245 1883 2041 828 1977 812 1321 2707
A Canadian only 21 19 23 22 10 18 28 24 20 26 1 20 23 23 20 22 21 24 19 20 22
E EF K K IK K K K s
A Canadian first, but also [INSERT PROV/ 22 21 26 22 12 23 27 28 26 29 2 24 24 131 24 22 28 23 22 24 23
TERR] B E E K K K K K K R
Equally a canadian and [INSERT PROV/ 31 36 36 28 42 38 33 35 33 27 12 28 24 27 32 30 31 31 32 35 29
TERR] D D K K K K K u
[INSERT PROV/TERR] first, but also a 17 9 9 22 13 10 7 10 17 14 63 26 18 12 16 17 15 16 16 14 18
Canadian BC H JLMN H T
HI
[INSERT PROV/TERR] only 5 3 3 6 4 4 2 2 3 3 21 1 5 3 4 5 4 4 6 4 5
BC JLMN
HI
cannot say 4 12 2 1 20 8 4 1 1 1 - 2 6 5 4 3 2 2 4 4 3
D FG HIJ k] Q
Top 2 Box 44 39 49 43 22 40 54 51 46 55 3 43 46 54 44 44 49 47 41 44 45
BD E EF K K IK K K K S
Bottom 2 Box 22 13 12 28 16 14 9 12 20 17 84 27 23 15 20 22 19 20 23 18 23
BC G H JLMN H H T
HI

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_2022_4B. Should your (province/territory) be doing more, less or the same to develop a separate identity from the rest of Canada?

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
w ® @ M ® E @ W @ O « W M N O ® @ ® 6 M w
weighted 'N' 5437 90 26 151 125 1293 2052 193 171 607 729 - - - - 392 302 971 1701 - 4144
Unweighted 'N’ 5011 314 200 309 308 1031 871 447 422 564 545 - - - - 1131 817 1433 1978 - 3980
More 22 27 14 14 36 33 16 19 24 27 17 - - - - 24 23 25 22 - 19
CDGHK HIJK GHIK CDGK DGHK u u

G CD [d
Less 17 7 5 11 7 19 15 15 20 29 11 - - - - 8 9 24 19 - 16
CDEK BCE BCE CDEK GHIK CE PQSU  PQU PQ

B B CDEF

B
Same 48 50 71 60 43 37 57 48 40 31 55 - - - - 53 54 36 44 - 51
FIJ HIJK FHIJ k] FHIJ FJ ] EFIJ] RS RS R RS

BEFG  BE E

cannot say 13 15 10 14 14 12 12 19 15 13 16 - - - - 14 14 15 15 - 14

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.

CFGJ



Q_2022_4B. Should your (province/territory) be doing more, less or the same to develop a separate identity from the rest of Canada?

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

More
Less
Same

cannot say

5437
5011
22

17

48

13

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group communi ty Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
® © O () @ H O w w m Ny ©© P @ ®
2319 1699 1223 278 5098 161 97 7 25 133 3942 1192 1099 268 2618 2794
2025 1568 1237 703 4247 385 275 23 62 317 3759 970 750 251 2388 2598
15 17 43 31 22 31 32 28 51 27 19 36 37 16 26 19
BC F L MP  MP R
23 13 9 19 16 20 20 10 20 20 18 11 12 18 17 16
D D NO
50 56 35 32 49 32 33 41 20 34 50 40 39 51 47 49
D BD E NO NO
12 14 13 18 13 17 15 21 9 19 13 12 13 16 10 16
F Q

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR

Independent T-Test for Means (

equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_2022_4B. Should your (province/territory) be doing more, less or the same to develop a separate identity from the rest of Canada?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
(A) ® © ™ & 6 @ H @O @» @ W ™ @ ®» @ ® (O]
weighted 'N' 5437 630 898 947 888 2074 618 1277 1967 1523 1133 1339 1468 1087 1505 1958 1191 546 2396
Unweighted 'N' 5011 782 718 757 750 2004 254 994 2085 1626 964 1264 1309 1047 1434 1740 1133 492 1583
More 22 19 22 24 21 23 29 24 20 21 25 25 21 20 23 22 23 23 21
I N
Less 17 17 16 17 16 17 11 15 17 19 14 16 16 19 17 17 16 19 20
G G K
Same 48 49 48 43 48 49 36 45 51 52 41 46 51 54 51 50 46 40 47
D GH GH K KL R R
cannot say 13 15 14 16 14 11 24 16 12 8 20 12 11 7 11 15 18 12
F F HIJ I3 k] LMN N N OP OP

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_2022_4B. Should your (province/territory) be

Total

w

weighted 'N' 5437
Unweighted 'N' 5011
More 22
Less 17
Same 48
cannot say 13

doing more, less or the same to develop a separate identity from the rest of Canada?

Generation in Years in sat. with Government
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree
®) © o B ¢ @ w @ G w W ™m W o »® @ ® s M W
1074 1025 3258 287 306 395 1235 1019 762 299 114 151 244 2226 2696 992 2495 1073 1668 3384
808 783 3353 248 224 269 1171 915 745 202 105 135 285 2095 2481 958 2263 931 1499 3192
18 17 25 23 23 12 17 26 13 58 27 35 18 21 26 17 21 32 23 23

BC G G HJ JLMN J HIN o QR
HI
19 20 15 18 16 24 21 14 24 * 14 14 10 17 17 22 17 16 17 17
D D IKN K IKMN K K K RS
47 51 47 48 47 46 54 52 52 33 46 34 51 54 43 49 50 45 52 47
KM KM KM KM P u

15 12 13 11 14 18 8 8 12 9 13 17 22 8 14 12 12 8 8 13
HI HIJK o S S T

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q9. Is [PROVINCE / TERRITORY] treated with the respect it deserves in Canada or not?

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
w ® @ M ® E @ W @ O « W M N O ® @ ® 6 M w
weighted 'N' 5461 90 26 151 125 1293 2052 193 171 607 729 7 1 6 24 392 302 971 1701 24 4168
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 314 200 309 308 1031 871 447 422 564 545 164 159 127 450 1131 817 1433 1978 450 4430
Yes, mz [province/territory] is treated 47 23 45 38 38 38 60 33 27 31 50 66 52 33 51 35 39 131 39 51 49
with the respect it deserves BHIJ BI BI BIJ IJKN B B FHIJ HIJN BIJ FHIJ R R PR  PQRS

DEFH BDE BDEF B
BC

No, my [province/territory] is not 39 62 45 48 47 49 26 50 59 57 31 18 45 49 38 51 47 56 45 38 36

treated with the respect it deserves FGHKLO GKL GKL GKL GKL GKL HKLO GKLO L L su U QSTU u

CDE DEFG CDEF
C
cannot say 14 15 10 15 14 13 13 17 14 12 18 17 2 18 11 14 14 13 15 11 14
M M M M M cimo M M GIMO M M
CF

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q9. Is [PROVINCE / TERRITORY] treated with the respect it deserves in Canada or not?

Indigenous

Identity Peoples Group communi ty Language Gender

IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/

Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F

w ® © O () @ H O w w m Ny ©© P @ ®
weighted 'N' 5461 2320 1701 1224 285 5115 161 97 11 25 133 3961 1193 1099 271 2630 2806
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 2051 1597 1287 815 4585 425 298 70 70 344 4160 976 750 293 2597 2839
Yes, mz [province/territory] is treated 47 56 48 27 40 47 39 41 12 72 34 50 35 33 59 46 48

with the respect it deserves c D E I I L NO MNO
No, my [province/territory] is not 39 31 38 61 43 39 43 46 59 21 47 37 53 54 21 42 37

treated with the respect it deserves B BC K P MP WMP R

cannot say 14 13 14 11 17 13 18 13 28 7 19 14 12 12 19 12 15
F K MNO Q

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q9. Is [PROVINCE / TERRITORY] treated with the respect it deserves in Canada or not?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
w ® © ™ E® M @ H @ @ W m ™ @ P @ ® s
weighted 'N' 5461 630 900 950 894 2087 620 1279 1971 1530 1136 1340 1471 1097 1516 1963 1195 549 2396
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 796 750 822 844 2249 290 1060 2208 1842 1021 1301 1398 1270 1647 1882 1178 533 1583
Yes, mz [province/territory] is treated 47 47 49 52 45 44 34 40 47 58 41 46 51 52 56 51 39 31 53
with the respect it deserves EF GH GHI K KL PQR QR R
No, my [province/territory] is not 39 35 37 31 42 44 44 43 41 33 41 41 38 40 35 39 43 54 33
treated with the respect it deserves BD BCD h ] h 0 O0PQ
cannot say 14 18 15 17 13 11 22 17 12 9 18 13 12 8 9 11 18 15 13
EF F I3 13 LMN N N oP [¢]

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q9. Is [PROVINCE / TERRITORY] treated with the respect it deserves in Canada or not?

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Yes, mz [province/territory] is treated
with the respect it deserves

No, my [province/territory] is not
treated with the respect it deserves

cannot say

Generation in Years in sat. with Government
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree
w ®) © o B ¢ @ w @ QO w W ™m W o @ ® s M W
5461 1077 1029 3274 287 306 397 1238 1021 765 299 114 151 253 2238 2708 996 2505 1078 1677 3397
5461 869 858 3665 252 237 311 1273 980 818 202 114 139 374 2314 2689 1045 2488 1022 1701 3424
47 56 55 41 64 53 52 67 39 49 15 43 27 39 64 34 56 47 49 66 38

D D FG IJKLMN KM IKM K K P RS u
39 25 33 47 17 28 29 24 52 39 82 52 47 38 26 52 32 41 43 25 49
B BC E E HIN H JLMN H H H o Q Q T
HI

14 19 13 12 19 19 19 9 9 12 3 6 26 23 10 14 12 12 8 9 13
D K K K o S S T

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.

IJKL IJKL
H H



Q10. How much influence does [PROVINCE / TERRITORY] have on important national decisions in Canada?

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
w ® @ M ® E @ W @ O « W M N O ® @ ® 6 M w
weighted 'N' 5461 90 26 151 125 1293 2052 193 171 607 729 7 1 6 24 392 302 971 1701 24 4168
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 314 200 309 308 1031 871 447 422 564 545 164 159 127 450 1131 817 1433 1978 450 4430
More than its fair share 13 5 2 3 2 10 23 6 2 6 8 6 12 3 8 3 2 5 6 8 14
EI EHIJ LMNO EI DEI CDEI EI PQ PQ PQRST
BCD HIJK
*CDEF
Less than its fair share 40 67 58 60 59 46 21 62 65 62 44 37 54 52 48 61 59 62 55 48 39
FGKLO FGK FGKL FGKL G GKLO GKLO GKLO G G G G STU U STU u
F F F
About its fair share 37 14 34 27 30 33 47 21 24 24 37 43 33 26 34 26 29 23 29 34 38
BH B BH BHIJ IJKO B B B DHIJ BH B R R PQRS
DEFH B
BC
cannot say 10 13 7 10 9 11 9 11 10 8 11 15 19 10 10 9 9 10 10 9
CGIM M M M M M M M M CM CGIM M

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q10. How much influence does [PROVINCE / TERRITORY] have on important national decisions in Canada?

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group communi ty Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
w ® © O () @ H O w w m Ny ©© P @ ®
weighted 'N' 5461 2320 1701 1224 285 5115 161 97 11 25 133 3961 1193 1099 271 2630 2806
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 2051 1597 1287 815 4585 425 298 70 70 344 4160 976 750 293 2597 2839
More than its fair share 13 18 10 9 19 13 20 15 6 23 19 15 8 7 20 14 13
D F I NO NO
Less than its fair share 40 33 38 59 43 40 39 52 54 23 42 39 50 51 23 43 38
BC G K P MP WMP R
About its fair share 37 40 42 21 25 37 26 23 28 46 23 38 31 30 47 36 37
D D E L NO MNO
cannot say 10 8 10 11 13 9 15 11 11 7 16 9 11 12 11 6 13
F Q

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q10. How much influence does [PROVINCE / TERRITORY] have on important national decisions in Canada?

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

More than its fair share
Less than its fair share
About its fair share

cannot say

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

37

10

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
® © ™ & 6 @ H @O @» @ W ™ @ ®» @ ® (O]
630 900 950 894 2087 620 1279 1971 1530 1136 1340 1471 1097 1516 1963 1195 549 2396
796 750 822 844 2249 290 1060 2208 1842 1021 1301 1398 1270 1647 1882 1178 533 1583
17 18 16 13 9 12 11 12 18 13 12 13 15 16 12 12 12 17
F F F F GHI PQ
30 36 37 42 46 45 42 43 34 42 44 37 40 36 43 44 46 35
B BCD k! ] k] M o [¢] o]
39 35 36 35 38 28 36 35 43 32 34 41 40 42 37 34 131 40
GHI KL KL PQR
14 12 11 10 7 15 11 10 5 13 9 8 5 6 8 10 11 9
F F F ] k] k] MN N N o o

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q10. How much influence does [PROVINCE / TERRITORY] have on important national decisions in Canada?

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

More than its fair share

Less than its fair share

About its fair share

cannot say

37

10

Generation in Years in sat. with Government
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-
1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree
®) © o B ¢ @ w @ G w W ™m W o @ ® s M W
1077 1029 3274 287 306 397 1238 1021 765 299 114 151 253 2238 2708 996 2505 1078 1677 3397
869 858 3665 252 237 311 1273 980 818 202 114 139 374 2314 2689 1045 2488 1022 1701 3424
17 17 11 23 15 14 17 10 14 2 21 15 9 16 11 19 11 19 19 12
D D G IKN K IK IKN K K P R R u
25 36 47 24 26 28 28 56 40 74 47 45 41 30 51 32 42 44 28 49
B BC HIN H JLMN H H H o Q Q T
HI
48 38 32 45 52 47 51 30 37 17 23 28 31 47 28 40 39 33 48 31
D D IIKLMN K IKL K K P S S u
9 9 10 8 7 1 4 4 10 7 10 13 20 6 10 10 7 5 6 9
HI HI IJKL o S S T
H

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Independent T-Test for Means (



Q13. Thinking about all the money the federal government spends on different programs and transfers to the provinces and territories, do you think [PROVINCE / TERRITORY]
recejves...

Provinces/Territories Regions

(CY) ® @ O ® ¢ & w @ @ W W m N O ® @ ® 6 M w

weighted 'N' 5461 90 26 151 125 1293 2052 193 171 607 729 7 1 6 24 392 302 971 1701 24 4168
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 314 200 309 308 1031 871 447 422 564 545 164 159 127 450 1131 817 1433 1978 450 4430
More than its fair share 10 7 6 2 7 12 13 6 2 5 6 40 26 7 26 5 4 5 5 26 9
DI DI HIJK HIJK DI DI IJKN HIJK IIKN PQRSU  PQRS
BCDE BCDE EFGH BCDE EFGH
BCD BCD
Less than its fair share 38 50 42 51 45 33 28 50 59 60 39 6 28 41 25 50 48 58 50 25 39
FGKLMO GLO KLMO FGLO L L KLMO KLMO KLMO FGLO L L TU TU QSTU TU T
CE FG FG EFGH EFGH P
c o
About its fair share 38 18 42 33 38 38 45 28 26 24 36 36 42 49 42 32 36 25 30 42 38
BHIJ  BJ BHIJ BHIJ HIJK B B BHIJ B B] BIJ R RS R R PRS
BDF
cannot say 15 17 10 13 10 16 14 15 13 11 19 18 4 3 8 13 12 12 15 8 14
EJMNO N JMNO MNO MNO N JMNO MNO RT T
E DEGI
C

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q13. Thinking about all the money the federal government spends on different programs and transfers to the provinces and territories, do you think [PROVINCE / TERRITORY]
recejves...

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group communi ty Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
w ® © O () @ H O w w m Ny ©© P @ ®
weighted 'N' 5461 2320 1701 1224 285 5115 161 97 11 25 133 3961 1193 1099 271 2630 2806
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 2051 1597 1287 815 4585 425 298 70 70 344 4160 976 750 293 2597 2839
More than its fair share 10 12 8 8 14 10 16 11 4 43 11 100 10 10 6 11 9
D F L
Less than its fair share 38 32 37 51 40 37 37 47 50 17 41 39 36 36 24 40 35
B BC K P P P R
About its fair share 38 42 41 26 29 39 30 27 40 25 31 37 39 37 47 40 36
D D E MO R
cannot say 15 14 13 15 17 14 17 14 6 16 17 13 16 17 22 9 20

M M Q

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q13. Thinking about all the money the federal government spends on different programs and transfers to the provinces and territories, do you think [PROVINCE / TERRITORY]
recejves...

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
w ® © ™ E® M @ H @ @ W m ™ @ P @ ® s
weighted 'N' 5461 630 900 950 894 2087 620 1279 1971 1530 1136 1340 1471 1097 1516 1963 1195 549 2396
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 796 750 822 844 2249 290 1060 2208 1842 1021 1301 1398 1270 1647 1882 1178 533 1583
More than its fair share 10 14 12 12 10 6 7 9 10 11 9 9 10 12 13 9 7 8 12
F F F F PQR
Less than its fair share 38 24 36 33 42 42 44 37 39 34 39 41 36 37 32 40 41 48 35
B B BD BCD k] k] o o oOP
About its fair share 38 38 32 38 35 41 25 38 36 46 33 36 42 41 45 40 35 26 40
CE G G GHI KL K PQR R R
cannot say 15 24 20 16 13 10 24 16 14 10 19 14 12 10 100 1 17 17 13
DEF EF F HIJ] ] k] LMN N OP OP

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q13. Thinking about all the money the federal government spends on different programs and transfers to the provinces and territories, do you think [PROVINCE / TERRITORY]
recejves...

Generation in Years in sat. with Government

Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

(CY) ® © ® € ¢ @ o @ @O W W m mw o @ @ ® s M W

weighted 'N' 5461 1077 1029 3274 287 306 397 1238 1021 765 299 114 151 253 2238 2708 996 2505 1078 1677 3397
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 869 858 3665 252 237 311 1273 980 818 202 114 139 374 2314 2689 1045 2488 1022 1701 3424
More than its fair share 10 10 14 8 13 11 7 14 6 9 6 8 11 7 13 8 12 9 14 14 8
D IIKN P R R u
Less than its fair share 38 30 36 41 25 36 28 28 54 38 53 41 40 32 28 48 28 39 45 27 45
B BC E HIMN H HIN o Q QR T
About its fair share 38 44 36 37 48 40 44 50 32 39 31 38 33 34 49 29 45 40 33 49 33
D IJKMN I P s S u
cannot say 15 17 14 13 15 12 20 8 8 13 11 13 16 27 10 15 15 12 8 10 13
D F HI HI JKLM o S s T
HI

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Ql5. which government do

you believe best represents your interests?

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
w ® @ M ® E @ W @ O « W M N O ® @ ® 6 M w
weighted 'N' 5461 90 26 151 125 1293 2052 193 171 607 729 7 1 6 24 392 302 971 1701 24 4168
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 314 200 309 308 1031 871 447 422 564 545 164 159 127 450 1131 817 1433 1978 450 4430
The federal government 17 9 8 13 21 17 20 20 15 15 11 7 10 31 15 14 16 16 14 15 17
BCDK BCK IJKL BCDK B BCKL S
BCD
The province/territory 30 34 57 27 27 42 24 21 33 21 37 37 33 44 37 30 29 23 29 37 27
GHJ JKMO GHIJ GHJ EGHJ H] GHl R R R R R
FGHI BDE D
BDE
The municipal government in your city/ 17 14 9 22 16 13 21 20 14 20 14 12 10 5 9 18 18 19 17 9 19
town IKNO IKNO IKNO IKNO T T T
BCF BCF CF CF

Your Indigenous government 1 2 * 1 1 1 1 2 1 3 2 1 1 * 1 1 1 2 2 1 2
None of the above 26 30 17 30 26 19 27 26 29 34 27 40 43 18 36 28 27 31 29 36 28

CF CF F CF CF CF FGHK CF CF CF CF

[d

cannot say 8 11 9 8 8 9 7 12 8 8 10 3 2 1 2 9 8 9 9 2 8
NO 0 NO GNO [¢] 0 NO T T T T T

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Ql5. which government do you believe best represents your interests?

Total
w
weighted 'N' 5461
Unweighted 'N' 5461
The federal government 17
The province/territory 30
The municipal government in your city/ 17
town
Your Indigenous government 1
None of the above 26
cannot say 8

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group communi ty Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
® © O () @ H O w w m Ny ©© P @ ®
2320 1701 1224 285 5115 161 97 11 25 133 3961 1193 1099 271 2630 2806
2051 1597 1287 815 4585 425 298 70 70 344 4160 976 750 293 2597 2839
22 16 9 8 17 7 9 11 12 6 18 13 12 19 18 15
D D E NO R
23 33 43 17 31 13 22 30 8 14 26 44 47 36 33 28
B BC E G M MP M R
19 17 15 9 18 9 5 14 8 19 14 14 14 16 18
D E NO
* 1 4 26 - 32 21 6 27 33 2 * * 1 1 2
BC HI
29 24 22 28 26 28 29 34 24 28 29 19 18 19 26 26
D NOP
7 9 8 12 8 12 11 13 15 11 7 9 9 11 6 10
F Q

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR

Independent T-Test for Means

Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.

(equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)



Ql5. which government do you believe best represents your interests?

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

The federal government

The province/territory

The municipal government in your city/
town

Your Indigenous government

None of the above

cannot say

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for

17

26

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
® © ™ & 6 @ H @O @» @ W ™ @ ®» @ ® (O]
630 900 950 894 2087 620 1279 1971 1530 1136 1340 1471 1097 1516 1963 1195 549 2396
796 750 822 844 2249 290 1060 2208 1842 1021 1301 1398 1270 1647 1882 1178 533 1583
15 17 15 16 18 16 14 15 22 15 16 20 18 20 17 15 14 18
HI K QR
25 29 30 29 34 22 29 31 34 27 33 31 33 36 33 26 19 32
B G G K K QR QR R
22 19 15 14 18 16 16 18 18 17 14 19 20 19 19 18 10 17
DEF E L L R R R
1 2 2 1 1 3 1 1 * 2 1 1 1 1 1 2 4 1
24 24 28 31 24 30 30 27 21 28 28 23 22 19 23 31 47 24
BCF k| b} k] N N 0 OP OPQ
13 8 10 8 6 13 10 7 5 11 7 5 6 5 7 8 6 8
CEF F I3 1) LMN

Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Percentages (unpooled proportions)



Ql5. which government do you believe best represents your interests?

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

The federal government

The province/territory
The municipal government in your city/
town

Your Indigenous government

None of the above

cannot say

Generation in Years in sat. with Government
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-
Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree
w ®) © o B ¢ @ w @ QO w W m W @ @ ® s M W
5461 1077 1029 3274 287 306 397 1238 1021 765 299 114 151 253 2238 2708 996 2505 1078 1677 3397
5461 869 858 3665 252 237 311 1273 980 818 202 114 139 374 2314 2689 1045 2488 1022 1701 3424
17 24 16 14 34 21 22 36 6 14 2 4 5 12 26 10 23 17 17 28 11
D FG IIKLMN K IKLM K P RS u
30 30 30 31 30 37 24 280 41 24 71 27 12 17 37 26 25 32 40 41 26
G MN JLMN M JLMN P Q QR u
H HI
17 14 21 18 13 17 12 17 18 21 11 34 26 14 18 18 21 16 16 15 19
B B K K IJKN KN RS T
H
1 * 1 2 * * * 1 * 2 1 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 2
B
26 23 24 28 11 17 36 14 31 32 12 29 52 39 11 39 24 27 22 9 35
EF HK  HK HK IJKL  HK o S T
H
8 8 8 8 11 8 5 4 4 7 3 4 4 17 8 6 6 7 5 6 6
G JKLM
HI

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Ql7. As you may know, under the federal equalization pro$ram, the federal government transfers money to the poorer provinces, in order to ensure that Canadians
Tiving in every province have access to similar levels of public services. How much do you support or oppose the equalization program?

Provinces/Territories Regions

(CY) ® @ O ® E & w @ @ W W m N O ® @ ® 6 M w

weighted 'N' 5437 90 26 151 125 1293 2052 193 171 607 729 - - - - 392 302 971 1701 - 4144
Unweighted 'N’ 5011 314 200 309 308 1031 871 447 422 564 545 - - - - 1131 817 1433 1978 - 3980
strongly support 32 39 49 46 43 33 34 32 27 20 26 - - - - 43 45 24 25 - 31
IJK HIJK HIJK HIJK IJK I3JK ] ] ] RSU RSU RS
FG FG FG

somewhat support 42 34 38 37 41 39 45 46 33 37 46 - - - - 37 38 38 41 - 43
DFIJ BDIJ] DFIJ PR

B B
somewhat oppose 11 8 5 7 6 9 9 11 15 20 12 - - - - 7 6 17 15 - 11
CE DEFG FGHK CDE PQU  PQU PQ

BC BCDE

strongly oppose 5 3 2 1 3 3 3 4 13 15 6 - - - - 2 2 13 10 - 6
D D FGHK FGHK DEFG PQU  PQU PQ

BCDE BCDE C
cannot say 11 16 5 10 8 16 8 7 12 9 10 - - - - 10 9 9 9 - 9

DEGHIK HIJK C
[d CDEG
Top 2 Box 74 73 87 82 8 73 79 77 60 57 72 - - - - 81 83 62 66 - 74
IJ HIJK FIJK FIJK IJ FIJK 1IJ 1] RSU RSU R RS
BFG B B

Bottom 2 Box 16 12 8 8 8 11 13 15 28 34 18 - - - - 9 8 30 25 - 17
D CDE FGHK FGHK DEFG PQSU  PQU PQ

BCDE BCDE BC

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Ql7. As you may know, under the federal equalization pro$ram, the federal government transfers money to the poorer provinces, in order to ensure that Canadians
Tiving in every province have access to similar levels of public services. How much do you support or oppose the equalization program?

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group communi ty Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
w ® © O () @ H O w w m Ny ©© ® @ ®
weighted 'N' 5437 2319 1699 1223 278 5098 161 97 7 25 133 3942 1192 1099 268 2618 2794
Unweighted 'N’ 5011 2025 1568 1237 703 4247 385 275 23 62 317 3759 970 750 251 2388 2598
strongly support 32 33 33 28 40 31 37 44 49 51 34 31 33 33 38 32 31
D F
somewhat support 42 43 44 40 36 43 40 31 37 33 41 44 39 39 36 42 42
E N
somewhat oppose 11 12 10 11 7 11 7 8 6 2 8 11 9 9 9 12 10
E N
strongly oppose 5 4 4 8 6 5 6 7 3 - 7 6 3 3 3 7 4
BC NO R
cannot say 11 8 9 13 11 10 11 10 5 14 9 8 16 17 14 8 13
BC M M M Q
Top 2 Box 74 76 76 68 76 74 76 75 86 84 75 75 72 71 74 74 74
D D
Bottom 2 Box 16 16 14 19 13 16 13 15 9 2 15 17 12 12 12 18 14
[d K NO R

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Ql7. As you may know, under the federal equalization pro$ram, the federal government transfers money to the poorer provinces, in order to ensure that Canadians
Tiving in every province have access to similar levels of public services. How much do you support or oppose the equalization program?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
w ® © ™ E® M @ H @ @ W m ™ @ P @ ® s
weighted 'N' 5437 630 898 947 888 2074 618 1277 1967 1523 1133 1339 1468 1087 1505 1958 1191 546 2396
Unweighted 'N’ 5011 782 718 757 750 2004 254 994 2085 1626 964 1264 1309 1047 1434 1740 1133 492 1583
strongly support 32 33 33 31 27 34 35 33 31 31 38 34 29 28 32 31 32 35 29
E MN MN
somewhat support 42 41 43 39 43 43 35 39 44 45 36 42 45 46 46 45 40 32 44
G GH K K K QR QR R
Somewhat oppose 11 7 11 11 12 11 7 10 11 12 8 10 12 12 10 10 11 16 11
B B B K K oP
strongly oppose 5 4 3 6 4 6 7 5 5 5 4 4 6 6 4 5 5 7 6
BC
cannot say 11 16 10 13 14 7 16 13 9 7 14 9 8 8 7 8 12 9 10
CF F F I3 13 LMN oP
Top 2 Box 74 73 76 70 70 76 70 72 75 76 74 76 74 74 78 77 72 67 73
E DE QR R
Bottom 2 Box 16 1 14 17 17 17 14 15 16 17 12 14 18 18 15 15 16 23 17
B B B K K oPQ

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Ql7. As you may know, under the federal equalization pro$ram, the federal government transfers money to the poorer provinces, in order to ensure that Canadians
Tiving in every province have access to similar levels of public services. How much do you support or oppose the equalization program?

Generation in Years in sat. with Government

Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

(CY) ® © ® € ¢ @ W @ @O W W m mw o @ @ ® s M W

weighted 'N' 5437 1074 1025 3258 287 306 395 1235 1019 762 299 114 151 244 2226 2696 992 2495 1073 1668 3384
Unweighted 'N’ 5011 808 783 3353 248 224 269 1171 915 745 202 105 135 285 2095 2481 958 2263 931 1499 3192
strongly support 32 35 27 32 42 30 33 41 19 40 36 39 19 21 37 28 50 29 26 41 28
[d [d F IMN IMN IMN IMN P RS u
Somewhat support 42 41 48 41 40 42 44 47 44 44 40 35 39 34 46 40 37 44 45 43 43
BD N P Q Q
Somewhat oppose 11 9 13 10 7 9 1 6 19 7 8 12 23 12 8 14 5 13 13 7 13
HIKN HIK o Q Q T
strongly oppose 5 4 5 6 2 3 5 1 13 3 5 7 15 6 2 9 3 4 11 2 7
HIKN H H H H3IK H o QR T
cannot say 11 11 7 11 8 16 7 5 5 7 12 6 4 27 8 10 5 9 5 7 9
[d [d EG HIM JKLM Qs
HI
Top 2 Box 74 76 75 73 82 72 77 88 63 84 76 74 58 55 82 68 88 73 71 84 71
F IKLMN IKMN IMN N P RS u
Bottom 2 Box 16 13 18 16 9 12 16 7 32 10 12 20 38 17 9 23 7 18 23 9 20
B JKLN H JKLN HJ o Q QR T
H H

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q18A. And do you think that the equalization program should be changed so that the federal government transfers more money to the poorer provinces, less money to the poorer
provinces, or should the program be kept as it is now?

Provinces/Territories Regions

(CY) ® @ O ® ¢ & w @ @ W W m N O ® @ ® 6 M w

weighted 'N' 5437 90 26 151 125 1293 2052 193 171 607 729 - - - - 392 302 971 1701 - 4144
Unweighted 'N’ 5011 314 200 309 308 1031 871 447 422 564 545 - - - - 1131 817 1433 1978 - 3980
Transfer more money to the poorer 33 61 59 60 51 37 30 47 38 24 25 - - - - 57 56 31 29 - 32
provinces FGHIJK HIJK HIJK GIJK GIK J GIJK GIK RSU RSU
E FG EFG F F

Transfer less money to the poorer 14 5 5 7 6 8 13 11 17 30 17 - - - - 6 7 24 21 - 16
provinces CDEF BCE DEFH GHIK DEFH PQU  PQU PQ

B BC CDEF BC

B

Keep program transfers as they are now 35 14 26 19 36 35 42 25 23 27 36 - - - - 24 26 26 30 - 36
B DHIJ DHIJ HIJK B B BD DHIJ PR PQRS

B B BCDF BC
cannot say 17 20 10 14 8 20 14 17 21 19 21 - - - - 13 11 19 20 - 16
CDEG E CDEG E E CDEG CEG CDEG PQ PQU PQ

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q18A. And do you think that the equalization program should be changed so that the federal government transfers more money to the poorer provinces, less money to the poorer
provinces, or should the program be kept as it is now?

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group communi ty Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
w ® © O () @ H O w w m Ny ©© P @ ®
weighted 'N' 5437 2319 1699 1223 278 5098 161 97 7 25 133 3942 1192 1099 268 2618 2794
Unweighted 'N’ 5011 2025 1568 1237 703 4247 385 275 23 62 317 3759 970 750 251 2388 2598
Transfer more money to the poorer 33 31 34 38 50 32 53 43 74 64 51 32 38 37 29 32 34
provinces B F H MP M
Transfer less money to the poorer 14 14 14 14 10 14 8 14 18 4 9 16 8 8 7 17 11
provinces E NOP R
Keep program transfers as they are now 35 38 37 29 24 36 25 27 1 16 27 35 35 34 48 37 34
D D E I I MNO
cannot say 17 16 16 19 15 17 14 16 8 16 13 17 19 21 16 14 21

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q18A. And do you think that the equalization program should be changed so that the federal government transfers more money to the poorer provinces, less money to the poorer
provinces, or should the program be kept as it is now?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
w ® © ™ E® M @ H @ @ W m ™ @ ® @ ® s
weighted 'N' 5437 630 898 947 888 2074 618 1277 1967 1523 1133 1339 1468 1087 1505 1958 1191 546 2396
Unweighted 'N’ 5011 782 718 757 750 2004 254 994 2085 1626 964 1264 1309 1047 1434 1740 1133 492 1583
Transfer more money to the poorer 33 35 33 34 29 34 43 34 34 27 43 36 31 25 28 33 38 46 27
provinces k] ] k] LMN  MN N 0O OP OP
Transfer less money to the poorer 14 11 19 17 16 10 13 12 14 17 9 13 15 19 16 15 11 15 17
provinces BF BF BF H K KLM Q Q
Keep program transfers as they are now 35 36 32 30 38 38 22 35 36 42 27 33 41 42 43 37 33 22 39
D D G G GHI K KL KL PQR R R
cannot say 17 18 16 19 17 17 22 19 16 14 20 18 13 13 14 16 18 18 16
] MN MN o

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q18A. And do you think that the equalization program should be changed so that the federal government transfers more money to the poorer provinces, less money to the poorer
provinces, or should the program be kept as it is now?

Generation in Years in sat. with Government

Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

(CY) ® © ® € ¢ @ o @ @O W W m mw o @ @ ® s M W

weighted 'N' 5437 1074 1025 3258 287 306 395 1235 1019 762 299 114 151 244 2226 2696 992 2495 1073 1668 3384
Unweighted 'N’ 5011 808 783 3353 248 224 269 1171 915 745 202 105 135 285 2095 2481 958 2263 931 1499 3192
Transfer more money to the poorer 33 31 31 35 35 28 29 30 27 38 49 35 26 23 32 35 39 31 33 35 34
provinces HIN IJMN R
H

Transfer less money to the poorer 14 12 20 12 10 17 8 8 24 12 4 7 24 1 13 16 9 14 25 13 15
provinces BD G JKLN  HK JKLN o Q QR

H H
Keep program transfers as they are now 35 41 35 34 43 36 44 50 33 35 29 37 29 33 42 31 39 40 30 40 34

D IIKLMN P S s u

cannot say 17 16 15 18 12 19 18 12 16 15 18 21 21 33 13 18 14 16 12 12 17

H H IJKM o T

H

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q18B. Does [Province/Territory] currently receive transfers from the federal government under the equalization program, or not?

Provinces/Territories Regions

(CY) ® @ O ® ¢ & w @ @ W W m N O ® @ ® 6 M w

weighted 'N' 5437 90 26 151 125 1293 2052 193 171 607 729 - - - - 392 302 971 1701 - 4144

Unweighted 'N’ 5011 314 200 309 308 1031 871 447 422 564 545 - - - - 1131 817 1433 1978 - 3980

Yes, ¥province/territor¥] receives 34 33 59 44 55 52 27 43 18 21 22 - - - - 46 50 25 24 - 28

transfers from the equalization program IJK HIJK GIJK HIJK HIJK IJ GIJK RSU RSU S

BDG B BDG BDG B

No, [province/territory] does not 24 26 8 7 9 10 27 12 40 47 25 - - - - 12 8 39 33 - 28

receive transfers from the equalization CDEFH DEFH D FGHK FGHK DEFH Q PQSU PQU PQ

program [d BCDE BCDE C

cannot say 43 41 32 49 36 38 45 45 42 32 52 - - - - 42 42 36 43 - 44
k] CEF] J CEFJ CEF] ] FGIJ R R R R

BCE

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q18B. Does [Province/Territory] currently receive transfers from the federal government under the equalization program, or not?

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Yes, ¥province/territor¥1 receives
transfers from the equalization program

No, [province/territory] does not i
receive transfers from the equalization
program

cannot say

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.

FIR/ ME-/ IN-/
AT

Qc/ ALL/
FRA PHO

268
251
20

27
NO

53
MNO

Gender
M F

@ ®

2618 2794

2388 2598

43 25
R

26 22
R

32 53

Q



Q18B. Does [Province/Territory] currently receive transfers from the

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Yes, ¥province/territor¥1 receives
transfers from the equalization program

No, [province/territory] does not i
receive transfers from the equalization
program

cannot say

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

federal government under the equalization program, or not?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
(A) ® © ™ & 6 @ H @O @» @ W ™ @ ®» @ ® (O]
5437 630 898 947 888 2074 618 1277 1967 1523 1133 1339 1468 1087 1505 1958 1191 546 2396
5011 782 718 757 750 2004 254 994 2085 1626 964 1264 1309 1047 1434 1740 1133 492 1583
34 20 27 26 31 45 28 30 34 39 32 37 36 33 43 35 28 22 33
B B B BCDE GHI PQR QR

24 26 25 24 25 22 17 21 24 29 19 20 25 32 21 27 21 31 27

G GHI KL KLM oqQ 0Q
43 55 48 50 44 33 54 49 42 32 50 42 40 35 36 38 50 47 40

EF F F F I3 13 k] LMN N OP OP

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q18B. Does [Province/Territory] currently receive transfers from the federal government under the equalization program, or not?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Yes, ¥province/territor¥] receives
transfers from the equalization program

No, [province/territory] does not i
receive transfers from the equalization
program

cannot say

Generation in Years in sat. with Government
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree
w ®) © o B ¢ @ w @ QO w W ™m W o @ ® s M W
5437 1074 1025 3258 287 306 395 1235 1019 762 299 114 151 244 2226 2696 992 2495 1073 1668 3384
5011 808 783 3353 248 224 269 1171 915 745 202 105 135 285 2095 2481 958 2263 931 1499 3192
34 31 30 36 35 30 33 43 33 29 66 31 27 22 40 30 32 36 39 42 31

BC IIMN N JLMN P Q u
HI
24 22 32 22 12 28 24 20 36 27 8 37 29 22 22 28 27 23 31 23 26
BD E E K HIKN  HK HKN K K o R
43 47 38 42 53 42 43 37 32 44 26 32 4 56 38 42 41 41 29 35 43
D IK HIK IK IJKL o S s T
H

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q221I. [Agree/Disagree]:

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

strongly agree

Somewhat agree

somewhat disagree

strongly disagree

cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

(Province/Territory) has a distinct culture that is often misunderstood by people 1living in the

Provinces/Territories

rest of Canada

5461 90 26 151 125 1293 2052 193 171 607
5461 314 200 309 308 1031 871 447 422 564
20 43 24 17 24 38 10 14 17 19

EGHIJK GH G GHK HIJK G GH
cb CDEG

36 37 34 41 47 38 31 42 40 41

MNO M GMNO GMNO GMNO GMNO GMNO GMNO
BCF

24 7 23 21 16 11 34 22 22 21
BFNO BFNO BN N LMNO BFNO BFNO BFNO

HIJK

*CDEF
8 4 9 8 4 3 12 8 9 11
BF  BF DEFK BF BEF BEFK

B

12 9 10 13 9 10 14 15 12

=N

M M M M M BFIM BFIM M
56 80 58 58 71 76 41 56 57 60

EGHIJK G G HIJK HIJK G G G
cb cbG CDG

32 1 32 29 20 14 46 30 30 32

EFNO EFNO BN LMNO EFNO EFNO FLNO

B B HIJK B B BE

*CDEF

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.

MmN

164

32

33

10

18
M

65

16

Regions
MAR PRA  WST
@ ® ©)
302 971 1701
817 1433 1978
20 18 17
u u
43 41 41
TU TU TU
19 21 22
T PT PT
6 10 9
PQ P
11 10 11
63 59 57
1] u u
26 31 31
PQT  PQT

27
PQRST

10
PQ

12

50

37
PQRST



Q221I. [Agree/Disagree]:

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

strongly agree

Somewhat agree

somewhat disagree
strongly disagree
cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

(Province/Territory) has a distinct culture that is often misunderstood by people Tliving in the rest of cCanada

Indigenous

Identity Peoples Group communi ty Language Gender

IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/

Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
w ® © O () @ H O w w m Ny ©© P @ ®
5461 2320 1701 1224 285 5115 161 97 11 25 133 3961 1193 1099 271 2630 2806
5461 2051 1597 1287 815 4585 425 298 70 70 344 4160 976 750 293 2597 2839
20 12 17 39 25 20 22 26 30 36 19 14 40 41 14 21 18
B BC F MP  MP

36 35 139 38 36 37 35 40 43 22 38 36 38 38 36 36 37
24 28 27 12 15 24 17 14 10 22 15 27 11 9 26 24 24

D D E NO NO
8 13 5 3 9 8 9 9 9 5 10 10 2 2 10 8 9

D D NO NO
12 12 12 9 15 11 18 11 9 15 18 12 10 10 14 11 13
D D F H Q
56 47 56 77 61 56 57 66 72 58 57 5. 77 79 50 58 55

B BC MP  MP

32 41 33 15 24 32 26 23 19 27 25 37 13 11 36 32 32

D D E NO NO

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q221I. [Agree/Disagree]:

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

strongly agree
Somewhat agree
somewhat disagree
strongly disagree
cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

(Province/Territory) has a distinct culture that is often misunderstood by people Tliving in the rest of cCanada

24

12

56

32

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/

18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/

24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN

® © ™ & 6 @ H @O @» @ W ™ @ ®» @ ® (O]

630 900 950 894 2087 620 1279 1971 1530 1136 1340 1471 1097 1516 1963 1195 549 2396

796 750 822 844 2249 290 1060 2208 1842 1021 1301 1398 1270 1647 1882 1178 533 1583

19 20 15 20 22 26 19 19 20 23 21 19 18 21 20 20 18 18

D

33 39 39 39 34 29 39 39 35 34 42 35 38 36 37 40 37 36
G GJI KM

24 22 25 21 25 16 23 24 28 20 19 27 29 26 25 23 19 26

G G GHI KL KL R R
9 10 7 9 8 8 6 9 9 8 7 9 8 7 9 6 13 9
H H Q oPQ

15 10 14 11 11 21 13 9 9 14 11 10 8 9 9 11 13 12
CF HIJ I3 MN N

53 58 54 59 56 55 58 58 54 57 63 54 55 57 57 60 55 54
KMN

33 32 31 30 33 24 29 33 37 29 26 36 37 34 34 28 32 34

G GH KL KL Q Q

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q22I. [Agree/Disagree]: (Province/Territory) has a distinct culture that is often misunderstood by people Tiving in the rest of Canada

Generation in Years in sat. with Government

Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

(CY) ® © ® € ¢ @ o @ @O W W m mw o @ @ ® s M W

weighted 'N' 5461 1077 1029 3274 287 306 397 1238 1021 765 299 114 151 253 2238 2708 996 2505 1078 1677 3397
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 869 858 3665 252 237 311 1273 980 818 202 114 139 374 2314 2689 1045 2488 1022 1701 3424
strongly agree 20 14 12 25 18 16 10 17 19 18 66 31 17 19 19 21 20 19 22 19 21
BC JLMN  HJ
HI
Somewhat agree 36 35 40 36 39 36 33 38 38 30 29 31 42 37 37 36 32 38 41 41 36
K IK Q Q u

somewhat disagree 24 28 27 21 25 29 28 27 26 30 3 26 27 17 26 23 28 26 21 24 25

D D KN KN KN K K K S s
strongly disagree 8 9 11 7 6 7 13 10 9 15 * 4 5 5 7 10 14 7 8 8 9

D E KN K KLMN o RS
HI

cannot say 12 14 11 11 12 11 16 9 8 8 2 8 9 23 10 10 6 10 9 8 9

D K K K K JKLM Q

HI
Top 2 Box 56 49 51 61 57 52 43 55 57 47 95 62 59 56 57 57 51 57 63 59 57
BC G k] ] JLMN ] Q QR
HI

Bottom 2 Box 32 37 38 29 31 37 41 37 34 45 3 30 32 21 33 33 42 33 29 32 34

D D E KN KN KLMN K K K RS

HI

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q23. which of the following statements is closest to your own view of how governments should work in Canada?

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

The government of my province should
take charge of many of the things the
federal government does right now

The federal government should take
charge of many of the things the
government of my province does right
now

Things should be left pretty much as
they are

cannot say

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

Provinces/Territories

Regions

NU

TERR

21

28

®
920
314

27

24
FGIMNO

©
26
200

36
EL

34
1]

22

309
30

18

CL

29

22

MN JMNO

24
CLM

35
1]

21
MNO

193

25

23
CILM

28

24
JMNO
FG

171
422
39

HKLO
DEG

23

22
JMNO
FG

AB BC

o w

607 729

564 545

4 31

KLNO E
EFGH
BD

18 17

CcL CL

22 29

J

16 24

M JIMNO

FG

48
BIJ]

31
JMNO
FG

57
HIJK
DEFG

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.

44
KLMO
GHIJ

*CDEF

29

16

47
HIJK
BDFG

12

19

30
RS

22
RTU

20

32
RS

971 1701 24
1433 1978 450

39 36 25
PQTU  PQU

19 18 16

24 26 47
PQRSU

18 21 12

19



Q23. which of the following statements is closest to your own view of how governments should work in Canada?

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group communi ty Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
w ® © O () @ H O w w m Ny ©© P @ ®
weighted 'N' 5461 2320 1701 1224 285 5115 161 97 11 25 133 3961 1193 1099 271 2630 2806
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 2051 1597 1287 815 4585 425 298 70 70 344 4160 976 750 293 2597 2839
The government of my province should 33 27 32 48 32 33 29 40 20 19 31 32 40 41 24 36 30
take charge of many of the things the B BC G P MP MP R
federal government does right now
The federal government should take 21 24 19 18 25 20 27 21 24 35 26 22 15 15 26 21 20
charge of many of the things the < F NO NO
government of my province does right
now
Things should be left pretty much as 28 32 30 19 17 29 18 15 15 12 19 28 29 28 26 31 26
they are D D E R
cannot say 18 17 19 15 26 18 26 24 41 33 24 18 16 16 24 11 24
F NO Q

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q23. which of the following statements is closest to your own view of how governments should work in Canada?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

The government of my province should
take charge of many of the things the
federal government does right now
The federal government should take
charge of many of the things the
government of my province does right
now

Things should be left pretty much as
they are

cannot say

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

28

18

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
® © ™ & 6 @ H @O @» @ W ™ ™ @ ®» @ ® (O]
630 900 950 894 2087 620 1279 1971 1530 1136 1340 1471 1097 1516 1963 1195 549 2396
796 750 822 844 2249 290 1060 2208 1842 1021 1301 1398 1270 1647 1882 1178 533 1583
25 33 32 32 37 32 32 35 33 29 37 36 34 31 35 35 37 34
B B B B K K
24 27 20 23 16 21 20 20 22 21 21 20 22 20 23 19 24 22
F DF F
29 19 24 28 34 18 26 29 34 23 25 32 33 38 28 25 15 27
c C BCDE G GHI KL KL PQR R R
23 21 24 17 13 29 21 17 11 26 17 13 11 11 14 22 25 17
F F EF I3 13 k] LMN  MN OP OP

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q23. which of the following statements is closest to your own view of how governments should work in Canada?

Generation in Years in sat. with Government

Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

(CY) ® © ® € ¢ @ o @ @O W W m mw o @ @ ® s M O

weighted 'N' 5461 1077 1029 3274 287 306 397 1238 1021 765 299 114 151 253 2238 2708 996 2505 1078 1677 3397

Unweighted 'N’ 5461 869 858 3665 252 237 311 1273 980 818 202 114 139 374 2314 2689 1045 2488 1022 1701 3424

The government of my province should 33 29 29 36 33 33 26 25 46 25 67 34 47 23 29 39 27 34 41 32 36

take charge of many of the things the BC HIN JLMN HIN 0o Q QR T

federal government does right now HI

The federal government should take 21 24 26 18 26 27 23 28 15 24 7 19 17 11 23 20 27 20 23 24 20

charge of many of the things the D D IKMN K IKN K K P R u

government of my province does right

now

Things should be left pretty much as 28 28 31 28 26 21 34 39 29 32 16 35 17 30 36 23 28 32 24 33 26

they are F IKM KM KM KM KM P S u

cannot say 18 19 15 18 15 19 17 9 11 18 9 12 19 35 13 19 17 14 12 11 18
HIK HIK JKLM o S T

HI

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q25A. Which Tlevel of government do you trust more to make the right decisions in: Managing the health care system

Provinces/Territories Regions

(CY) ® @ O ® ¢ & w @ @ W W m N O ® @ ® 6 M w

weighted 'N' 5461 90 26 151 125 1293 2052 193 171 607 729 7 11 6 24 392 302 971 1701 24 4168
Unweighted 'N' 5461 314 200 309 308 1031 871 447 422 564 545 164 159 127 450 1131 817 1433 1978 450 4430
The federal government 21 14 11 16 23 17 24 21 20 25 14 9 15 21 15 17 18 24 20 15 22
BCK DFKL BCK  CK DFKL PQS P
BC BC
Your [provincial/territorial] 27 25 39 28 20 34 24 22 28 19 32 22 33 51 35 26 26 21 26 35 25
government GHIJ ] GHIJ J EGHJ HIJL EH] R R R
BE BE BDEG
Both equally 24 26 24 29 28 17 27 19 22 20 29 21 32 19 26 28 28 20 24 26 26
F FH] FH] FH] FH] R R R R
Trust neither government 22 24 21 23 26 22 21 29 23 30 20 29 19 8 19 24 24 29 25 19 23
N N FGKN N IKNO PQSU
DFG
cannot say 6 10 5 5 3 10 5 8 7 6 5 18 1 1 6 6 4 7 6 6 5
EGIKMN JKMN EGM E KMNO Q
D DEG GHIJ]
CDEF

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q25A. Which Tlevel of government do you trust more to make the right decisions in: Managing the health care system

Indigenous

Identity Peoples Group communi ty Language Gender

IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/

Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F

w ® © O () @ H O w w m Ny ©© P @ ®
weighted 'N' 5461 2320 1701 1224 285 5115 161 97 11 25 133 3961 1193 1099 271 2630 2806
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 2051 1597 1287 815 4585 425 298 70 70 344 4160 976 750 293 2597 2839
The federal government 21 25 19 14 20 21 21 19 7 37 19 22 16 15 24 20 21

D D L NO NO
Your [provincial/territorial] 27 25 25 36 24 27 22 28 38 12 24 24 37 37 28 32 22

government BC MP  MP R

Both equally 24 23 27 20 18 24 18 16 8 14 19 26 16 15 29 22 25
D E NO NO Q
Trust neither government 22 22 23 23 30 22 30 30 46 25 30 23 22 22 15 21 24
F P Q
cannot say 6 4 6 8 8 6 9 7 1 12 8 5 10 10 5 5 8
B MP MP Q

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q25A. Which Tlevel of government do you trust more to make the right decisions in: Managing the health care system

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

The federal government

Your [provincial/territorial]
government

Both equally

Trust neither government

cannot say

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for

24

22

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
® © ™ & 6 @ H @O @» @ W ™ @ ®» @ ® (O]
630 900 950 894 2087 620 1279 1971 1530 1136 1340 1471 1097 1516 1963 1195 549 2396
796 750 822 844 2249 290 1060 2208 1842 1021 1301 1398 1270 1647 1882 1178 533 1583
26 23 21 21 17 18 17 19 27 18 20 21 24 23 21 18 19 23
F F GHI K Q
22 21 21 24 35 18 27 28 30 20 28 31 31 33 28 26 17 26
BCDE G G G K K K PQR R R
19 25 26 24 23 23 28 23 21 29 24 22 22 21 26 25 21 27
B B I MN [
20 24 25 23 21 28 21 26 17 23 24 21 21 18 20 26 36 19
k] H] OP OPQ
13 7 7 8 3 13 7 4 4 11 5 4 3 4 4 5 7 5
CDEF F F F I3 1) LMN

Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Percentages (unpooled proportions)



Q25A. Which Tlevel of government do you trust more to make the right decisions in: Managing the health care system

Generation in Years in sat. with Government

Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

(CY) ® © ® € ¢ @ o @ @O W W m mw o @ @ ® s M W

weighted 'N' 5461 1077 1029 3274 287 306 397 1238 1021 765 299 114 151 253 2238 2708 996 2505 1078 1677 3397
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 869 858 3665 252 237 311 1273 980 818 202 114 139 374 2314 2689 1045 2488 1022 1701 3424
The federal government 21 25 24 18 26 25 25 32 12 27 6 17 7 18 27 16 31 21 15 27 18
D D IKLMN K IKMN KM P RS s u
Your [provincial/territorial] 27 26 23 29 20 30 28 26 36 21 60 26 16 18 29 26 22 28 35 30 27
government [d E HIMN JLMN Q QR
HI
Both equally 24 30 28 20 38 29 25 28 21 21 13 28 16 19 30 17 23 25 25 31 20
D D G IJKMN K K K P u
Trust neither government 22 14 19 26 11 11 19 11 30 27 15 25 59 31 9 34 21 22 20 8 31
BC E HK  HK H JKLN  HK o T
HI
cannot say 6 5 6 6 6 5 3 3 2 4 6 3 2 15 5 6 3 5 4 4 5
IKLM
HI

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q25B. Which level of government do you trust more to make the right decisions in: Promoting economic growth and job creation

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

The federal government

Your [provincial/territorial]
government

Both equally

Trust neither government

cannot say

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

29

17

7

Provinces/Territories Regions
NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
® @ M ® E @ W @ O « W M N O ® @ ® 6 M w
90 26 151 125 1293 2052 193 171 607 729 7 1 6 24 392 302 971 1701 24 4168
314 200 309 308 1031 871 447 422 564 545 164 159 127 450 1131 817 1433 1978 450 4430
19 19 17 21 21 20 20 14 19 14 9 9 34 15 19 19 19 17 15 18
K IK IK IK K KLM
18 33 28 20 26 29 23 32 34 28 40 40 19 35 24 25 32 30 35 29
BE BE B BEH BEFH BEFH BE BE B BE PQ PQ P
30 28 31 32 30 29 29 24 21 36 19 24 21 22 31 31 23 29 22 29
k] k] k] ] k] ] HIJO R R R R
FG
22 16 17 20 13 17 20 19 22 17 15 27 8 19 19 18 21 19 19 18
F F F F F F
11 4 6 6 11 5 8 10 4 5 16 - 17 9 7 6 6 6 9 5
CGIK EGIK J CGIK GHIK IJKO GIK ]
D CDE DEGH
C

Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q25B. Which level of government do you trust more to make the right decisions in: Promoting economic growth and job creation

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group communi ty Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
w ® © O () @ H O w w m Ny ©© P @ ®
weighted 'N' 5461 2320 1701 1224 285 5115 161 97 11 25 133 3961 1193 1099 271 2630 2806
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 2051 1597 1287 815 4585 425 298 70 70 344 4160 976 750 293 2597 2839
The federal government 19 22 18 14 18 19 19 14 23 13 21 19 19 18 24 20 18
D

Your [provincial/territorial] 28 27 27 34 22 29 21 27 9 33 19 28 29 29 28 33 25

government BC E R
Both equally 29 29 32 27 22 30 21 22 12 17 21 30 28 28 29 27 32
D E Q
Trust neither government 17 17 17 17 31 16 33 28 48 24 34 18 14 14 12 16 18

F NO

cannot say 7 5 7 8 8 6 7 9 9 12 5 5 11 11 6 4 9
B M MP Q

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q25B. Which level of government do you trust more to make the right decisions in: Promoting economic growth and job creation

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

The federal government

Your [provincial/territorial]
government

Both equally

Trust neither government

cannot say

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for

29

17

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
® © ™ & 6 @ H @O @» @ W ™ @ ®» @ ® (O]
630 900 950 894 2087 620 1279 1971 1530 1136 1340 1471 1097 1516 1963 1195 549 2396
796 750 822 844 2249 290 1060 2208 1842 1021 1301 1398 1270 1647 1882 1178 533 1583
20 20 21 18 18 20 14 18 24 19 17 21 22 21 21 16 15 21
H HI L QR Q
22 26 24 28 33 21 27 29 32 21 29 31 35 34 30 27 20 27
BCDE G GH K K KL QR R R
30 29 28 28 30 24 32 30 29 30 30 29 27 30 31 28 23 32
R R
13 20 19 18 15 22 19 18 12 19 19 14 13 10 13 23 35 14
BF B k] ] k] MN MN 0 OP OPQ
14 5 7 8 4 13 8 5 11 5 5 3 5 5 6 7 6
CDEF F F I3 13 LMN

Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Percentages (unpooled proportions)



Q25B. Which level of government do you trust more to make the right decisions in: Promoting economic growth and job creation

Generation in Years in sat. with Government

Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

(CY) ® © ® € ¢ @ o @ @O W W m mw o @ @ ® s M W

weighted 'N' 5461 1077 1029 3274 287 306 397 1238 1021 765 299 114 151 253 2238 2708 996 2505 1078 1677 3397
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 869 858 3665 252 237 311 1273 980 818 202 114 139 374 2314 2689 1045 2488 1022 1701 3424
The federal government 19 25 21 16 29 19 26 32 8 20 11 18 7 14 25 15 28 19 17 29 15
D D F IIKLMN IKM P RS u
Your [provincial/territorial] 28 26 28 30 26 28 25 21 46 23 47 32 31 16 29 29 21 29 39 30 29
government JLMN JLMN N N Q QR
H H
Both equally 29 33 31 28 32 34 32 37 23 27 28 31 23 31 35 22 31 31 26 34 26
D IIKM P S u
Trust neither government 17 12 15 19 8 12 15 8 20 25 9 17 37 24 6 26 14 16 15 5 24
BC E HK  HK IJKL  HK o T
H
cannot say 7 5 5 7 6 6 3 2 3 5 6 3 2 15 5 6 5 5 3 3 5
B HI JKLM o S s T
HI

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q25C. Which level of government do you trust more to make the right decisions in: Addressing climate change

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

The federal government

Your [provincial/territorial]
government

Both equally

Trust neither government

cannot say

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

28

24

Provinces/Territories Regions
NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
® @ M ® E @ W @ O « W M N O ® @ ® 6 M w
90 26 151 125 1293 2052 193 171 607 729 7 1 6 24 392 302 971 1701 24 4168
314 200 309 308 1031 871 447 422 564 545 164 159 127 450 1131 817 1433 1978 450 4430
26 18 28 33 25 34 31 25 30 22 14 24 26 22 28 29 29 26 22 30
cK IKLO CK cK S
BCF

9 19 12 10 14 9 8 18 10 14 12 21 15 17 1 12 11 12 17 11

EGHJ GHJ EGHJ GH

B BD

28 39 30 26 28 29 23 20 21 37 16 24 14 19 29 29 21 28 19 28
J JINO I3 I3 13 JLNO R R R R

EFHI FGHI

BE
21 19 24 28 21 22 28 25 33 22 41 30 27 33 24 25 30 27 33 24

F FGIK BCFK CF PQU
BCD
15 5 6 5 12 10 11 7 6 17 1 17 10 8 5 8 7 10 6
EGHIKM GIKM EGM GIKM M M GIKM GIKM M Q Q
D CDE DE CDE CDE

Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q25C. Which level of government do you trust more to make the right decisions in: Addressing climate change

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

The federal government

Your [provincial/territorial]
government

Both equally

Trust neither government

cannot say

28

24

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group communi ty Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
® © O () @ H O w w m Ny ©© ® @ ®
2320 1701 1224 285 5115 161 97 11 25 133 3961 1193 1099 271 2630 2806
2051 1597 1287 815 4585 425 298 70 70 344 4160 976 750 293 2597 2839
36 27 20 24 29 26 23 12 31 25 30 25 23 36 32 26
D D E NO NO R
9 1 18 11 11 13 9 4 21 12 11 14 15 9 12 11
BC M MP
27 30 29 22 29 20 24 31 9 23 28 28 27 32 27 30
E Q
23 25 23 31 23 29 35 33 21 30 25 21 22 17 24 23
F P
6 7 10 11 8 12 8 20 18 10 6 12 13 6 6 10
B F H MP  MP Q

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR

Independent T-Test for Means (

equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q25C. Wwhich level of government do you trust more to make the right decisions in: Addressing climate change

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

The federal government

Your [provincial/territorial]
government

Both equally

Trust neither government

cannot say

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

28

24

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
® © ™ & 6 @ H @O @» @ W ™ ™ @ ®» @ ® (O]
630 900 950 894 2087 620 1279 1971 1530 1136 1340 1471 1097 1516 1963 1195 549 2396
796 750 822 844 2249 290 1060 2208 1842 1021 1301 1398 1270 1647 1882 1178 533 1583
29 30 28 27 30 17 23 29 40 22 27 35 35 37 30 25 19 32
GH GHI KL KL PQR QR
12 12 10 11 12 11 12 10 12 11 11 11 14 12 12 11 8 10
21 28 30 25 31 29 33 27 25 33 30 26 27 28 30 29 25 30
B B BE I MN
24 24 24 26 22 26 22 27 19 24 24 24 21 18 21 28 40 20
H] OP OPQ
13 6 8 12 5 16 10 6 4 11 7 5 4 5 6 8 8 7
CDF F CF I3 1) h] LMN N o

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q25C. Which level of government do you trust more to make the right decisions in: Addressing climate change

Generation in Years in sat. with Government

Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

(CY) ® © ® € ¢ @ o @ @O W W m mw o @ @ ® s M O

weighted 'N' 5461 1077 1029 3274 287 306 397 1238 1021 765 299 114 151 253 2238 2708 996 2505 1078 1677 3397
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 869 858 3665 252 237 311 1273 980 818 202 114 139 374 2314 2689 1045 2488 1022 1701 3424
The federal government 29 34 31 27 35 28 38 48 20 32 13 25 13 19 40 22 41 30 24 42 24
D IIKLMN IKMN P RS S u
Your [provincial/territorial] 11 10 10 12 11 13 9 6 15 7 27 16 12 8 12 11 7 1 17 13 11
government HIN IIMN Q QR
H
Both equally 28 35 32 25 39 37 30 33 26 23 38 24 16 23 32 24 23 31 29 35 24
D D IJIMN M JLMN P Q Q u
I
Trust neither government 24 15 21 27 9 13 19 9 33 32 17 32 54 37 10 36 24 22 24 7 33
B BC E HK  HK H HK JKLN HK o T
HI
cannot say 8 6 6 8 6 9 4 3 5 6 5 4 5 13 5 8 5 5 7 3 7
[d H H JKLM o T
HI

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q25F. Which level of government do you trust more to make the right decisions in: Managing the COVID-19 pandemic

Provinces/Territories Regions

weighted 'N' 5461 90 26 151 125 1293 2052 193 171 607 729 7 1 6 24 392 302 971 1701 24 4168
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 314 200 309 308 1031 871 447 422 564 545 164 159 127 450 1131 817 1433 1978 450 4430
The federal government 21 16 5 16 19 17 24 27 25 27 18 12 21 31 21 17 17 27 23 21 23
[d [d [d C CDFK CDFK CDFK DEFK C C [d PQU PQ PQ

B B B BC
Your [provincial/territorial] 21 29 44 29 17 27 19 13 24 12 21 14 24 35 24 26 26 15 18 24 19
government EGHIK JKLO GHIK GHIK HJ H H H k] RSU RSU R

FGHI E E
BDE
Both equally 28 24 27 32 33 28 29 23 21 20 35 19 37 22 28 30 32 21 27 28 28
HIJ BHIJ IJ HIJ GHIJ R R R R
BF
Trust neither government 24 20 19 19 27 19 24 29 25 35 21 39 18 11 22 22 23 32 27 22 25
F F DFKN KMNO BDFN PQSU PQ

BC EFGI

BCD
cannot say 6 11 4 3 3 9 4 8 5 5 4 16 1 1 5 5 3 6 5 5 5

IJKMNO JKMN EGKM M M KMNO M Q
CDEG DEGI D GHIJ
C CDEF

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q25F. Which level of government do you trust more to make the right decisions in: Managing the COVID-19 pandemic

Indigenous

Identity Peoples Group communi ty Language Gender

IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/

Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F

w ® © O () @ H O w w m Ny ©© P @ ®
weighted 'N' 5461 2320 1701 1224 285 5115 161 97 11 25 133 3961 1193 1099 271 2630 2806
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 2051 1597 1287 815 4585 425 298 70 70 344 4160 976 750 293 2597 2839
The federal government 21 27 20 12 17 22 18 15 13 20 18 24 14 14 24 22 21

D D E NO NO
Your [provincial/territorial] 21 18 19 32 16 21 17 14 25 22 16 19 29 30 18 24 18

government BC E MP  MP R
Both equally 28 27 33 25 22 29 20 20 9 23 20 28 28 27 33 28 29
BD E

Trust neither government 24 24 23 23 38 23 37 44 42 20 39 25 21 20 20 22 25
F K NO Q
cannot say 6 4 4 8 7 5 8 6 11 15 6 5 9 9 5 4 7
BC MP  MP Q

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q25F. Which level of government do you trust more to make the right decisions in: Managing the COVID-19 pandemic

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

The federal government

Your [provincial/territorial]
government

Both equally

Trust neither government

cannot say

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

28

24

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
® © ™ & 6 @ H @O @» @ W ™ ™ @ ®» @ ® (O]
630 900 950 894 2087 620 1279 1971 1530 1136 1340 1471 1097 1516 1963 1195 549 2396
796 750 822 844 2249 290 1060 2208 1842 1021 1301 1398 1270 1647 1882 1178 533 1583
19 24 22 22 21 12 17 20 31 16 21 24 25 24 21 20 22 24
B G GHI K KL Q
19 17 17 23 24 17 20 21 24 17 21 23 24 25 22 21 10 19
BCD K K R R R
24 26 28 26 32 29 29 29 26 32 31 28 25 31 31 25 21 31
BCE N N QR QR
28 28 27 22 20 31 25 26 17 26 24 22 22 16 21 30 41 21
F F F h] ] k] 0 OP OPQ
11 5 7 7 3 11 8 4 3 9 4 4 3 3 5 4 7 5
CDEF F F I3 13 LMN

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q25F. Which level of government do you trust more to make the right decisions in: Managing the COVID-19 pandemic

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

The federal government

Your [provincial/territorial]
government

Both equally

Trust neither government

cannot say

28

24

Generation in Years in sat. with Government
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-
1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree
®) © o B ¢ @ w @ QO w W m W @ @ ® s M W
1077 1029 3274 287 306 397 1238 1021 765 299 114 151 253 2238 2708 996 2505 1078 1677 3397
869 858 3665 252 237 311 1273 980 818 202 114 139 374 2314 2689 1045 2488 1022 1701 3424
27 24 19 29 24 29 39 10 30 3 11 6 16 28 16 35 22 14 30 18

D D IIKLMN K KLMN KM P RS s u

I

20 18 23 19 20 20 15 32 16 49 26 9 10 23 20 16 20 27 25 20

[d HIMN JLMN  MN Q QR u

HI

33 31 26 33 34 32 37 25 24 34 31 12 23 37 20 25 31 30 38 23

D D IIMN M M IIM M M P Q u
15 25 26 13 15 17 8 31 27 11 29 72 38 8 38 20 23 25 6 34
B B HK  HK HK JKLN H3K o T

HI
5 4 6 6 6 3 1 3 4 4 2 2 13 4 5 4 4 4 2 5
[d H JKLM T
HI

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU

Independent T-Test for Means

Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.

(equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)



Q26_2021A. Which of the following do you think is the best way to improve the quality of services that Canadians receive in each of the following areas: child care

Provinces/Territories Regions

(CY) ® @ O ® ¢ & w @ @ W W m N O ® @ ® 6 M w

weighted 'N' 5461 90 26 151 125 1293 2052 193 171 607 729 7 1 6 24 392 302 971 1701 24 4168
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 314 200 309 308 1031 871 447 422 564 545 164 159 127 450 1131 817 1433 1978 450 4430
The federal government should provide 39 39 39 39 42 45 35 39 35 38 40 38 32 60 41 40 40 38 39 41 37
more funding to the provinces and GIJ GI

territories, and let each province and
territory decide how to spend this
money to improve services in their

area.
The federal government should create a 31 29 34 31 37 25 36 33 32 32 27 26 29 25 27 33 34 33 30 27 33
single set of national standards for FK FK F F F

services in this area, and then provide
more funding only to those provinces
and territories that meet those

standards.

The federal government should just 11 9 13 9 10 9 13 10 11 12 12 17 37 12 25 10 10 12 12 25 12
continue to provide the same amount of F IJKN HIJK PQRSU
funding as it does now, without any EFGH DEFG

other changes. BCD BC

cannot say 18 22 14 21 11 21 16 18 22 17 21 19 2 3 8 18 16 18 19 8 18

EGMNO M EMNO M GMNO MNO EMNO GMNO EMNO EMNO MN T T T T T
E E

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q26_2021A. Which of the following do you think is the best way to improve the quality of services that Canadians receive in each of the following areas: child care

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group communi ty Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
w ® © O () @ H O w w m Ny ©© P @ ®
weighted 'N' 5461 2320 1701 1224 285 5115 161 97 11 25 133 3961 1193 1099 271 2630 2806
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 2051 1597 1287 815 4585 425 298 70 70 344 4160 976 750 293 2597 2839
The federal government should provide 39 33 41 47 48 38 49 44 70 53 48 36 46 47 43 38 40
more funding to the provinces and B BC F M M
territories, and let each province and
territory decide how to spend this
money to improve services in their
area.
The federal government should create a 31 37 29 26 27 32 27 30 11 18 30 34 25 23 25 33 30
single set of national standards for c E NOP
services in this area, and then provide
more funding only to those provinces
and territories that meet those
standards.
The federal government should just 11 12 13 9 8 11 9 5 14 16 8 12 9 8 10 14 9
continue to provide the same amount of D E NO R
funding as it does now, without any
other changes.
cannot say 18 18 17 18 17 18 15 21 5 13 14 17 20 22 21 15 21
M Q

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q26_2021A. Which of the following do you think is the best way to improve the quality of services that Canadians receive in each of the following areas: child care

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.

$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
24 34 44 54 COM cCOL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN

(CY) @® @ o & 6 @ W @O @ ® W m ™ @ ¢ @ ® s

weighted 'N' 5461 630 900 950 894 2087 620 1279 1971 1530 1136 1340 1471 1097 1516 1963 1195 549 2396
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 796 750 822 844 2249 290 1060 2208 1842 1021 1301 1398 1270 1647 1882 1178 533 1583
The federal government should provide 39 42 46 36 32 39 44 36 41 37 42 42 39 36 38 39 42 40 38
more funding to the provinces and E DEF E N N

territories, and let each province and
territory decide how to spend this
money to improve services in their

area.
The federal government should create a 31 28 30 32 32 33 20 29 33 37 26 29 35 37 32 34 30 31 33
single set of national standards for G G GHI KL KL

services in this area, and then provide
more funding only to those provinces
and territories that meet those

standards.
The federal government should just 11 11 9 8 13 13 9 12 11 13 9 11 13 13 14 11 9 11 11
continue to provide the same amount of cb K K Q

funding as it does now, without any
other changes.

cannot say 18 20 15 24 23 15 27 23 16 13 24 18 14 14 15 15 19 19 18
F CF CF 1] 1] ] LMN M o

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q26_2021A. Which of the following do you think is the best way to improve the quality of services that Canadians receive in each of the following areas: child care

Generation in Years in sat. with Government

Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

(CY) ® © ® € ¢ @ o @ @O W W m mw o @ @ ® s M O

weighted 'N' 5461 1077 1029 3274 287 306 397 1238 1021 765 299 114 151 253 2238 2708 996 2505 1078 1677 3397
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 869 858 3665 252 237 311 1273 980 818 202 114 139 374 2314 2689 1045 2488 1022 1701 3424
The federal government should provide 39 40 33 41 48 33 38 34 38 36 65 43 42 30 39 40 35 40 43 40 40
more funding to the provinces and C C F JLMN Q
territories, and let each province and HI

territory decide how to spend this
money to improve services in their

area.
The federal government should create a 31 31 37 31 25 39 33 40 30 43 17 38 26 30 34 31 42 32 31 34 32
single set of national standards for D E IKMN K IKMN K K RS

services in this area, and then provide
more funding only to those provinces
and territories that meet those

standards.
The federal government should just 11 11 15 11 13 5 12 14 18 7 5 7 16 4 12 12 9 12 13 12 11
continue to provide the same amount of BD F F JKN JKLN KN Q

funding as it does now, without any
other changes.

cannot say 18 19 16 18 14 24 17 12 14 14 13 11 16 35 15 17 14 16 12 14 17
E JKLM S T
HI

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q26_2021B. Which of the following do you think is the best way to improve the quality of services that Canadians receive in each of the following areas: care for the elderly

Provinces/Territories Regions

(CY) ® @ O ® ¢ & w @ @ W W m N O ® @ ® 6 M w

weighted 'N' 5461 90 26 151 125 1293 2052 193 171 607 729 7 1 6 24 392 302 971 1701 24 4168
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 314 200 309 308 1031 871 447 422 564 545 164 159 127 450 1131 817 1433 1978 450 4430
The federal government should provide 43 46 43 46 48 49 38 42 39 39 46 44 35 52 42 46 47 40 42 42 41
more funding to the provinces and G GIJ GHIJ G RU RU

territories, and let each province and
territory decide how to spend this
money to improve services in their

area.
The federal government should create a 37 30 37 36 36 30 41 37 38 38 33 27 31 25 28 35 36 38 36 28 38
single set of national standards for BFKO F F

services in this area, and then provide
more funding only to those provinces
and territories that meet those

standards.

The federal government should just 9 7 13 4 9 7 10 8 8 10 8 12 32 5 19 7 7 9 9 19 9

continue to provide the same amount of DF D D D D JKLN HIJK P PQRSU P

funding as it does now, without any FGHI DEFG

other changes. BCDE B

cannot say 12 17 7 13 7 14 11 13 14 13 14 18 2 18 11 12 10 13 13 11 12
CEGM EM CEM M EM CEM EM CEM CEM CEM M Q

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q26_2021B. Which of the following do you think is the best way to improve the quality of services that Canadians receive in each of the following areas: care for the elderly

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group communi ty Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
w ® © O () @ H O w w m Ny ©© P @ ®
weighted 'N' 5461 2320 1701 1224 285 5115 161 97 11 25 133 3961 1193 1099 271 2630 2806
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 2051 1597 1287 815 4585 425 298 70 70 344 4160 976 750 293 2597 2839
The federal government should provide 43 36 46 51 47 42 47 46 61 55 46 40 51 52 38 41 44
more funding to the provinces and B BC MP  MP
territories, and let each province and
territory decide how to spend this
money to improve services in their
area.
The federal government should create a 37 43 33 31 33 37 34 33 16 26 36 39 29 28 35 39 35
single set of national standards for c NO R
services in this area, and then provide
more funding only to those provinces
and territories that meet those
standards.
The federal government should just 9 9 10 6 6 9 8 4 10 6 8 9 7 6 13 11 7
continue to provide the same amount of D ()] NO R
funding as it does now, without any
other changes.
cannot say 12 12 11 11 13 12 1 17 13 13 10 12 13 13 14 10 14
Q

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q26_2021B. Which of the following do you think is the best way to improve the quality of services that Canadians receive in each of the following areas: care for the elderly

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN

(GY) ® @ o & 6 @ W @ » @ W ™ W @ P @ ® ©)
weighted 'N' 5461 630 900 950 894 2087 620 1279 1971 1530 1136 1340 1471 1097 1516 1963 1195 549 2396
Unweighted 'N' 5461 796 750 822 844 2249 290 1060 2208 1842 1021 1301 1398 1270 1647 1882 1178 533 1583

The federal government should provide 43 40 47 39 39 45 51 44 43 39 47 46 40 39 43 41 46 45 39
more funding to the provinces and DE D i MN MN P
territories, and let each province and

territory decide how to spend this

money to improve services in their

area.

The federal government should create a 37 28 33 34 39 40 22 33 40 42 31 35 41 41 36 41 37 32 38
single set of national standards for B BCD G GH GH KL KL OR

services in this area, and then provide

more funding only to those provinces

and territories that meet those

standards.

The federal government should just 9 13 8 9 9 7 13 8 6 11 7 8 10 10 11 8 7 9 9
continue to provide the same amount of CDEF I I Q

funding as it does now, without any

other changes.

cannot say 12 18 12 18 13 8 15 15 11 9 15 11 10 10 10 10 10 14 13
CF F CF F 1] LMN

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q26_2021B. Which of the following do you think is the best way to improve the quality of services that Canadians receive in each of the following areas: care for the elderly

Generation in Years in sat. with Government

Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ n- Dis-

Ce|
Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

(CY) ® © ® € ¢ @ o @ @O W W m mw o @ @ ® s M O

weighted 'N' 5461 1077 1029 3274 287 306 397 1238 1021 765 299 114 151 253 2238 2708 996 2505 1078 1677 3397
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 869 858 3665 252 237 311 1273 980 818 202 114 139 374 2314 2689 1045 2488 1022 1701 3424
The federal government should provide 43 40 40 44 41 37 40 38 45 37 70 50 41 35 41 45 37 43 48 43 44
more funding to the provinces and HIN JLMN Q Q
territories, and let each province and HI

territory decide how to spend this
money to improve services in their

area.
The federal government should create a 37 36 38 37 30 39 43 46 36 50 19 37 36 29 39 36 48 38 33 38 37
single set of national standards for E IKN K IKMN K K RS S

services in this area, and then provide
more funding only to those provinces
and territories that meet those

standards.
The federal government should just 9 10 11 7 12 9 10 9 11 5 7 9 7 9 10 8 6 9 10 10 8
continue to provide the same amount of D h ] Q Q
funding as it does now, without any
other changes.
cannot say 12 13 11 11 17 15 7 7 8 9 4 4 16 27 11 11 9 9 9 9 11
G G K HKL JKLM
HI

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q26_2021C. Which of the following do you think is the best way to improve the quality of services that Canadians receive in each of the following areas: Health care

Provinces/Territories Regions

(CY) ® @ O ® ¢ & w @ @ W W m N O ® @ ® 6 M w

weighted 'N' 5461 90 26 151 125 1293 2052 193 171 607 729 7 1 6 24 392 302 971 1701 24 4168
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 314 200 309 308 1031 871 447 422 564 545 164 159 127 450 1131 817 1433 1978 450 4430
The federal government should provide 45 50 52 46 49 50 42 45 41 40 47 24 34 64 39 48 48 42 44 39 43
more funding to the provinces and GIJL IL L L GIJL L L L RU R
territories, and let each province and
territory decide how to spend this
money to improve services in their
area.
The federal government should create a 36 33 32 39 37 31 39 36 38 40 32 42 31 25 33 37 38 39 36 33 37
single set of national standards for F FK F FK
services in this area, and then provide
more funding only to those provinces
and territories that meet those
standards.
The federal government should just 8 3 11 3 8 7 10 6 9 7 9 14 33 8 21 5 6 7 8 21 9
continue to provide the same amount of BD BD BD BDFH BD BD BD IJKN HIJK P PQRSU PQ
funding as it does now, without any EFGH DEFG
other changes. BCD BC
cannot say 11 13 5 11 6 12 9 12 13 12 12 20 2 3 8 10 9 12 12 8 10

CEM M CEM CEM CEM CEM CEM GMNO Q Q

CE

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q26_2021C. Which of the following do you think is the best way to improve the quality of services that Canadians receive in each of the following areas: Health care

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group communi ty Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
w ® © O () @ H O w w m Ny ©© P @ ®
weighted 'N' 5461 2320 1701 1224 285 5115 161 97 11 25 133 3961 1193 1099 271 2630 2806
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 2051 1597 1287 815 4585 425 298 70 70 344 4160 976 750 293 2597 2839
The federal government should provide 45 39 47 57 49 45 50 45 67 65 47 43 52 53 47 44 46
more funding to the provinces and B BC M M
territories, and let each province and
territory decide how to spend this
money to improve services in their
area.
The federal government should create a 36 44 33 27 34 36 37 34 18 18 41 39 29 28 30 37 35
single set of national standards for c D K NOP
services in this area, and then provide
more funding only to those provinces
and territories that meet those
standards.
The federal government should just 8 8 10 7 7 8 5 8 12 8 4 9 7 7 9 10 7
continue to provide the same amount of R
funding as it does now, without any
other changes.
cannot say 11 10 11 9 10 11 9 13 3 9 8 100 12 12 14 9 13
Q

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q26_2021C. Which of the following do you think is the best way to improve the quality of services that Canadians receive in each of the following areas: Health care

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
w ® © ™ E® M @ H @ @ W m ™ @ P @ ® s
weighted 'N' 5461 630 900 950 894 2087 620 1279 1971 1530 1136 1340 1471 1097 1516 1963 1195 549 2396
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 796 750 822 844 2249 290 1060 2208 1842 1021 1301 1398 1270 1647 1882 1178 533 1583
The federal government should provide 45 45 46 43 44 46 44 48 46 43 47 47 44 43 46 45 48 47 43
more funding to the provinces and
territories, and let each province and
territory decide how to spend this
money to improve services in their
area.
The federal government should create a 36 31 36 34 35 39 29 32 38 40 33 33 40 40 37 38 36 33 38
single set of national standards for B GH GH KL KL
services in this area, and then provide
more funding only to those provinces
and territories that meet those
standards.
The federal government should just 8 9 7 10 9 8 10 7 8 9 6 8 10 10 10 9 6 6 10
continue to provide the same amount of K QR Q
funding as it does now, without any
other changes.
cannot say 11 15 11 14 12 7 17 13 9 7 13 12 7 7 7 8 11 14 10
CF F F F I3 13 MN MN o oOP

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q26_2021C. Which of the following do you think is the best way to improve the quality of services that Canadians receive in each of the following areas: Health care

Generation in Years in sat. with Government

Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ n- Dis-

Ce|
Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

(CY) ® © ® € ¢ @ o @ @O W W m mw o @ @ ® s M O

weighted 'N' 5461 1077 1029 3274 287 306 397 1238 1021 765 299 114 151 253 2238 2708 996 2505 1078 1677 3397
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 869 858 3665 252 237 311 1273 980 818 202 114 139 374 2314 2689 1045 2488 1022 1701 3424
The federal government should provide 45 44 39 48 53 40 42 43 47 36 74 59 48 40 44 48 40 47 50 45 47
more funding to the provinces and C FG h ] JLMN HIN o] Q Q
territories, and let each province and HI

territory decide how to spend this
money to improve services in their

area.

The federal government should create a 36 33 43 35 25 34 41 41 35 53 17 33 27 30 38 36 47 37 32 36 37
single set of national standards for BD E IKMN K KLMN K K RS

services in this area, and then provide HI

more funding only to those provinces
and territories that meet those

standards.
The federal government should just 8 10 10 7 8 12 8 11 10 5 5 2 10 5 11 6 7 9 10 11 7
continue to provide the same amount of JKLN JKLN P u

funding as it does now, without any
other changes.

cannot say 11 13 8 10 14 14 9 5 7 6 4 6 14 25 8 10 6 8 8 8 9
cb HIK JKLM
HI

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



g_HEALTH_ZOZZ_l. Health care costs are expected to rise in the future because of our aging population and because of the costs of new treatments and medications. wWhich of the
ollowing statements comes closest to your view?

Provinces/Territories Regions

(CY) ® @ O ® ¢ & w @ @ W W m N O ® @ ® 6 M w

weighted 'N' 5437 90 26 151 125 1293 2052 193 171 607 729 - - - - 392 302 971 1701 - 4144
Unweighted 'N’ 5011 314 200 309 308 1031 871 447 422 564 545 - - - - 1131 817 1433 1978 - 3980
...governments should significantly 56 54 63 64 64 50 60 54 54 56 54 - - - - 62 64 55 55 - 58
INCREASE THEIR SPENDING on health care F HIJK HIJK F RS RSU

to cover these rising costs BF BF

...governments should LIMIT THE 7 5 6 5 6 6 9 6 5 8 7 - - - - 5 6 7 7 - 8
AVAILABILITY of some treatments or BD P
medications

...or governments should allow THE 24 25 20 18 21 29 22 26 27 26 24 - - - - 21 19 26 25 - 23
PRIVATE SECTOR to ﬁrovide some health DEGK D D D PQ PQ

care services to those people who can

afford to pay for them

cannot say 12 16 11 13 9 14 10 14 14 11 15 - - - - 12 11 12 13 - 12

EG] EG E E EG

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



g_HEALTH_ZOZZ_l. Health care costs are expected to rise in the future because of our aging population and because of the costs of new treatments and medications. wWhich of the
ollowing statements comes closest to your view?

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group communi ty Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
w ® © O () @ H O w w m Ny ©© P @ ®
weighted 'N' 5437 2319 1699 1223 278 5098 161 97 7 25 133 3942 1192 1099 268 2618 2794
Unweighted 'N’ 5011 2025 1568 1237 703 4247 385 275 23 62 317 3759 970 750 251 2388 2598
...governments should significantly 56 58 58 52 63 56 63 61 55 54 64 58 50 49 59 56 56
INCREASE THEIR SPENDING on health care D D F NO o
to cover these rising costs
...governments should LIMIT THE 7 8 6 8 7 7 5 10 8 15 4 8 7 6 5 9 6
AVAILABILITY of some treatments or R
medications
...or governments should allow THE 24 23 24 28 17 25 17 17 38 13 18 24 29 30 19 26 23
PRIVATE SECTOR to ﬁrovide some health B E MP  MP R
care services to those people who can
afford to pay for them
cannot say 12 11 11 12 13 12 15 12 - 18 14 11 14 14 17 9 15
M M M Q

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



g_HEALTH_ZOZZ_l. Health care costs are expected to rise in the future because of our aging population and because of the costs of new treatments and medications. wWhich of the
ollowing statements comes closest to your view?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
w ® © ™ E® M @ H @ @ W m ™ @ P @ ® s
weighted 'N' 5437 630 898 947 888 2074 618 1277 1967 1523 1133 1339 1468 1087 1505 1958 1191 546 2396
Unweighted 'N’ 5011 782 718 757 750 2004 254 994 2085 1626 964 1264 1309 1047 1434 1740 1133 492 1583
...governments should significantly 56 51 53 48 53 63 57 56 57 55 57 60 56 51 51 59 61 58 53
INCREASE THEIR SPENDING on health care BCDE N o o
to cover these rising costs
...governments should LIMIT THE 7 7 11 12 8 3 7 7 6 10 7 6 8 10 11 7 5 7 9
AVAILABILITY of some treatments or F BF BEF F HI KL PQ
medications
...or governments should allow THE 24 24 24 23 25 25 20 23 27 25 20 22 27 30 29 24 23 21 26
PRIVATE SECTOR to ﬁrovide some health G K KL PQR
care services to those people who can
afford to pay for them
cannot say 12 18 11 17 14 8 16 14 10 9 16 12 10 8 9 10 11 13 12
CF CF F 1] LMN N

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



g_HEALTH_ZOZZ_l. Health care costs are expected to rise in the future because of our aging population and because of the costs of new treatments and medications. which of the
ollowing statements comes closest to your view?

Generation in Years in sat. with Government

Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

(CY) ® © ® € ¢ @ o @ @O W W m mw o @ @ ® s M W

weighted 'N' 5437 1074 1025 3258 287 306 395 1235 1019 762 299 114 151 244 2226 2696 992 2495 1073 1668 3384
Unweighted 'N’ 5011 808 783 3353 248 224 269 1171 915 745 202 105 135 285 2095 2481 958 2263 931 1499 3192
...governments should significantly 56 56 54 57 52 53 65 68 48 71 58 63 46 44 55 58 69 59 42 55 59
INCREASE THEIR SPENDING on health care EF  IKMN IKMN IN IN RS S

to cover these rising costs

...governments should LIMIT THE 7 8 10 6 7 13 5 7 7 6 5 10 3 7 11 5 6 6 14 12 6
AVAILABILITY of some treatments or D G P QR u
medications

...or governments should allow THE 24 23 26 25 27 21 21 19 38 13 31 18 42 19 24 26 16 26 36 25 25
PRIVATE SECTOR to ﬁrovide some health J HILN HILN HILN Q QR

care services to those people who can

afford to pay for them

cannot say 12 13 10 11 13 13 9 6 7 9 7 9 8 30 10 11 8 9 8 9 10
JKLM
HI

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_health_2022_2A. Do you think that the federal government should increase the amount of money it transfers to the provinces for health care, decrease the amount, or keep the
amount it transfers the same as it is now?

Provinces/Territories Regions

Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK  AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC

(CY) ® @ O ® ¢ & w @ @ W W m N O ® @ ® 6 M w

weighted 'N' 1770 35 9 49 44 434 621 65 49 203 261 - - - - 137 102 317 578 - 1337

Unweighted 'N’ 1684 131 69 95 110 352 272 150 128 183 194 - - - - 405 274 461 655 - 1332

Increase 68 74 70 73 72 72 67 68 65 66 66 - - - - 73 73 66 66 - 67

Decrease 3 3 1 * 2 3 2 3 1 4 4 - - - - 2 1 3 4 - 3
D Q

Keep the same amount 17 8 22 12 22 12 22 11 22 18 14 - - - - 15 17 17 15 - 19

B BH BFHK BFH B

cannot say 12 16 7 14 4 13 9 18 13 12 16 - - - - 11 9 13 15 - 11

E E E CEG E E EG Q

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_health_2022_2A. Do you think that the federal government should increase the amount of money it transfers to the provinces for health care, decrease the amount, or keep the
amount it transfers the same as it is now?

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group communi ty Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
w ® © O () @ H O w w m Ny ©© P @ ®
weighted 'N' 1770 740 562 407 96 1661 49 38 2 9 41 1267 417 380 77 904 855
Unweighted 'N’ 1684 660 551 416 235 1436 115 105 7 22 93 1253 346 266 75 816 857
Increase 68 67 71 71 69 69 61 84 89 79 57 67 74 74 72 70 67
G

Decrease 3 2 2 4 4 3 3 7 - 4 3 3 4 3 * 3 3
Keep the same amount 17 22 15 12 12 17 19 5 11 12 21 19 11 10 23 20 14

D H NO NO R
cannot say 12 9 12 13 15 12 17 5 - 5 20 12 12 13 5 7 17
H P P P Q

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_health_2022_2A. Do you think that the federal government should increase the amount of money it transfers to the provinces for health care, decrease the amount, or keep the
amount it transfers the same as it is now?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
w ® © ™ E® M @ H @ @ W m ™ @ P @ ® s
weighted 'N' 1770 208 278 342 304 638 212 383 611 545 343 472 462 366 496 647 360 191 775
Unweighted 'N’ 1684 270 239 267 254 654 79 311 686 589 307 444 422 372 488 593 362 171 521
Increase 68 57 75 69 62 73 66 68 70 70 75 73 66 66 66 69 72 78 64
BE B BE [¢]
Decrease 3 7 2 2 4 1 2 3 3 3 2 2 4 3 4 3 2 3 3
F
Keep the same amount 17 14 16 16 21 17 17 15 16 20 9 17 20 21 20 19 16 4 21
K K K R R R
cannot say 12 23 7 13 13 9 15 14 11 8 14 8 10 10 10 10 9 15 12
CDEF ]

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_health_2022_2A. Do you think that the federal government should increase the amount of money it transfers to the provinces for health care, decrease the amount, or keep the
amount it transfers the same as it is now?

Generation in Years in sat. with Government

Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

(CY) ® © ® € ¢ @ o @ @O W W m mw o @ @ ® s M O

weighted 'N' 1770 340 289 1114 104 110 104 381 334 246 103 33 38 99 690 884 316 790 333 532 1107
Unweighted 'N' 1684 270 232 1160 90 84 79 398 289 241 69 40 45 111 711 817 323 757 295 480 1096
Increase 68 68 59 72 76 66 62 74 68 69 84 84 59 48 70 71 73 72 68 69 72
C N N N IJMN N
Decrease 3 3 3 3 1 3 - 1 3 1 2 * 13 3 3 3 1 2 4 3 3
Keep the same amount 17 20 27 14 19 26 19 18 23 15 10 12 10 29 20 14 16 18 21 20 16
D K K JKL P
cannot say 12 9 11 12 4 5 19 6 7 15 5 4 18 20 6 12 10 9 6 8 10
EF HIL HIKL o

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_health_2022_2B. Keeping in mind that increasing federal transfers to the provinces could increase your taxes, do you think that the federal government should increase the
amount of money it transfers to the provinces for health care, decrease the amount, or keep the same amount its transfers the same as it is now?

Provinces/Territories Regions

(CY) ® @ O ® ¢ & w @ @ W W m N O ® @ ® 6 M w

weighted 'N' 1868 25 9 51 49 416 722 71 59 213 254 - - - - 135 109 342 596 - 1453

Unweighted 'N’ 1663 87 69 109 111 319 300 151 130 198 189 - - - - 376 289 479 668 - 1344

Increase 48 43 63 49 52 50 48 57 37 42 48 - - - - 50 52 44 46 - 47
1] I I IJ

Decrease 7 3 15 6 4 7 7 4 10 9 4 - - - - 5 6 8 7 - 7
BH

Keep the same amount 31 36 9 28 31 24 32 26 35 38 34 - - - - 29 28 35 34 - 33

[d [d [d Cc CF C C CF CF
cannot say 14 19 12 16 13 19 13 12 19 12 14 - - - - 15 14 13 14 - 13

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_health_2022_2B. Keeping in mind that increasing federal transfers to the provinces could increase your taxes, do you think that the federal government should increase the
amount of money it transfers to the provinces for health care, decrease the amount, or keep the same amount its transfers the same as it is now?

Identity Peoples Ingigﬁgous communi ty Language Gender

Total o MIx prr  Dla 'INb WY IS OEF  Res. het. P NCb fRA RO m F
W ®© ® ® ® @ D W W mm O ®E @ ®
weighted 'N’ 1868 789 566 438 87 1760 50 32 4 7 43 1372 388 352 92 867 995
unweighted "N’ 1663 676 501 422 215 1427 119 80 9 18 100 1252 309 229 91 784 873
Increase 48 48 51 46 52 48 45 58 69 42 46 48 5% 5% 34 Sa 43
Decrease 7 5 7 10 10 7 12 7 19 - 14 7 6 7 1 5 8
Keep the same amount 31 31 31 29 26 31 3a 17 6 43 33 ag 23 23 34 31 31
cannot say 14 15 11 15 12 14 9 18 6 15 8 12 23 23 21 10 13

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_health_2022_2B. Keeping in mind that increasing federal transfers to the provinces could increase your taxes, do you think that the federal government should increase the
amount of money it transfers to the provinces for health care, decrease the amount, or keep the same amount its transfers the same as it is now?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
w ® © ™ E® M @ H @ @ W m ™ @ P @ ® s
weighted 'N' 1868 212 318 307 291 741 208 475 686 482 392 441 528 373 495 682 416 199 823
Unweighted 'N’ 1663 254 240 237 247 685 95 344 690 517 325 411 438 352 468 588 375 171 528
Increase 48 40 37 42 42 60 56 41 52 46 53 50 45 47 45 56 43 51 48
BCDE H H 0Q
Decrease 7 9 12 10 6 3 4 7 7 8 5 8 4 11 5 7 7 11 8
F F F KM
Keep the same amount 31 26 33 30 36 30 20 36 28 36 24 30 36 35 40 28 35 18 31
G GI K K PR R R
cannot say 14 25 18 18 16 8 20 17 12 11 18 11 15 7 10 9 16 19 14
EF F F F LN N P OP

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_health_2022_2B. Keeping in mind that increasing federal transfers to the provinces could increase your taxes, do you think that the federal government should increase the
amount of money it transfers to the provinces for health care, decrease the amount, or keep the same amount its transfers the same as it is now?

Generation in Years in sat. with Government

Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

(CY) ® © ® € ¢ @ o @ @O W W m mw o @ @ ® s M O

weighted 'N' 1868 385 408 1052 99 93 163 412 335 264 88 38 61 69 796 914 326 877 410 588 1153
Unweighted 'N’ 1663 277 300 1070 85 71 100 375 311 247 63 27 48 92 686 840 294 772 333 502 1054
Increase 48 44 47 51 42 34 54 63 43 60 70 53 14 39 50 47 58 50 42 52 49
F IMN M IMN IMN M M S

Decrease 7 6 8 7 6 7 5 3 9 6 6 17 17 1 6 8 5 6 12 6 7

HN HN QR
Keep the same amount 31 33 32 30 31 35 32 27 38 26 16 26 53 24 33 30 23 30 38 33 31

HIK JKLN Q

H
cannot say 14 17 13 13 21 24 9 7 1 8 8 4 16 37 11 15 14 13 8 9 13
G IKLM o S s T
HI

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_health_2022_2c. Keeping in mind that that increasing federal transfers to the provinces could increase the federal deficit, do you think that the federal government should
increase the amount of money it transfers to the provinces for health care, decrease the amount, or keep the same amount its transfers the same as it is now?

Provinces/Territories Regions

(CY) ® @ O ® ® & w @ @ W W m N O ® @ ® 6 M w

weighted 'N' 1798 29 8 50 32 443 708 58 64 191 214 - - - - 119 90 313 527 - 1354
Unweighted 'N’ 1664 96 62 105 87 360 299 146 164 183 162 - - - - 350 254 493 655 - 1304
Increase 52 55 78 63 66 53 51 55 48 46 49 - - - - 63 66 48 48 - 51
HIJK IJK GIJK RSU RSU
BFG

Decrease 6 2 2 3 4 3 7 5 5 5 10 - - - - 3 3 5 7 - 7
BDEF PQ PQ

Keep the same amount 26 15 15 18 22 25 28 24 30 28 26 - - - - 18 19 27 27 - 27
BD BD B PQ PQ PQ

cannot say 16 28 5 16 9 18 13 16 17 21 15 - - - - 16 12 19 17 - 15

CEGK CE C CEG Q

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_health_2022_2c. Keeping in mind that that increasing federal transfers to the provinces could increase the federal deficit, do you think that the federal government should
increase the amount of money it transfers to the provinces for health care, decrease the amount, or keep the same amount its transfers the same as it is now?

Identity Peoples Ingigﬁgous communi ty Language Gender

Total o Mx PTI  Dfa 'INb NAT T5s Ui Res. e, Chib 'Neb AR moF
W ®© ® ® E @@ @ ® W mmWO®E @ ®
weighted 'N' 1798 790 571 378 94 1677 61 27 2 9 50 1303 387 367 99 846 943
Unweighted 'N’ 1664 689 516 399 253 1384 151 90 7 22 124 1254 315 255 85 788 868
Increase 52 50 52 58 59 51 58 57 53 58 59 51 56 55 44 52 51
Decrease 6 5 6 6 7 6 6 11 - 20 4 7 4 4 5 5 7
Keep the same amount 26 3% 25 20 17 Zé 18 17 47 4 20 28 22 22 24 32 23
cannot say 16 14 16 16 17 16 18 16 - 18 18 14 19 19 26 13 18

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_health_2022_2c. Keeping in mind that that increasing federal transfers to the provinces could increase the federal deficit, do you think that the federal government should
increase the amount of money it transfers to the provinces for health care, decrease the amount, or keep the same amount its transfers the same as it is now?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
w ® © ™ E® M @ H @ @ W m ™ @ ® @ ® s
weighted 'N' 1798 209 302 298 293 696 198 418 670 496 398 426 478 348 513 629 415 156 797
Unweighted 'N’ 1664 258 239 253 249 665 80 339 709 520 332 409 449 323 478 559 396 150 534
Increase 52 43 47 43 49 61 44 48 56 53 49 57 53 47 52 54 51 56 49
BCDE N
Decrease 6 9 10 9 2 4 6 7 4 8 8 4 7 6 6 6 5 10 7
EF EF EF I
Keep the same amount 26 23 23 38 29 23 21 28 26 29 23 23 28 37 30 32 25 13 29
BCF KLM R R R
cannot say 16 25 20 10 20 12 29 17 14 10 20 16 11 10 12 8 20 21 16
DF D DF I3 ] MN oP P

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_health_2022_2c. Keeping in mind that that increasing federal transfers to the provinces could increase the federal deficit, do you think that the federal government should
increase the amount of money it transfers to the provinces for health care, decrease the amount, or keep the same amount its transfers the same as it is now?

Generation in Years in sat. with Government

Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

(CY) ® © ® € ¢ @ o @ @O W W m mw o @ @ ® s M O

weighted 'N' 1798 349 328 1091 83 102 128 441 351 252 107 43 53 76 739 899 350 828 329 548 1124

Unweighted 'N' 1664 261 251 1123 73 69 90 398 315 257 70 38 42 82 698 824 341 734 303 517 1042

Increase 52 41 53 55 55 40 40 58 47 64 66 57 46 42 49 56 65 53 45 59 51

B B I IN IN RS U

Decrease 6 9 8 4 5 13 1 1 7 6 1 12 13 7 4 8 6 6 10 6 7
D G HK HK o

Keep the same amount 26 31 31 24 19 31 39 30 36 19 21 21 23 12 31 23 20 27 36 26 27

E JN JKN P QR

cannot say 16 19 8 16 21 16 20 11 9 10 12 11 19 38 15 13 9 14 9 9 15

C C IJKL T
H

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_2002_const_1. Now I would 1ike to ask you whether or not you have

heard of the Canadian charter of Rights

and Freedoms

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
w ® @ M ® E @ W @ O « W M N O ® @ ® 6 M w
weighted 'N' 5461 90 26 151 125 1293 2052 193 171 607 729 7 1 6 24 392 302 971 1701 24 4168
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 314 200 309 308 1031 871 447 422 564 545 164 159 127 450 1131 817 1433 1978 450 4430
Yes, I have heard of the canadian 83 73 8 83 73 8 8 8 83 8 81 79 95 74 85 78 79 84 83 85 82
charter of Rights and Freedoms BE BE BEK BE BE BE BE BE GHKN BE PQ P P
BE

No, I have not heard of the canadian 11 18 7 11 20 8 13 12 9 9 13 20 5 26 15 15 14 9 11 15 12
charter of Rights and Freedoms CDFIIM IIKM FI1 F F] CFI] CFIM RS R R

DFGH

[d
cannot say 9 6 7 6 5 5 8 7 6 1 * 1 1 7 6 7 6 1 6
GLMNO LMNO LMNO LMNO MO MNO LMNO LMNO LMNO T T T T T

G

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_2002_const_1. Now I would 1ike to ask you whether or not you have heard of the Canadian charter of Rights and Freedoms

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Yes, I have heard of the Canadian
charter of Rights and Freedoms

No, I have not heard of the canadian
charter of Rights and Freedoms

cannot say

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group communi ty Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/

CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
® © O () @ H O w w m Ny ©© P @ ®
2320 1701 1224 285 5115 161 97 11 25 133 3961 1193 1099 271 2630 2806
2051 1597 1287 815 4585 425 298 70 70 344 4160 976 750 293 2597 2839
85 83 84 79 83 77 88 46 80 77 84 85 86 65 86 79

I GI P P P R

9 12 12 14 11 16 8 43 13 16 11 9 8 27 9 14
H GH o MNO Q
6 5 4 7 6 8 4 11 8 7 5 6 6 8 5 7
Q



Q_2002_const_1.

Now I would 1ike to ask you whether or not you

Total

w

weighted 'N' 5461
Unweighted 'N' 5461
Sarear R lohte nd Fredons " 8
kel st Ko Frbtions M
cannot say 6

have

heard of the Canadian charter of Rights and Freedoms

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.

$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
® © ™ & 6 @ H @O @» @ W ™ @ ®» @ ® (O]
630 900 950 894 2087 620 1279 1971 1530 1136 1340 1471 1097 1516 1963 1195 549 2396
796 750 822 844 2249 290 1060 2208 1842 1021 1301 1398 1270 1647 1882 1178 533 1583
77 77 79 84 88 73 78 88 86 78 83 86 88 88 83 82 81 82

BCD BCDE GH GH K K KL PQR

13 18 13 11 7 16 14 9 11 13 13 10 8 9 12 13 11 13

F BDEF F F I I I N N [ o
9 5 8 5 4 11 9 3 3 9 5 4 4 3 8 6

CEF CEF I3 13 LMN oP

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_2002_const_1. Now I would 1ike to ask you whether or not you have heard of the Canadian charter of Rights and Freedoms

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Generation in Years in sat. with Government

Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

A ® © @ ® ®@@ WmOnLm® ©E @® ) M O
5461 1077 1020 3274 287 306 307 1238 1021 765 299 114 151 253 2238 2708 996 2505 1078 1677 33907

5461 869 858 3665 252 237 311 1273 980 818 202 114 139 374 2314 2689 1045 2488 1022 1701 3424

Yes, I have heard of the canadian 83 70 85 87 53 77 84 89 90 93 92 91 88 85 80 87 89 84 82 81 86

charter of Rights and Freedoms

charter of Rights and Freedoms

cannot say

B B E E HN o RS T

No, I have not heard of the canadian 11 21 11 8 38 15 9 8 7 5 6 7 5 7 15 8 8 11 14 14 9
D D FG P Q Q u
6 8 4 5 9 8 7 3 3 2 2 2 6 7 5 4 3 5 4 5 4
D J IIKL Q
H

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU

Independent T-Test for Means

(equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_2002_const_2. 1In general, do you think the Charter of Rights and Freedoms is a very good thing, a good thing, a bad thing or a very bad thing for cCanada

Provinces/Territories Regions

(CY) ® @ O ® ¢ & w @ @ W W m N O ® @ ® 6 M w

weighted 'N' 5461 90 26 151 125 1293 2052 193 171 607 729 7 11 6 24 392 302 971 1701 24 4168
Unweighted 'N' 5461 314 200 309 308 1031 871 447 422 564 545 164 159 127 450 1131 817 1433 1978 450 4430
A very good thing 32 28 24 27 36 33 34 28 31 33 28 42 38 44 41 30 30 32 30 41 32
D D cb
A good thing 47 43 47 50 46 46 48 47 46 49 46 34 38 49 39 47 48 48 47 39 47
A bad thing 4 1 3 3 3 6 3 2 5 2 3 1 20 1 10 2 3 3 3 10 3
GHIK B KLNO IIKL PQRSU
BDE GHIJ DEGH
*CDEF BC
A very bad thing 1 1 1 * 1 2 1 * 1 1 1 - * * * 1 1 1 1 * 1
H H H
cannot say 16 27 25 19 15 13 14 22 18 15 21 23 4 6 10 20 18 17 18 10 16
GIJMNO IMNO FMO JMNO M JMNO M TU T
DEF EFG EFG FG

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_2002_const_2. 1In general, do you think the Charter of Rights and Freedoms is a very good thing, a good thing, a bad thing or a very bad thing for Canada

Identity Peoples Ingigﬁgous community Language Gender

Total o MIx prr  Dla 'INb WY IS OEF  Res. het. P NCb SR RO m F
W ®© ® ® ® @ D W W mm O ®E @ ®
weighted 'N’ 5461 2320 1701 1224 285 5115 161 97 11 25 133 3961 1193 1099 271 2630 2806
unweighted "N’ 5461 2051 1597 1287 815 4585 425 298 70 70 344 4160 976 750 293 2597 2839
A very good thing 32 gg 31 28 31 32 30 32 35 SE 25 32 33 32 33 3; 30
A good thing 47 46 50 48 43 47 43 46 44 29 47 48 46 46 42 47 47
A bad thing 4 3 3 6 3 4 3 4 4 1 3 3 8 7 3 5 3

BC MP  MP R

A very bad thing 1 1 1 E 1 1 1 * * - 1 1 |2: 2 * 2 1
cannot say 16 14 15 16 2% 15 23 18 16 18 24 12 13 13 ﬁ% 11 28

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_2002_const_2. 1In general, do you think the Charter of Rights and Freedoms is a very good thing, a good thing, a bad thing or a very bad thing for Canada

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN

(CY) @® © o & 6 @ W @O @ ® W m ™ @ ¢ @ ® s

weighted 'N' 5461 630 900 950 894 2087 620 1279 1971 1530 1136 1340 1471 1097 1516 1963 1195 549 2396
Unweighted 'N' 5461 796 750 822 844 2249 290 1060 2208 1842 1021 1301 1398 1270 1647 1882 1178 533 1583
A very good thing 32 29 29 37 36 31 29 30 33 34 33 33 32 33 35 32 32 33 31
BCF BC
A good thing 47 49 50 41 42 50 42 43 50 50 42 49 50 49 50 50 45 42 49
DE DE DE H H K K K R R
A bad thing 4 3 3 3 5 4 6 5 3 4 3 4 3 6 4 4 4 4 3
BC B KLM
A very bad thing 1 2 * 1 2 1 * 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 1
cb cb C L
cannot say 16 18 18 18 15 13 22 21 13 10 21 14 13 9 10 13 18 19 15
F F F 1] 1] LMN N N oP oP

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_2002_const_2. 1In general, do you think the Charter of Rights and Freedoms is a very good thing, a good thing, a bad thing or a very bad thing for cCanada

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
A very good thing

A good thing

A bad thing

A very bad thing

cannot say

Generation in Years in sat. with Government
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-
Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree
w ®) © o B ¢ @ w @ G w W ™m W o »® @ ® s M W
5461 1077 1029 3274 287 306 397 1238 1021 765 299 114 151 253 2238 2708 996 2505 1078 1677 3397
5461 869 858 3665 252 237 311 1273 980 818 202 114 139 374 2314 2689 1045 2488 1022 1701 3424
32 31 30 34 24 34 36 37 29 36 29 33 60 32 35 33 42 30 37 37 31
E IK I JKLN R R u
HI
47 47 51 47 44 48 48 51 54 49 48 52 27 36 49 46 44 51 47 49 47
MN MN MN MN M Q
4 2 5 4 2 1 2 2 4 3 12 5 2 4 3 5 2 4 5 3 4
B B JLMN Q Q
HI
1 1 1 1 * 2 1 1 3 * 3 3 3 * * 2 1 1 2 * 2
HIN o T
16 19 13 14 30 15 12 9 10 12 9 6 8 28 13 14 11 13 10 10 15
D FG JKLM S T
HI

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU

Independent T-Test for Means

Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.

(equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)



Q_2002_const_3A. Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution: The way members of the Senate of Canada are chosen

Provinces/Territories Regions

(CY) ® @ O ® ¢ & w @ @ W W m N O ® @ ® 6 M w

weighted 'N' 5461 90 26 151 125 1293 2052 193 171 607 729 7 1 6 24 392 302 971 1701 24 4168

Unweighted 'N’ 5461 314 200 309 308 1031 871 447 422 564 545 164 159 127 450 1131 817 1433 1978 450 4430

Re-starting constitutional talks to 35 32 33 34 32 38 33 36 37 39 33 27 36 17 28 33 33 38 36 28 34

negotiate significant changes G GN PU

Improving things as much as possible 37 35 41 38 43 33 40 38 33 33 37 51 58 44 52 39 40 34 35 52 38

under Canada’s current constitution FIJ FIJ FIJK HIJK R PRSU R

B BDF

Neither of these/No opinion 28 34 26 28 24 29 27 26 30 27 30 23 6 39 19 28 26 27 29 19 28

EHMO M M M Mo M M Mo M Mo MO T T T

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_2002_const_3A. Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution: The way members of the Senate of Canada are chosen

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group communi ty Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F

w ® © O () @ H O w w m Ny ©© P @ ®
weighted 'N' 5461 2320 1701 1224 285 5115 161 97 11 25 133 3961 1193 1099 271 2630 2806
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 2051 1597 1287 815 4585 425 298 70 70 344 4160 976 750 293 2597 2839
Re-starting constitutional talks to 35 34 34 39 37 35 37 36 20 46 36 35 38 39 28 40 30

negotiate significant changes BC P P R
Improving things as much as possible 37 38 40 32 35 37 33 40 42 29 33 38 33 32 38 38 36

under Canada’s current constitution D D NO

Neither of these/No opinion 28 28 26 29 28 28 30 24 39 25 31 27 29 29 34 23 33
Q

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_2002_const_3A.

Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution:

The way members of the Senate of cCanada are chosen

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
w ® © ™ E® M @ H @ @ W m ™ @ P @ ® s
weighted 'N' 5461 630 900 950 894 2087 620 1279 1971 1530 1136 1340 1471 1097 1516 1963 1195 549 2396
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 796 750 822 844 2249 290 1060 2208 1842 1021 1301 1398 1270 1647 1882 1178 533 1583
Re-starting constitutional talks to 35 24 35 34 32 40 29 30 37 139 34 36 36 36 35 36 36 40 33
negotiate significant changes B B B BCDE H GH
Improving things as much as possible 37 36 38 30 39 139 35 35 38 39 32 38 139 41 40 38 39 29 38
under Canada’s current constitution D D D K K K R R R
Neither of these/No opinion 28 39 28 36 30 21 36 35 25 22 34 25 25 23 25 26 25 32 29
CEF F CF F I3 13 LMN

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_2002_const_3A. Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution: The way members of the Senate of Canada are chosen

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Re-starting constitutional talks to
negotiate significant changes

Improving things as much as possible
under Canada’s current constitution

Neither of these/No opinion

Generation in Years in sat. with Government

Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

(GY) ® © ® ® ¢ @ W @ @ w B m mw @ ™ @ ® s M W
5461 1077 1029 3274 287 306 397 1238 1021 765 299 114 151 253 2238 2708 996 2505 1078 1677 3397
5461 869 858 3665 252 237 311 1273 980 818 202 114 139 374 2314 2689 1045 2488 1022 1701 3424

35 29 33 38 26 29 32 31 41 41 50 36 35 28 31 40 37 35 43 33 39
B HN HN HMN o R T

37 42 41 34 42 38 47 47 35 34 33 36 46 25 44 33 39 39 39 45 35
D D IJKN N IN P [V}

28 28 26 28 32 32 21 22 25 25 18 28 19 47 25 27 24 26 19 22 27
G G JKLM S S T
HI

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_2002_const_3B. Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution: Having the Queen as Canada’s head of state

Provinces/Territories Regions

(CY) ® @ O ® ¢ & w @ @ W W m N O ® @ ® 6 M w

weighted 'N' 5461 90 26 151 125 1293 2052 193 171 607 729 7 1 6 24 392 302 971 1701 24 4168
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 314 200 309 308 1031 871 447 422 564 545 164 159 127 450 1131 817 1433 1978 450 4430
Re-starting constitutional talks to 38 27 30 31 37 49 38 37 33 36 30 26 16 21 20 32 33 36 33 20 35
negotiate significant changes BMO LMNO DKMO BMO O BMO T T T T
HIJK B
*CDEG
Improving things as much as possible 28 27 32 26 38 20 30 28 33 29 29 46 78 70 67 30 31 29 29 67 30
under Canada’s current constitution F FHIK F F F F F F IJKL HIJK HIJK PQRSU
BD EFGH DEFG DEFG
BCD BC BC
Neither of these/No opinion 34 47 38 44 25 31 32 36 34 35 41 28 6 8 13 38 35 35 38 13 35
IJLMNO EMNO JMNO MNO MNO MNO EMNO EMNO EMNO GMNO M T T T T T
EFGH I EF

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_2002_const_3B. Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution: Having the Queen as Canada’s head of state

Indigenous

Identity Peoples Group communi ty Language Gender

IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/

Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
w ® © O () @ H O w w m Ny ©© P @ ®
weighted 'N' 5461 2320 1701 1224 285 5115 161 97 11 25 133 3961 1193 1099 271 2630 2806
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 2051 1597 1287 815 4585 425 298 70 70 344 4160 976 750 293 2597 2839
Re-starting constitutional talks to 38 37 38 45 34 39 34 38 20 24 36 36 50 51 33 42 35
negotiate significant changes BC MP  MP R

Improving things as much as possible 28 30 28 23 29 28 29 27 51 28 28 30 20 18 27 28 27

under Canada’s current constitution D D NO o
Neither of these/No opinion 34 33 35 32 37 33 38 35 29 48 36 34 30 31 40 30 38
N NO Q

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_2002_const_3B.

Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution:

Having the Queen as cCanada’s head of state

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
w ® © ™ E® M @ H @ @ W m ™ @ P @ ® s
weighted 'N' 5461 630 900 950 894 2087 620 1279 1971 1530 1136 1340 1471 1097 1516 1963 1195 549 2396
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 796 750 822 844 2249 290 1060 2208 1842 1021 1301 1398 1270 1647 1882 1178 533 1583
Re-starting constitutional talks to 38 38 37 34 37 42 36 37 39 40 34 42 41 38 38 41 36 45 38
negotiate significant changes D K K oQ
Improving things as much as possible 28 26 30 25 30 27 23 25 29 31 24 24 30 35 32 28 27 20 28
under Canada’s current constitution GH KL KL QR R R
Neither of these/No opinion 34 37 33 41 33 31 41 38 32 29 42 33 29 28 30 31 37 35 34
F CEF I3 13 LMN N oP

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_2002_const_3B. Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution: Having the Queen as Canada’s head of state

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Re-starting constitutional talks to
negotiate significant changes
Improving things as much as possible
under Canada’s current constitution

Neither of these/No opinion

Generation in Years in sat. with Government

Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree
W ® © ® ® @@ WO Om|mm @E @® & m W
5461 1077 1029 3274 287 306 397 1238 1021 765 299 114 151 253 2238 2708 996 2505 1078 1677 3397
5461 869 858 3665 252 237 311 1273 980 818 202 114 139 374 2314 2689 1045 2488 1022 1701 3424

38 32 36 42 30 33 32 34 38 50 67 35 49 31 36 42 44 40 39 35 42
o

BC HILN JLMN HN T
HI
28 31 31 26 34 28 33 35 32 22 15 33 22 23 33 26 26 29 35 36 24
D D JKMN  JKN K P QR [V}
34 37 32 32 36 39 35 32 30 29 19 32 29 47 31 33 30 31 26 29 33
K K K K IJKM S T
H

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_2002_const_3C. Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution: The status of Quebec in the federation

Provinces/Territories Regions

(CY) ® @ O ©® ¢ & wWw @ @ W W m N O ® @ ® 6 M w

weighted 'N' 5461 90 26 151 125 1293 2052 193 171 607 729 7 1 6 24 392 302 971 1701 24 4168
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 314 200 309 308 1031 871 447 422 564 545 164 159 127 450 1131 817 1433 1978 450 4430
Re-starting constitutional talks to 32 21 24 24 23 38 30 32 35 35 28 15 15 30 19 23 24 34 32 19 30
negotiate significant changes KLMO  BO DELO KLMO KLMO PQTU PQT PQT
CDEG B BCDE BCDE
B

Improving things as much as possible 35 31 41 28 48 35 37 31 27 32 3 57 70 60 64 36 37 31 33 64 36
under Canada’s current constitution DI HIJK I DI I HIJK HIJK HIJK HIJK R R PQRSU R

BDFG BDF CDFG BDFG DEFG

B BC
Neither of these/No opinion 33 48 35 48 28 27 33 36 38 33 37 27 16 10 18 41 39 35 36 18 35
JKLMNO MNO LMNO N N FMNO FMNO FMNO FMNO FMNO RSTU T T T T

CEFGHI HIJK E E
CEFG

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_2002_const_3C. Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution: The status of Quebec in the federation

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group communi ty Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F

w ® © O () @ H O w w m Ny ©© P @ ®
weighted 'N' 5461 2320 1701 1224 285 5115 161 97 11 25 133 3961 1193 1099 271 2630 2806
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 2051 1597 1287 815 4585 425 298 70 70 344 4160 976 750 293 2597 2839
Re-starting constitutional talks to 32 28 33 40 30 32 30 32 28 34 29 30 41 41 30 35 29

negotiate significant changes B BC MP  MP R
Improving things as much as possible 35 40 34 29 32 36 30 32 34 22 31 37 33 32 131 38 33

under Canada’s current constitution < R
Neither of these/No opinion 33 32 33 30 38 32 40 36 38 44 40 34 26 27 39 27 38
F NO NO Q

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_2002_const_3cC.

Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution:

The status of Quebec in the federation

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
w ® © ™ E® M @ H @ @ W m ™ @ ® @ ® s
weighted 'N' 5461 630 900 950 894 2087 620 1279 1971 1530 1136 1340 1471 1097 1516 1963 1195 549 2396
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 796 750 822 844 2249 290 1060 2208 1842 1021 1301 1398 1270 1647 1882 1178 533 1583
Re-starting constitutional talks to 32 28 31 27 31 36 41 30 32 31 31 33 34 30 31 33 31 37 29
negotiate significant changes BD HIJ
Improving things as much as possible 35 33 33 34 34 38 24 32 37 41 30 37 37 40 40 37 35 26 39
under Canada’s current constitution C GH GH K K K QR R R
Neither of these/No opinion 33 38 36 39 35 26 35 38 31 28 39 30 30 30 29 30 34 36 32
F F F F 1] LMN o [¢]

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_2002_const_3C. Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution:

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Re-starting constitutional talks to
negotiate significant changes
Improving things as much as possible
under Canada’s current constitution

Neither of these/No opinion

The status of Quebec in the federation

Generation in Years in sat. with Government
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree
w ®) © o B ¢ @ w @ QO w W ™m W o @ ® s M W
5461 1077 1029 3274 287 306 397 1238 1021 765 299 114 151 253 2238 2708 996 2505 1078 1677 3397
5461 869 858 3665 252 237 311 1273 980 818 202 114 139 374 2314 2689 1045 2488 1022 1701 3424
32 29 28 35 27 32 29 26 39 27 60 30 43 27 29 36 31 33 34 28 36
BC HIN JLMN HIN o T

HI
35 37 41 34 37 30 42 46 33 39 27 45 33 27 42 32 39 36 42 45 32
D F IJKMN KN KN P R u
33 34 32 32 36 38 29 28 28 35 13 26 25 46 29 33 31 31 23 27 32
K K HIK K JKLM S S T
HI

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_2002_const_3D. Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution: The allocation of powers between the federal and
provincial governments

Provinces/Territories Regions

(CY) ® @ O ® ¢ & w @ @ W W m N O ® @ ® 6 M w

weighted 'N' 5461 90 26 151 125 1293 2052 193 171 607 729 7 1 6 24 392 302 971 1701 24 4168
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 314 200 309 308 1031 871 447 422 564 545 164 159 127 450 1131 817 1433 1978 450 4430
Re-starting constitutional talks to 33 32 32 31 29 39 3 31 32 36 30 17 29 14 21 31 30 34 32 21 32
negotiate significant changes KLNO LNO T T
DEGH
Improving things as much as possible 42 36 45 43 53 37 46 45 41 39 43 63 69 81 70 45 48 40 41 70 44
under Canada’s current constitution FIJK BFJ] F FIJK HIJK HIJK HIJK RS PQRSU
BD B CDFG DEFG DEFG
B BC BC
Neither of these/No opinion 24 32 23 26 18 24 23 25 27 25 27 20 3 5 9 24 22 25 26 9 24
EFGMNO MNO EMNO MNO EMNO MNO MNO EMNO EMNO EMNO M T T T T T

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_2002_const_3D. Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution: The allocation of powers between the federal and
provincial governments

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group communi ty Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
w ® © O () @ H O w w m Ny ©© P @ ®
weighted 'N' 5461 2320 1701 1224 285 5115 161 97 11 25 133 3961 1193 1099 271 2630 2806
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 2051 1597 1287 815 4585 425 298 70 70 344 4160 976 750 293 2597 2839
Re-starting constitutional talks to 33 29 33 44 40 33 36 43 29 36 37 31 41 42 33 34 32
negotiate significant changes BC F M MP
Improving things as much as possible 42 48 42 33 37 43 39 34 54 39 39 45 36 34 38 45 40
under Canada’s current constitution < D NO R
Neither of these/No opinion 24 23 25 23 23 24 24 23 17 25 24 24 23 24 29 20 28

Q

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_2002_const_3D. Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution: The allocation of powers between the federal and
provincial governments

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
w ® © ™ E® M @ H @ @ W m ™ @ P @ ® s
weighted 'N' 5461 630 900 950 894 2087 620 1279 1971 1530 1136 1340 1471 1097 1516 1963 1195 549 2396
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 796 750 822 844 2249 290 1060 2208 1842 1021 1301 1398 1270 1647 1882 1178 533 1583
Re-starting constitutional talks to 33 27 35 32 30 36 39 30 33 34 34 36 33 31 30 34 35 45 31
negotiate significant changes B BE OPQ
Improving things as much as possible 42 39 39 37 44 46 29 40 44 48 35 41 46 48 48 44 43 30 44
under Canada’s current constitution D BCD G G GH K K KL R R R
Neither of these/No opinion 24 34 26 31 25 18 32 30 22 18 31 22 21 20 21 23 22 25 25
CEF F F F I3 13 k] LMN

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_2002_const_3D. Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution: The allocation of powers between the federal and

provincial governments

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Re-starting constitutional talks to
negotiate significant changes
Improving things as much as possible
under Canada’s current constitution

Neither of these/No opinion

Generation in Years in sat. with Government

Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree
W ® © ® ®® @ WO oOm|mm @©E @ & m W
5461 1077 1029 3274 287 306 397 1238 1021 765 299 114 151 253 2238 2708 996 2505 1078 1677 3397
5461 869 858 3665 252 237 311 1273 980 818 202 114 139 374 2314 2689 1045 2488 1022 1701 3424

33 29 32 36 32 33 26 25 41 33 57 37 41 23 28 39 32 34 38 28 38
o

B HIN HN JLMN HN Q T
HI
42 47 44 41 46 39 55 56 40 44 34 43 45 37 49 38 48 44 44 51 40
D F IJKN K P [V}
24 24 24 23 22 28 19 20 19 23 9 20 14 40 23 23 20 22 17 21 22
K K K JKLM S

HI

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_2002_const_3E. Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution: The way the country’s wealth is shared across
provinces through the equalization program

Provinces/Territories Regions

(CY) ® @ O ® ¢ & w @ @ W W m N O ® @ ® 6 M w

weighted 'N' 5461 90 26 151 125 1293 2052 193 171 607 729 7 1 6 24 392 302 971 1701 24 4168
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 314 200 309 308 1031 871 447 422 564 545 164 159 127 450 1131 817 1433 1978 450 4430
Re-starting constitutional talks to 35 37 33 32 30 35 32 35 38 46 31 19 46 34 35 33 32 42 38 35 34
negotiate significant changes L HIKL L PQSU PQ

DEFG

BC
Improving things as much as possible 42 34 48 44 53 38 46 44 40 35 41 58 50 58 54 45 48 38 39 54 43
under Canada’s current constitution BJ BJ FIJK BF1 BJ BFJ B BFIJ RS RS RS RS

B
Neither of these/No opinion 23 29 19 24 17 27 22 20 22 19 27 23 5 8 11 22 21 20 23 11 22
GHIMNO EMNO JMNO MO M Mo M JMNO T T T T T
E EGH EGH

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_2002_const_3E. Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution: The way the country’s wealth is shared across
provinces through the equalization program

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group communi ty Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F

w ® © O () @ H O w w m Ny ©© P @ ®
weighted 'N' 5461 2320 1701 1224 285 5115 161 97 11 25 133 3961 1193 1099 271 2630 2806
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 2051 1597 1287 815 4585 425 298 70 70 344 4160 976 750 293 2597 2839
Re-starting constitutional talks to 35 32 34 42 39 34 39 36 36 30 41 35 37 37 32 37 33

negotiate significant changes BC R
Improving things as much as possible 42 46 42 36 39 42 38 44 45 48 36 44 37 36 40 45 39

under Canada’s current constitution D D NO R
Neither of these/No opinion 23 22 24 22 22 23 24 20 20 22 24 22 26 27 28 18 28
M M Q

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_2002_const_3E. Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution: The way the country’s wealth is shared across
provinces through the equalization program

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
w ® © ™ E® M @ H @ @ W m ™ @ ® @ ® s
weighted 'N' 5461 630 900 950 894 2087 620 1279 1971 1530 1136 1340 1471 1097 1516 1963 1195 549 2396
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 796 750 822 844 2249 290 1060 2208 1842 1021 1301 1398 1270 1647 1882 1178 533 1583
Re-starting constitutional talks to 35 31 38 34 32 36 35 33 36 35 31 37 36 36 32 35 37 44 32
negotiate significant changes B K o OP
Improving things as much as possible 42 37 36 37 46 47 35 39 44 47 38 42 46 44 48 43 42 31 44
under Canada’s current constitution BCD BCD H GH K K R R R
Neither of these/No opinion 23 32 25 30 22 18 30 29 20 19 31 21 18 20 20 22 20 26 24
CEF F EF I3 13 LMN

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_2002_const_3E. Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution: The way the country’s wealth is shared across
provinces through the equalization program

Generation in Years in sat. with Government

Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

(CY) ® © ® € ¢ @ o @ @O W W m mw o @ @ ® s M W

weighted 'N' 5461 1077 1029 3274 287 306 397 1238 1021 765 299 114 151 253 2238 2708 996 2505 1078 1677 3397
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 869 858 3665 252 237 311 1273 980 818 202 114 139 374 2314 2689 1045 2488 1022 1701 3424
Re-starting constitutional talks to 35 30 34 37 29 33 29 24 46 39 48 39 39 30 28 42 33 33 45 30 40
negotiate significant changes B HIN H HN H H ()] QR T
Improving things as much as possible 42 47 43 41 46 43 53 57 36 40 41 41 42 36 50 37 49 46 39 51 39
under Canada’s current constitution D IJKLMN P S S u
Neither of these/No opinion 23 22 23 23 25 24 17 19 18 21 11 20 19 34 23 21 18 21 16 19 22
K K K JKLM s
HI

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_2002_const_3F. Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution: The rights of Indigenous Peoples

Provinces/Territories Regions

(CY) ® @ O ® ¢ & w @ @ W W m N O ® @ ® 6 M w

weighted 'N' 5461 90 26 151 125 1293 2052 193 171 607 729 7 1 6 24 392 302 971 1701 24 4168
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 314 200 309 308 1031 871 447 422 564 545 164 159 127 450 1131 817 1433 1978 450 4430
Re-starting constitutional talks to 39 27 36 35 31 42 42 36 35 37 31 24 19 27 23 32 33 36 34 23 38
negotiate significant changes EKMO IKMO B BO T PT
B BDE
Improving things as much as possible 35 37 39 40 49 32 36 37 33 32 37 53 78 66 68 42 43 33 35 68 36
under Canada’s current constitution F HIJK FJ HIJK HIJK HIJK RSU RSU PQRSU

BFG DEFG CDFG DEFG

BC B BC
Neither of these/No opinion 26 36 25 26 20 26 22 27 31 31 32 22 2 7 9 26 23 30 31 9 26
FGHMNO MNO MNO MO EMNO MNO EMNO GMNO GMNO GMNO M T T QTU PQTU T

DE E E EF

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_2002_const_3F. Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution: The rights of Indigenous Peoples

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group communi ty Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F

w ® © () @ H O w w m Ny ©© P @ ®
weighted 'N' 5461 2320 1701 1224 285 5115 161 97 11 25 133 3961 1193 1099 271 2630 2806
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 2051 1597 1287 815 4585 425 298 70 70 344 4160 976 750 293 2597 2839
Re-starting constitutional talks to 39 39 39 40 53 38 50 57 32 39 53 382 42 42 41 36 41
negotiate significant changes F Q
Improving things as much as possible 35 37 34 36 32 36 32 30 63 47 29 37 32 30 31 39 32

under Canada’s current constitution GH NO R
Neither of these/No opinion 26 24 27 25 16 26 18 13 5 14 19 25 26 27 28 25 27

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_2002_const_3F.

Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution:

The rights of Indigenous Peoples

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
w ® © ™ E® M @ H @ @ W m ™ @ P @ ® s
weighted 'N' 5461 630 900 950 894 2087 620 1279 1971 1530 1136 1340 1471 1097 1516 1963 1195 549 2396
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 796 750 822 844 2249 290 1060 2208 1842 1021 1301 1398 1270 1647 1882 1178 533 1583
Re-starting constitutional talks to 39 47 45 37 32 37 37 36 40 40 40 42 37 38 35 40 44 43 38
negotiate significant changes DEF DEF ()] o (o}
Improving things as much as possible 35 30 31 31 39 139 31 32 37 139 31 35 139 39 41 36 33 27 36
under Canada’s current constitution BCD BCD H K K PQR R
Neither of these/No opinion 26 24 24 31 29 23 32 32 23 21 30 23 24 23 24 24 23 30 26
BCF F I3 13 LMN Q

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_2002_const_3F. Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution:

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Re-starting constitutional talks to
negotiate significant changes

Improving things as much as possible
under Canada’s current constitution

Neither of these/No opinion

The rights of Indigenous Peoples

Generation in Years in sat. with Government
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree
w ®) © o B ¢ @ w @ QO w wWw ™m W o @ ® s M W
5461 1077 1029 3274 287 306 397 1238 1021 765 299 114 151 253 2238 2708 996 2505 1078 1677 3397
5461 869 858 3665 252 237 311 1273 980 818 202 114 139 374 2314 2689 1045 2488 1022 1701 3424
39 36 38 41 36 39 35 37 34 51 47 51 41 28 35 43 57 36 34 37 41
B HIN HIN IN o RS T

35 38 39 34 37 32 44 44 38 31 35 26 35 38 42 31 28 39 44 43 33

D F  IJKL ] P Q Q u

26 26 23 26 27 28 21 18 28 19 18 23 24 34 23 26 15 25 22 20 26
HIK H3K Q Q T

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_2002_const_4. As you may know, Quebec is the only province that did not sign the new Constitution that Canada adopted in 1982. what importance do you, personally, place on
Quebec's signing the Constitution?

Provinces/Territories Regions

(CY) ® @ O ® ¢ & w @ @ W W m N O ® @ ® 6 M w

weighted 'N' 5461 90 26 151 125 1293 2052 193 171 607 729 7 11 6 24 392 302 971 1701 24 4168
Unweighted 'N' 5461 314 200 309 308 1031 871 447 422 564 545 164 159 127 450 1131 817 1433 1978 450 4430
A lot of importance 19 12 19 15 17 19 19 14 17 20 18 15 15 19 16 15 16 18 18 16 18
BH B BH
Some importance 30 24 27 25 33 29 33 28 26 26 28 26 28 37 30 27 28 27 27 30 30
BD BDIJ
Little importance 18 21 16 19 19 17 19 20 17 17 19 13 17 12 15 19 19 17 18 15 19
No importance 17 18 28 25 18 11 17 22 22 23 17 39 38 28 36 21 22 22 20 36 19
F EFGK FGK F F F F  FGK F HIJK EFGK HIJK [V} PQRSU
BEFG B BEFG

cannot say 16 25 10 17 13 23 12 15 19 14 18 7 2 4 4 17 15 15 16 4 14

JKLMNO MNO MO LMNO MO MNO LMNO MO LMNO T T T T T

CDEGH GHIK CEG (ec]

CDE

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_2002_const_4. As you may know, Quebec is the only province that did not sign the new Constitution that Canada adopted in 1982. what importance do you, personally, place on
Quebec's signing the Constitution?

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group communi ty Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F

w ® © O () @ H O w w m Ny ©© P @ ®
weighted 'N' 5461 2320 1701 1224 285 5115 161 97 11 25 133 3961 1193 1099 271 2630 2806
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 2051 1597 1287 815 4585 425 298 70 70 344 4160 976 750 293 2597 2839
A Tot of importance 19 21 17 18 17 19 19 14 5 29 16 19 18 17 23 23 15

[d R
Some importance 30 31 33 24 21 30 20 24 35 23 20 31 27 27 28 30 29

D D E
Little importance 18 18 18 20 19 18 19 20 21 13 21 18 19 19 17 18 19
No importance 17 17 16 18 20 17 18 22 23 21 18 19 12 12 13 18 16
NO

cannot say 16 13 17 20 22 16 24 20 15 13 25 14 24 25 19 1 21
B B F M M Q

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_2002_const_4. As you may know, Quebec is the only province that did not sign the new Constitution that Canada adopted in 1982. what importance do you, personally, place on
Quebec's signing the Constitution?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
(A) ® © ™ & 6 @ H @O @» @ W ™ @ ®» @ ® (O]
weighted 'N' 5461 630 900 950 894 2087 620 1279 1971 1530 1136 1340 1471 1097 1516 1963 1195 549 2396
Unweighted 'N' 5461 796 750 822 844 2249 290 1060 2208 1842 1021 1301 1398 1270 1647 1882 1178 533 1583
A lot of importance 19 13 14 20 15 23 19 18 18 20 21 20 17 17 20 17 19 25 19
B BCE PQ
Some importance 30 28 34 27 33 28 22 28 29 36 24 30 33 34 33 33 27 21 32
DF GHI K K K QR QR
Little importance 18 20 21 18 18 17 11 18 20 20 17 18 19 21 19 20 20 12 18
G G G K R R R
No importance 17 14 12 15 20 19 20 17 18 14 18 18 17 17 16 16 17 25 16
BC BC k] oPQ
cannot say 16 24 19 20 14 12 29 18 15 10 21 14 14 11 11 14 18 17 15
CEF F EF HIJ k] ] LMN N oP o

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_2002_const_4. As you may know, Quebec is the only province that did not sign the new Constitution that Canada adopted in 1982. what importance do you, personally, place on
Quebec's signing the Constitution?

Generation in Years in sat. with Government

Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

(CY) ® © ® € ¢ @ o @ @O W W m mw o @ @ ® s M O

weighted 'N' 5461 1077 1029 3274 287 306 397 1238 1021 765 299 114 151 253 2238 2708 996 2505 1078 1677 3397
Unweighted 'N' 5461 869 858 3665 252 237 311 1273 980 818 202 114 139 374 2314 2689 1045 2488 1022 1701 3424
A lot of importance 19 21 17 18 19 17 26 22 22 17 24 15 29 15 18 20 19 19 23 21 19
] IN R
Some importance 30 36 32 27 40 39 32 37 26 28 24 32 20 24 38 25 35 29 35 41 26
D IJKMN P R R [V}
Little importance 18 15 20 19 14 16 13 17 20 23 18 22 18 17 19 19 19 19 18 17 20
B H

No importance 17 12 17 19 8 12 16 14 24 16 13 18 19 20 12 21 14 19 17 10 21
B B E HIK o Q T

cannot say 16 16 14 16 19 16 13 9 9 16 22 13 14 25 14 15 12 14 7 12 15
HI HI IJLM S S T

H

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q44. when Parliament passes a law but the Supreme Court of Canada says it is unconstitutional, it conflicts with the charter of Rights, who should have the final say?

Provinces/Territories Regions

(CY) ® @ O ® ¢ & w @ @ W W m N O ® @ ® 6 M w

weighted 'N' 2738 49 15 74 64 632 1067 91 88 298 361 - - - - 202 153 476 838 - 2106
Unweighted 'N' 2527 161 101 158 164 514 445 217 221 274 272 - - - - 584 423 712 984 - 2013
Par1iament 19 21 26 13 11 21 22 13 13 16 14 - - - - 15 14 15 15 - 18

E EI EHIK EHIK

D D
Supreme Court 55 57 55 57 60 51 58 61 57 60 50 - - - - 58 58 60 56 - 57

FK F
cannot say 26 22 19 30 29 28 21 26 30 24 36 - - - - 27 29 25 30 - 25
G G G CGHJ U
B

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q44. when Parliament passes a law but the Supreme Court of Canada says it is unconstitutional, it conflicts with the charter of Rights, who should have the final say?

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group communi ty Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
w ® © O () @ H O w w m Ny ©© P @ ®
weighted 'N' 2738 1124 880 625 131 2572 77 45 4 7 68 1995 575 529 150 1335 1392
Unweighted 'N’ 2527 993 807 630 344 2147 181 137 16 24 153 1888 496 370 125 1206 1310
Parliament 19 17 20 21 14 19 10 19 7 15 10 19 20 21 21 24 14
R
Supreme Court 55 60 52 54 57 55 58 54 72 63 59 58 51 51 41 59 53
[d NOP R
cannot say 26 23 28 25 29 25 32 27 20 22 31 23 29 28 37 18 33
B M Q

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q44. when Parliament passes a law but the Supreme Court of Canada says it is unconstitutional, it conflicts with the charter of Rights, who should have the final say?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
(A) ® © ™ & 6 @ H @O @» @ W ™ @ ®» @ ® (O]
weighted 'N' 2738 323 458 484 410 1063 322 638 944 811 558 648 788 533 760 978 585 277 1197
Unweighted 'N' 2527 387 378 377 361 1024 134 489 1032 849 479 598 717 511 723 878 562 241 787
Parliament 19 15 25 18 19 18 22 17 18 21 19 21 18 19 24 17 17 22 21
BF PQ
Supreme Court 55 50 43 52 57 63 39 56 60 57 50 56 56 64 58 59 55 50 57
C BCD G G G KM
cannot say 26 35 32 30 24 19 39 27 23 22 31 23 26 17 19 24 28 28 22
EF F F 1] LN N o

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q44. when Parliament passes a law but the Supreme Court of Canada says it is unconstitutional, it conflicts with the charter of Rights, who should have the final say?

Generation in Years in sat. with Government

Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

(CY) ® © ® € ¢ @ o @ @ W W m mw o @ @ ® s M W

weighted 'N' 2738 588 520 1579 173 153 213 634 511 373 159 62 69 116 1164 1323 496 1268 540 895 1661
Unweighted 'N' 2527 424 386 1677 135 110 141 594 469 367 110 53 65 135 1076 1247 480 1145 473 776 1599
Par1iament 19 16 26 18 23 18 11 23 18 12 29 16 13 6 19 19 17 21 24 23 17
BD G IN N IJMN Q [V}
Supreme Court 55 58 52 57 45 61 70 50 67 64 52 53 77 46 55 59 61 54 63 55 58
E E KN N HKN R
cannot say 26 26 22 25 32 22 19 18 15 24 19 31 10 48 25 23 22 25 12 22 24
G I IJKM S S
H

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q44B. when a Prov/Terr. passes a law but the SCC says it is unconstitutional on the grounds that it conflicts with the Charter of Rights, who should have the final say, the
provincial legislature or the Supreme Court?

Provinces/Territories Regions

(CY) ® @ O ® B & w @ @ W W m N O ® @ ® 6 M w

weighted 'N' 2698 41 11 76 61 661 985 102 84 309 368 - - - - 189 148 495 863 - 2038
Unweighted 'N’ 2484 153 99 151 144 517 426 230 201 290 273 - - - - 547 394 721 994 - 1967
The provincial legislature 20 21 12 20 14 25 18 15 19 14 22 - - - - 17 17 15 18 - 18
EGHJ cJ
C
Supreme Court 56 49 65 60 52 45 63 63 55 62 53 - - - - 55 57 61 58 - 60
BFK F BFK BFK F BF
cannot say 24 31 22 20 35 31 19 22 26 24 25 - - - - 27 26 24 24 - 22
G DGH DGH

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q44B. when a Prov/Terr. passes a law but the SCC says it is unconstitutional on the grounds that it conflicts with the Charter of Rights, who should have the final say, the
provincial legislature or the Supreme Court?

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group communi ty Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
w ® © O () @ H O w w m Ny ©© P @ ®
weighted 'N' 2698 1195 819 598 147 2526 84 52 3 18 65 1946 617 570 118 1283 1402
Unweighted 'N’ 2484 1032 761 607 359 2100 204 138 7 38 164 1871 474 380 126 1182 1288
The provincial legislature 20 14 21 31 22 20 24 20 - 41 19 18 26 28 10 20 19
B BC MP  MP

Supreme Court 56 67 56 39 55 56 56 59 15 43 59 61 42 40 53 65 48

D D NO R
cannot say 24 19 23 30 23 24 20 20 85 16 22 21 32 32 37 15 33
BC GH M M M Q

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q44B. when a Prov/Terr. passes a law but the SCC says it is unconstitutional on the grounds that it conflicts with the Charter of Rights, who should have the final say, the
provincial legislature or the Supreme Court?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
(A) ® © ™ & 6 @ H @O @» @ W ™ @ ®» @ ® (O]
weighted 'N' 2698 306 441 463 478 1011 295 639 1022 713 574 690 680 554 745 979 606 269 1199
Unweighted 'N' 2484 395 340 380 389 980 120 505 1053 777 485 666 592 536 711 862 571 251 796
The provincial legislature 20 15 26 21 18 18 21 17 19 23 19 21 23 19 26 19 16 16 20
BEF PQR
Supreme Court 56 50 45 48 60 65 54 54 56 60 51 54 56 63 54 59 57 61 53
BCD BCD KL
cannot say 24 35 28 31 22 17 24 28 25 17 30 25 21 18 20 22 27 23 27
EF F EF b} k| MN N o

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q44B. when a Prov/Terr. passes a law but the SCC says it is unconstitutional on the grounds that it conflicts with the Charter of Rights, who should have the final say, the
provincial legislature or the Supreme Court?

Generation in Years in sat. with Government

Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

(CY) ® © ® € ¢ @ o @O @O W W m mw o @ @ ® s M O

weighted 'N' 2698 487 505 1678 114 153 182 601 508 389 140 52 82 128 1062 1373 496 1226 533 772 1723
Unweighted 'N' 2484 384 397 1676 113 114 128 577 446 378 92 52 70 150 1019 1234 478 1118 458 723 1593
The provincial legislature 20 23 16 20 24 34 13 19 19 13 47 24 25 13 22 19 13 20 31 25 18
c G JLMN Q QR u
HI
Supreme Court 56 54 60 56 46 44 71 69 62 66 27 49 56 51 57 59 65 59 51 54 59
EF KN K KN K K K s s
cannot say 24 22 24 24 30 22 15 13 19 21 26 26 18 36 21 22 23 21 18 21 23
G H H H HIIM

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q45. The canadian constitution gives governments the power to overrule the courts by passing a law. Do you think that governments [should/should not] have this power?

Provinces/Territories Regions

(CY) ® @ O ® ¢ & w @ @ W W m N O ® @ ® 6 M w

wWeighted 'N' 5437 90 26 151 125 1293 2052 193 171 607 729 - - - - 392 302 971 1701 - 4144
Unweighted 'N' 5011 314 200 309 308 1031 871 447 422 564 545 - - - - 1131 817 1433 1978 - 3980
Should 28 25 31 24 35 32 29 26 22 26 24 - - - - 28 29 25 25 - 27
HIJK DHIK I
BD
should not 47 45 45 50 46 40 49 50 49 54 4 - - - - 47 48 52 48 - 48
F F F F BFK
cannot say 25 30 23 26 19 28 23 24 29 20 32 - - - - 25 23 22 27 - 24
EG] EG] EGJ EGHJ R

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q45. The canadian constitution gives governments the power to overrule the courts by passing a law. Do you think that governments [should/should not] have this power?

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group communi ty Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
w ® © O () @ H O w w m Ny ©© P @ ®
weighted 'N' 5437 2319 1699 1223 278 5098 161 97 7 25 133 3942 1192 1099 268 2618 2794
Unweighted 'N’ 5011 2025 1568 1237 703 4247 385 275 23 62 317 3759 970 750 251 2388 2598
Should 28 26 28 34 23 29 23 20 32 31 22 27 33 34 24 32 25
BC E MP  MP R
Should not 47 51 46 40 52 46 51 55 62 42 53 49 39 38 43 50 44
D D NO R
cannot say 25 23 26 26 25 25 26 25 6 27 25 24 27 28 33 19 31
M M Q

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q45. The canadian constitution gives governments the power to overrule the courts by passing a law. Do you think that governments [should/should not] have this power?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
(A) ® © ™ & 6 @ H @O @» @ W ™ ™ @ ®m @ ® (O]
weighted 'N' 5437 630 898 947 888 2074 618 1277 1967 1523 1133 1339 1468 1087 1505 1958 1191 546 2396
Unweighted 'N' 5011 782 718 757 750 2004 254 994 2085 1626 964 1264 1309 1047 1434 1740 1133 492 1583
Should 28 25 27 28 25 31 28 25 28 32 26 29 30 32 37 29 24 22 30
BE HI K PQR R
Should not 47 42 45 46 50 47 46 47 48 45 44 47 48 48 41 49 51 53 44
B B o [ o
cannot say 25 33 28 27 25 21 27 28 24 22 30 24 22 20 23 23 24 25 25
DEF F F b} LMN N

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q45. The canadian constitution gives governments the power to overrule the courts by passing a law. Do you think that governments [should/should not] have this power?

Generation in Years in sat. with Government

Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

(CY) ® © ® € ¢ @ o @ @O W W m mw o @ @ ® s M O

weighted 'N' 5437 1074 1025 3258 287 306 395 1235 1019 762 299 114 151 244 2226 2696 992 2495 1073 1668 3384
Unweighted 'N' 5011 808 783 3353 248 224 269 1171 915 745 202 105 135 285 2095 2481 958 2263 931 1499 3192
Should 28 29 27 29 39 29 24 33 30 21 52 25 21 16 35 25 26 31 37 40 24
G JMN N JLMN P Q QR [V}
HI
Should not 47 44 47 48 36 41 54 45 52 53 27 50 61 51 41 54 49 46 46 37 54
EF K HK HK K HK K o T
cannot say 25 27 26 24 25 30 22 22 18 26 21 24 18 33 25 21 25 23 17 23 22
I HIKM P S S

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



COV4A.

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

strongly approve
Somewhat approve

Neither approve nor disapprove

somewhat disapprove

strongly disapprove

cannot say

Approve

Disapprove

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

19

18

18

42

36

To what extent do you approve or disapprove of the federal government’s handling of the COVID-19 pandemic so far?

Provinces/Territories Regions

NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
® @ M ® E @ W @ O « W M N O ® @ ® 6 M w
90 26 151 125 1293 2052 193 171 607 729 7 1 6 24 392 302 971 1701 24 4168
314 200 309 308 1031 871 447 422 564 545 164 159 127 450 1131 817 1433 1978 450 4430
16 13 14 14 10 9 1 9 6 13 14 22 17 19 14 14 8 10 19 10

GIJ k] k] ] ] GJ k] RSU RU R
41 36 34 36 33 31 29 23 24 35 25 44 30 34 37 35 25 29 34 31
GHIJ 11 IJ 11 1I1 1IJ 1] RSU RS R R
14 16 19 19 21 19 16 15 16 18 6 9 5 7 18 19 16 17 7 18
LMNO LMNO LMNO LMNO MO O MO LMNO T T T T T

BHIJ
13 14 12 10 16 20 16 21 22 16 7 7 8 7 12 11 21 19 7 19
EO EFLO EO DELO KLMO EO PQT  PQT PQT
BD B CDEF
B

10 19 17 20 15 18 22 26 29 12 49 17 24 28 16 18 27 20 28 19

B B BK B BK BFK DFGK FGHK JKMN DFGK PQSU P P

B BCDE FGHI B
BCDE
6 3 4 2 5 3 6 6 3 6 * 1 16 5 4 3 4 5 5 4
EJL EJL EJL EJL EGIL KLMO L
GHIJ
*CDEF
56 49 48 50 43 40 40 33 30 48 39 66 47 53 51 49 33 39 53 41
FGHIJ IJ GIJ GHIJ IJ 1IJ ] GHIJ GHIJ I3 RSU RSU R RS R
F
23 32 29 29 30 38 38 4 1 28 55 24 32 35 28 29 48 39 35 37
B DEFK DEFK GHKM HKMO EFKM QSTU PQ PQ
B B CDEF DEFG BCD P

B BC

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



COV4A. To what extent do you approve or disapprove of the federal government’s handling of the COVID-19 pandemic so far?

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Neither approve nor disapprove

somewhat disapprove

strongly disapprove
cannot say
Approve

Disapprove

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/|
Independent T-Test for Means

19

18
18

42

36

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group communi ty Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
® © O () @ H O w w m Ny ©© P @ ®
2320 1701 1224 285 5115 161 97 11 25 133 3961 1193 1099 271 2630 2806
2051 1597 1287 815 4585 425 298 70 70 344 4160 976 750 293 2597 2839
1 10 7 12 10 10 13 16 19 9 10 10 9 14 10 10
D
34 31 29 24 32 25 24 14 28 25 31 31 31 36 35 29
E R
16 22 20 17 19 18 17 17 15 19 17 23 23 21 16 20
B B M M Q
18 18 19 15 18 14 15 7 17 14 19 16 16 15 17 19
18 16 20 25 17 25 28 38 8 27 19 15 16 10 19 17
[d F K NP
4 4 4 6 4 8 3 9 14 7 4 5 5 5 3 6
F H Q
45 41 36 36 42 35 37 30 46 33 41 41 40 50 45 38
D E MNO R
35 33 40 41 35 39 43 44 25 41 38 32 31 25 36 35
[d NOP

KL/MNOP/QR

Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.

(equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)



COV4A. To what extent do you approve or disapprove of the federal government’s handling of the COVID-19 pandemic so far?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/

18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/

Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN

w ® © M E® M @ H @ @ W m ™ @ P @ ® s

weighted 'N' 5461 630 900 950 894 2087 620 1279 1971 1530 1136 1340 1471 1097 1516 1963 1195 549 2396

Unweighted 'N’ 5461 796 750 822 844 2249 290 1060 2208 1842 1021 1301 1398 1270 1647 1882 1178 533 1583

strongly approve 10 6 8 9 8 13 9 9 9 13 11 12 10 8 13 10 8 6 10

BCDE I N QR R

Somewhat approve 32 26 26 32 31 36 21 28 32 39 25 33 35 36 39 35 28 16 34
BC G GHI K K K QR QR R

Neither approve nor disapprove 19 22 22 19 17 17 19 21 19 16 21 16 18 18 16 20 18 21 20

F F ] L
Somewhat disapprove 18 22 21 15 14 18 20 18 20 15 19 19 18 17 16 19 19 19 16
DE DE E k] o
strongly disapprove 18 15 18 18 26 15 25 18 17 15 20 17 16 18 13 14 23 34 16
BCDF I3 OP OPQ

cannot say 4 10 5 8 4 1 6 5 3 3 4 4 3 3 3 2 4 4 4
CEF F EF F ] P

Approve 42 31 34 41 39 49 30 38 41 51 36 45 45 44 53 45 36 22 44
B B BCDE G GHI K K K PQR QR R

Disapprove 36 37 39 33 40 33 45 36 37 30 39 35 34 35 29 33 43 53 32

F DF k] ] k] 0 OP OPQ

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



COV4A. To what extent do you approve or disapprove of the federal government’s handling of the COVID-19 pandemic so far?

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

strongly approve
Somewhat approve

Neither approve nor disapprove

somewhat disapprove

strongly disapprove

cannot say

Approve

Disapprove

19

18

18

42

36

Generation in Years in sat. with Government
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-
1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree
®) © o B ¢ @ w @ G w W ™m W o »® @ ® s M W
1077 1029 3274 287 306 397 1238 1021 765 299 114 151 253 2238 2708 996 2505 1078 1677 3397
869 858 3665 252 237 311 1273 980 818 202 114 139 374 2314 2689 1045 2488 1022 1701 3424
12 7 10 16 10 10 23 3 7 5 5 4 7 18 4 14 10 10 21 5
[d IIKLMN I P u
37 31 30 39 38 38 51 19 34 36 24 7 21 49 18 39 34 28 46 25
D IIKLMN M IMN IMN M M P RS S u
19 19 19 20 17 16 15 17 17 28 34 4 20 17 18 17 19 15 17 19
M M M HIIM IJMN M s
H
14 20 19 11 14 15 6 28 26 18 20 18 18 9 26 18 17 18 8 24
B B HKMN HKMN H H H H o T
13 19 19 9 15 17 4 32 15 13 16 65 28 3 32 10 17 26 5 25
B B E HIKL H H H JKLN H3IK o Q QR T
HI
6 3 3 6 7 4 1 1 1 1 1 2 7 4 3 3 3 3 4 3
D JKLM P
HI
49 38 41 55 48 49 74 22 41 41 29 11 28 67 22 52 44 38 67 29
D IIKLMN M IMN IMN M M P RS u
27 40 38 20 29 31 10 60 41 31 36 83 45 13 58 28 35 44 12 49
B B E JKLN  HK H H JKLN  HK o Q QR T
H HI

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU

Independent T-Test for Means

Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.

(equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)



QCOV4B. To what extent do you approve or disapprove of your provincial government’s handling of the COVID-19 pandemic so far?

Provinces/Territories Regions

weighted 'N' 5461 90 26 151 125 1293 2052 193 171 607 729 7 1 6 24 392 302 971 1701 24 4168
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 314 200 309 308 1031 871 447 422 564 545 164 159 127 450 1131 817 1433 1978 450 4430
strongly approve 12 24 42 23 11 16 10 8 9 4 19 22 31 47 33 21 20 5 11 33 11
EFGHIJ HIJK GHIJ J GHIJ k] ] ] GHIJ GHIJ HIJK HIJK RSU RSU R QRSU R
DEFG EF E DEFG EFG
B
Somewhat approve 28 34 28 33 30 34 25 20 20 17 34 19 34 39 31 32 31 18 25 31 26
GHIJ J GHIJ HIJ GHIJ IJ GHIJ ] k] RSU RSU R R R
Neither approve nor disapprove 17 11 9 17 19 14 19 16 15 15 16 1 11 3 6 16 17 15 16 6 17
L CLNO CLNO LNO FLNO CLNO LNO LNO LNO T T T T T
B BC
Somewhat disapprove 17 13 10 9 16 13 19 21 20 23 16 7 6 5 6 12 12 22 19 6 18
DO CDFO LMNO FLNO LMNO DO PQTU  PQT PQT
B BCDF BCD DEFK
BC
strongly disapprove 22 12 9 14 23 18 24 30 29 39 11 47 17 4 22 16 17 35 25 22 24
CDKN BCKN DFKN DFKN DFKN KMNO KMNO BCKN QSTU PQ PQ
B BC BC BC FGHI DEFG P
BCDE BC

cannot say 4 6 2 4 2 5 3 6 6 2 5 4 1 1 2 4 3 4 4 2 3

CEGIMO EG] EGJO EGJO E
Approve 40 58 70 56 41 50 35 27 29 20 53 41 65 87 64 53 51 23 36 64 37
EFGHIJ IJKL GHIJ HIJ GHIJ HJ ] ] GHIJ J GHIJ JKLO GHIJ RSU RSU R QRSU R

EFGH E E E E FGHI  EF
BD BDE

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



QCOV4B.

Disapprove

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

To what extent do you approve or disapprove of your provincial government’s handling

Provinces/Territories

(Continued)

of the CoviD-19 pandemic so far?

Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
w ® @ M ® E @ W @ O « W M N O ® @ ® 6 M w
39 24 19 23 39 31 43 51 50 62 27 54 23 10 29 28 29 58 44 29 42
CDKN BCDN KMNO KMNO KMNO KMNO KMNO QSTU  PQT PQT
B BCDF DEFG DEFG FGHI BCDF P

BC BC BCDE

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



QCOV4B. To what extent do you approve or disapprove of your provincial government’s

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

strongly approve

Somewhat approve

Neither approve nor disapprove
somewhat disapprove

strongly disapprove

cannot say

Approve

Disapprove

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
(equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Independent T-Test for Means

17

17

22

40

39

handling of the CoviD-19 pandemic so far?

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group communi ty Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
® © () @ H O w w m Ny ©© P @ ®
2320 1701 1224 285 5115 161 97 11 25 133 3961 1193 1099 271 2630 2806
2051 1597 1287 815 4585 425 298 70 70 344 4160 976 750 293 2597 2839
11 12 16 11 13 7 10 31 13 7 11 15 16 14 14 11
B M M R
26 30 30 24 28 26 22 23 34 26 26 33 34 36 31 25
B M M M R
16 18 16 13 17 12 14 15 5 13 17 15 14 14 15 18
E
19 16 15 17 17 16 18 12 25 14 19 13 12 16 16 18
D NO
26 20 18 29 22 30 33 18 10 33 24 19 19 16 21 23
D F K NOP
3 3 4 6 4 9 2 * 13 7 3 5 5 4 2 5
B F H Q
37 42 46 34 41 34 32 54 47 32 37 48 50 50 46 35
B B E M M M R
45 36 34 47 39 45 51 31 35 47 42 32 31 31 37 42
D F I NOP Q

Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



QCOV4B.

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

strongly approve

Somewhat approve

Neither approve nor disapprove

somewhat disapprove
strongly disapprove
cannot say

Approve

Disapprove

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

17

17

22

40

39

To what extent do you approve or disapprove of your provincial government’s handling of the COVID-19 pandemic so far?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
® © ™ & 6 @ H @O @» @ W ™ @ ®» @ ® (O]
630 900 950 894 2087 620 1279 1971 1530 1136 1340 1471 1097 1516 1963 1195 549 2396
796 750 822 844 2249 290 1060 2208 1842 1021 1301 1398 1270 1647 1882 1178 533 1583
8 9 11 11 16 14 11 11 15 13 15 11 12 17 12 11 5 12
BCDE I M PQR R R
19 24 27 27 33 24 28 27 131 24 28 31 30 34 30 24 16 29
B B BCDE K K QR QR R
18 21 18 15 14 17 20 16 15 19 15 16 17 14 18 18 16 16
EF b} L o o
23 17 15 15 17 13 14 20 17 15 17 17 19 15 19 18 18 17
CDEF GH3 K o
24 24 23 29 18 26 22 23 21 25 21 22 21 18 19 27 41 22
F F F OP OPQ
9 4 6 3 1 6 5 2 3 5 3 2 2 2 2 2 4 4
CEF F EF F I MN
27 34 38 38 49 383 40 38 45 37 44 42 41 52 43 35 20 41
B B B BCDE HI K PQR QR R
47 41 38 44 35 40 36 43 38 39 38 40 40 33 37 45 59 39
DF F F H] OP OPQ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



QCOV4B. To what extent do you approve or disapprove of your provincial government’s handling of the COVID-19 pandemic so far?

Total

w

weighted 'N' 5461
Unweighted 'N' 5461
strongly approve 12
Somewhat approve 28
Neither approve nor disapprove 17
somewhat disapprove 17
strongly disapprove 22
cannot say 4
Approve 40

Generation in Years in sat. with Government
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-
1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree
®) © o B ¢ @ w @ G w W ™m W o »® @ ® s M W
1077 1029 3274 287 306 397 1238 1021 765 299 114 151 253 2238 2708 996 2505 1078 1677 3397
869 858 3665 252 237 311 1273 980 818 202 114 139 374 2314 2689 1045 2488 1022 1701 3424
13 8 14 16 13 11 16 13 8 25 11 4 6 20 7 10 13 16 22 8
[d [d IMN M JLMN P Q u
HI
33 26 27 39 30 33 35 31 20 44 23 5 17 37 20 24 29 34 37 24
D JMN  IMN M JLMN M M P Q QR u
HI
18 19 15 17 21 15 14 17 13 15 26 3 26 17 16 15 17 13 16 17
D M M M M HIM IIKM s
H
14 20 18 13 14 16 18 18 23 9 22 16 17 14 20 20 17 15 12 20
B K K HK K o T
17 24 24 9 16 23 17 21 34 7 18 71 28 10 35 29 21 18 10 29
B B E K K HIKL JKLN  HK o RS T
HI
5 2 3 6 7 2 1 1 1 * 1 * 7 3 3 1 2 3 3 2
D G JKLM Q
HI
46 34 41 54 42 44 51 44 29 69 34 10 22 56 27 34 42 50 60 32
D [d F IJLMN IMN M JLMN M M P Q QR u
HI

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

QCOV4B. To what extent do you approve or disapprove of your provincial government’s handling of the COVID-19 pandemic so far?

Generation in Years in sat. with Government

Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ n- Dis-

Ce|
Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

(CY) ® © ® € ¢ @ W @O @O W W m mw o @ @ ® s M O

Disapprove 39 31 44 41 22 30 39 35 39 57 15 39 87 45 24 55 49 39 34 22 49
B B E K K IKLN K JKLN HK o} RS S T
H HI

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Qcov9. Wwhich of the following do you think is the best approach?

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
w ® @ ™ ® E @ W @ O « W M N O ® @ ® 6 M w
weighted 'N' 5461 90 26 151 125 1293 2052 193 171 607 729 7 1 6 24 392 302 971 1701 24 4168
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 314 200 309 308 1031 871 447 422 564 545 164 159 127 450 1131 817 1433 1978 450 4430
Governments should re-open the economy 40 29 34 32 44 42 41 39 39 44 35 37 28 21 29 35 38 42 39 29 40
faster than they are doing now, even if DKNO BDKO BDKO B B DKNO PT P
that means that more people might end B B
up getting sick from coviD-19
Government should keep people as safe 48 54 54 54 48 46 48 47 47 46 49 42 70 59 59 52 52 46 47 59 48
as possible from the spread of the F HIJK F R
COVID-19 virus, even if that means re- EFG
opening the economy more slowly
cannot say 12 18 12 13 8 12 10 14 14 10 16 21 3 20 13 12 11 11 13 13 12
EFGIM EM EM EM FGIM EGIM EM
E

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Qcov9. Wwhich of the following do you think is the best approach?

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group communi ty Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
w ® © O () @ H O w w m Ny ©© P @ ®
weighted 'N' 5461 2320 1701 1224 285 5115 161 97 11 25 133 3961 1193 1099 271 2630 2806
Unweighted 'N’ 5461 2051 1597 1287 815 4585 425 298 70 70 344 4160 976 750 293 2597 2839
Governments should re-open the economy 40 40 40 43 44 40 45 42 25 38 46 40 43 43 33 42 39
faster than they are doing now, even if P P
that means that more people might end
up getting sick from coviD-19
Government should keep people as safe 48 49 48 47 43 48 42 46 60 47 42 48 46 45 51 49 46
as possible from the spread of the
COVID-19 virus, even if that means re-
opening the economy more slowly
cannot say 12 11 12 10 13 12 13 13 14 14 12 11 11 11 16 9 15
Q

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



QCovo.

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Governments should re-open the economy
faster than they are doing now, even if
that means that more people might end
up getting sick from coviD-19

Government should keep people as safe
as possible from the spread of the
COVID-19 virus, even if that means re-
opening the economy more slowly

cannot say

comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

48

12

which of the following do you think is the best approach?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- - HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
® © ™ & 6 @ H @O @» @ W ™ @ ®» @ ® (O]
630 900 950 894 2087 620 1279 1971 1530 1136 1340 1471 1097 1516 1963 1195 549 2396
796 750 822 844 2249 290 1060 2208 1842 1021 1301 1398 1270 1647 1882 1178 533 1583
43 45 46 44 34 45 37 42 41 37 39 40 48 43 41 41 38 39
F F F F KLM
42 42 38 43 58 38 50 47 51 46 50 51 45 51 50 45 47 51
BCDE G G N

16 13 15 13 8 17 12 11 8 17 11 9 6 7 9 13 15 11

F F F F k] k] k] LMN N OP OP

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Qcov9. Wwhich of the following do you think is the best approach?

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Governments should re-open the economy

faster than they are doing now, even if

that means that more people might end
up getting sick from coviD-19

Government should keep people as safe
as possible from the spread of the
COVID-19 virus, even if that means re-
opening the economy more slowly

cannot say

48

12

Generation in Years in sat. with Government
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-
1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree
®) © o B ¢ @ w @ G w W ™m W o »® @ ® s M W
1077 1029 3274 287 306 397 1238 1021 765 299 114 151 253 2238 2708 996 2505 1078 1677 3397
869 858 3665 252 237 311 1273 980 818 202 114 139 374 2314 2689 1045 2488 1022 1701 3424
35 43 42 46 29 34 32 54 30 33 37 77 44 37 46 28 39 57 37 44
B B FG HIKL JKLN  H3 o Q QR T
HI
53 47 47 43 56 1 62 40 59 61 49 16 34 53 43 63 51 35 55 45
D E E IMN M IMN IMN M M P RS S u
12 10 11 10 16 5 7 6 11 6 13 6 22 9 11 9 10 8 9 11
G HIK IIKM
H

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Provinces/Territories Regions

Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC

weighted 'N' 450 - - - - - - - - - - 164 159 127 450 - - - - 450 450
Unweighted 'N' 450 - - - - - - - - - - 164 159 127 450 - - - - 450 450
NET: Economic Issues 18 - - - - - - - - - - 16 18 20 18 - - - - 18 18
Pandemic - the virus / heath 15 - - - - - - - - - - 13 11 23 15 - - - - 15 15
Environment/pollution/climate change 8 - - - - - - - - - - 12 6 7 8 - - - - 8 8
Affordable housing 8 - - - - - - - - - - 6 8 9 8 - - - - 8 8
Economy/interest rates/Recession 5 - - - - - - - - - - 5 5 5 5 - - - - 5 5
Pandemic - economic impact 5 - - - - - - - - - - 7 5 2 5 - - - - 5 5
Health-care 5 - - - - - - - - - - 5 5 4 5 - - - - 5 5
Poor government/leadership 4 - - - - - - - - - - 5 3 5 4 - - - - 4 4
Immigration/refugees/racial issues/ 4 - - - - - - - - - - 2 9 - 4 - - - - 4 4
asylum seekers LO

Pandemic - issue with vaccination 4 - - - - - - - - - - 5 4 1 4 - - - - 4 4
COVID-19 pandemic 4 - - - - - - - - - - 6 1 3 4 - - - - 4
Moral issues 3 - - - - - - - - - - * 9 - 3 - - - - 3 3

L L

Inflation/cost of Tiving 3 - - - - - - - - - - 2 6 1 3 - - - - 3 3
Unemployment 2 - - - - - - - - - - 4 - 3 2 - - - - 2 2

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Provinces/Territories Regions

Poverty/hunger/homelessness 2 - - - - - - - - - - 1 3 3 2 - - - - 2 2
Deficit/public debt 2 - - - - - - - - - - 2 3 1 2 - - - - 2 2
Loss of freedom 2 - - - - - - - - - - 4 2 - 2 - - - - 2 2
Indigenous/Aboriginal issues 2 - - - - - - - - - - 4 1 1 2 - - - - 2 2
Pandemic - loss of freedom 2 - - - - - - - - - - 1 1 4 2 - - - - 2 2
Education issues 1 - - - - - - - - - - 1 2 - 1 - - - - 1 1
Populism/decline of democracy 1 - - - - - - - - - - 1 1 1 1 - - - - 1 1
COVID-19 vaccination issues 1 - - - - - - - - - - 2 - 1 - - - - 1 1
Racism/hate speech/Islamophobia/anti- 1 - - - - - - - - - - - 2 - 1 - - - - 1 1
semitism

National unity/Quebec 1 - - - - - - - - - - 1 * - 1 - - - - 1 1
Gas/fuel prices/cost of gas * - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 * - - - - * *
Taxes ¥ - - - - - - - - - - - 1 - * - - - - ¥ *
Personal finances * - - - - - - - - - - % 1 % % _ _ _ B « «
Social issues/cuts to social programs/ ® - - - - - - - - - - - 1 - * - - - - g *
social safety net

Income inequality * - - - - - - - - - - * - * * - - - - * *
world conflict/war * - - - - - - - - - - - * * * _ _ _ _ * %

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



(Continued)

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Provinces/Territories Regions

Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC

W ® © O 6 @@ W @O O O m N G Q@ ® O M O

other social inequality * - - - - - - - - - - * - * * - - - - ® *
Child care ® - - - - - - - - - - - - * * - - - - * *
Crime/law and order * - - - - - - - - - - - - * * - - - - ® *
Donald Trump/Us politics/US policy * - - - - - - - - - - - - * * - - - - * *
011 sands/oil pipelines * - - - - - - - - - - - * - * - - - - * *
None 1 - - - - - - - - - - - 2 2 1 - - - - 1 1
Cannot say 13 - - - - - - - - - - 1 9 2% 13 - - - - 13 13

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group Ccommunity Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F

W ® O ™ ® ® @MW @O ® W omm O e Q@ ®
weighted 'N' 450 53 58 94 216 234 73 32 110 33 32 357 6 - 86 229 221
Unweighted 'N' 450 26 29 50 112 338 40 23 47 8 27 401 6 - 42 209 241
NET: Economic Issues 18 15 22 20 18 17 14 23 18 - 21 17 - - 21 21 14
Pandemic - the virus / heath 15 3 24 19 16 15 13 1 22 3 25 14 - - 20 17 14
Environment/pollution/climate change 8 1 - 15 7 10 11 2 6 23 - 8 ag - 6 9 8
Affordable housing 8 - 7 8 5 10 1 - 9 - - 7 - - 1 1; 2
Economy/interest rates/Recession 5 6 2 6 5 5 - 21 2 - - 6 - - 2 5 5
Pandemic - economic impact 5 1 1 2 2 8 3 4 - - 6 6 - - 2 5 4
Health-care 5 - 10 4 4 5 2 4 6 - 4 5 - - 2 5 4
Poor government/leadership 4 4 1 4 3 5 3 - 4 - 6 4 - - 6 7 1
Immigration/refugees/racial issues/ 4 6 22 - 7 * 21 3 - 38 - 5 - - - 7 1

asylum seekers F R
Pandemic - issue with vaccination 4 2 5 4 4 4 5 12 1 8 2 5 - - - 2 5
COVID-19 pandemic 4 4 - 1 1 5 1 - 2 - 2 4 - - 1 4 2
Moral issues 3 22 - 2 6 3 38 - - 6 4 - - - 5 1

D F G R

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Inflation/cost of Tiving
Unemployment
Poverty/hunger/homelessness
Deficit/public debt

Loss of freedom
Indigenous/Aboriginal issues
Pandemic - loss of freedom
Education issues
Populism/decline of democracy
COVID-19 vaccination issues

Racism/hate speech/Islamophobia/anti-
Semitism

National unity/Quebec
Gas/fuel prices/cost of gas
Taxes

personal finances

Socja] issues/cuts to social programs/
social safety net

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR

R R R =R N N N N NN W

*

(Continued)

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F

W ® O ®™ ® ® @MW @O ® W omm O e @ ®
- - 7 3 3 9 - - 9 7 3 8 - 3 2 4

6 9 - 4 1 6 - 3 - 14 2 - - 4 3 2

- 3 5 3 1 4 3 3 - 7 2 - - 3 1 4

- 2 - 1 3 - 4 2 - - 3 - - - 4 1

2 - - * 4 - 3 - - - 2 - - - 1 4
- - 5 2 2 4 - 2 - 10 2 - - 2 1 3
- 5 1 3 1 - 3 5 - - 2 9 - 2 1 2

- - - 1 1 - - 3 - - 1 - - 4 1 1
- 2 - * 1 - - 1 - - 1 - - - * 1
- - - - 1 - - - - - 1 - - - * 1
- - - - 1 - - - - - 1 - - - * 1
- - - - 1 - - - - - 1 - - - * 1
- - 2 1 - - - 2 - - - - - 2 - 1

4 - - 1 - 3 - - - - 1 - - - - 1

_ - _ _ 1 - - - . _ B - - - 1 _

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS uIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
W ® © ® ® ® @ mwm O o W MmO e @ ®
Income inequality ® - - - - * - - - - - ® - - - ®
world conflict/war * - - - - ® - - - - - * - - - ® -
Oother social inequality * - - - - ® - - - - - * - - - - *
Child care * - 1 - * - - - 1 - - * - - - - *
Crime/law and order * - - - - * - - - - - - - - 1 - *
Donald Trump/Us politics/US policy ® - - - - * - - - - - ® - - - * -
011 sands/oil1 pipelines * - - - - ® - - - - - * - - - -
None 1 - 4 3 2 - 4 - 2 - 8 - - - 6 - 2
Cannot say 13 4% 1 12 16 10 9 3 25 18 2 11 26 - 23 4 2(22

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/

18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
W ®© @ ®®E @MW @mO L m N © E @ ®
weighted 'N' 450 60 98 73 97 122 100 82 154 105 101 60 73 156 151 164 66 59 -
Unweighted 'N' 450 14 32 65 94 245 36 66 123 216 57 37 89 223 213 142 45 41 -
NET: Economic Issues 18 18 27 12 20 11 8 24 23 12 16 28 17 19 19 20 10 19 -
Pandemic - the virus / heath 15 11 3 21 20 21 12 7 24 13 13 4 18 15 15 15 22 9 -
Environment/pollution/climate change 8 5 9 14 8 7 8 9 5 13 8 8 5 12 11 7 9 7 -
Affordable housing 8 12 19 1 4 3 5 6 13 5 5 18 13 5 8 13 1 2 -

DF J N QR
Economy/interest rates/Recession 5 5 3 2 9 5 - 7 6 6 2 - 2 12 7 3 5 6 -
Pandemic - economic impact 5 - 3 2 8 7 2 1 3 ﬁ% 4 1 5 7 8 3 1 4 -
Health-care 5 - 5 8 2 1 7 7 2 4 3 9 4 6 3 4 12 1 -
Poor government/leadership 4 - 2 7 4 6 4 3 4 6 4 - 8 5 3 3 6 8 -
Immigration/refugees/racial issues/ 4 - 13 - - 3 1 16 1 1 2 23 - * 1 8 - 4 -

asylum seekers F GIJ KN 0
Pandemic - issue with vaccination 4 4 - 1 5 g 3 4 5 2 1 8 4 4 4 6 * 1 -
COVID-19 pandemic 4 4 7 - 1 5 2 3 6 2 1 8 3 5 2 6 2 4 -

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Moral issues

Inflation/cost of living
Unemployment
Poverty/hunger/homelessness

Deficit/public debt

Loss of freedom
Indigenous/Aboriginal issues

Pandemic - loss of freedom
Education issues

Populism/decline of democracy
COVID-19 vaccination issues

Racism/hate speech/Islamophobia/anti-
Semitism

National unity/Quebec

Gas/fuel prices/cost of gas

Ccomparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

N NN W

N

*

(Continued)

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/

18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
W ® © ®®E @ W@ LW m Mm@ ® @ ® 6
19 - 3 - 1 12 - 1 1 * - * 2 9 1 - - -

F 13 P
5 2 3 4 2 - 7 3 4 1 - 5 3 2 1 4 4 -
- 5 6 1 1 3 8 1 - 4 9 - 1 1 4 1 5 -
- - 3 5 2 1 3 3 2 3 1 2 2 3 1 3 3 -
- - 2 1 g 2 - 3 2 3 - 1 3 1 4 2 1 -
- - 4 4 2 - 1 4 1 - 2 3 3 1 3 2 1 -
- - 7 1 3 - - 5 2 - 1 2 4 * - 3 -
- 2 - 1 g 4 2 1 1 3 2 3 1 2 * 4 5 -
- - 3 3 = 3 - 1 - - 4 1 1 - - 5 -

F

- * 2 1 1 - - * 3 1 - 2 1 1 1 - - -
-1 1w - % 12 - - 4 ® 1o 2 - -
4 - - - * - 3 - * - - - 2 * 2 - - -
- - - 1 1 - - 1 o= - -1 1 i - 1 - -
- 2 - - - - 2 - - - - - - - - - 3 -



Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Taxes
Personal finances

social issues/cuts to social programs/
social safety net

Income inequality

world conflict/war

other social inequality

Child care

Crime/law and order

ponald Trump/US politics/uUS policy
0i1 sands/oil pipelines

None

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

*

*

13

(Continued)

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
B B0 N s s Con L UDE6 <30 Seok k- JLus  eoh G BT harb o
W ®© @ ®® @MW @mO L m N © E @ ®
- - - 2 - - - 1 - 2 - - - - - - 3 -
- - - - 1 1 - * * - 1 - * 1 - - - -
- - - 1 - - - - 1 - - - 1 1 - - - -
- - 1 - - - - - 1 - - - 1 L -
- - - - 1 - - * * - - 1 - - * - - -
_ _ B _ _ _ _ 1 _ _ 1 B B _ _ _
- - l - - - 1 - - - - - * - * - - -
- * - - - - - - * - - 1 - * - - - -
- - - - * - - * - - - - * * - - - -
- - - - * - - - * - * - - * - - - -
4 - - 3 - 3 3 - - 3 - - - 2 - 3 - -
27 25 7 4 7 29 8 5 14 37 5 7 3 9 10 20 23 -
E HI I LMN



Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

NET: Economic Issues

Pandemic - the virus / heath

Environment/pollution/climate change

Affordable housing
Economy/interest rates/Recession

pPandemic - economic impact
Health-care

Poor government/leadership
Immigration/refugees/racial issues/
asylum seekers

Pandemic - issue with vaccination

Generation in Years 1in sat. with Government
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree
(B) (@) (©)) ® ¢ @ H O D ® W Mm ™) o = @@ ® s M W
41 51 353 12 6 21 69 58 91 - 6 4 63 197 215 105 205 83 207 223
61 75 312 4 13 42 102 65 73 - 9 4 89 219 208 87 225 91 202 232
12 13 19 - 42 7 7 25 10 - - - 18 16 15 12 16 22 16 19

G H
5 22 16 - - 10 22 12 27 - 15 - 19 25 9 11 18 15 21 12
P
4 12 9 - 20 3 15 3 12 - 39 - 11 8 9 16 7 6 7 10
5 6 8 - 31 1 2 4 7 - - - 7 9 3 4 5 9 5 10
G
6 2 5 - 3 6 4 18 * - - - 7 3 6 1 7 9 7 4
HJ

14 10 3 - 22 20 5 3 4 - 6 - 9 6 3 2 6 5 6 3
4 1 5 15 - - 8 5 - - - - 5 5 4 1 6 2 4 4

5 1 3 - - 9 10 1 - 7 35 2 8 6 5 8
[0} T

1 - 5 - - 1 * 2 14 - - - 4 7 1 12 2 - 6 1

HIN P R u
2 5 4 - - 3 4 2 1 - 17 - 12 3 4 2 3 5 2 5
IJ

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



(Continued)

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Generation in Years 1in sat. with Government
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/ .

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

COVID-19 pandemic 4 3 1 4 - - 2 ﬁ 3 2 - - - 1 2 5 5 2 7 2 5
Moral issues 3 1 - 4 - - 1 1 - 13 - - - * - 7 * 6 3 * 6
HN Q T
Inflation/cost of Tiving 3 1 3 3 - 5 1 4 3 2 - - - 8 1 4 - 2 6 1 3
Unemployment 2 1 - 3 - 9 - - 2 - - - - * 2 3 4 2 1 4 1
Poverty/hunger/homelessness 2 - 6 2 - - - 2 2 3 - - - 3 1 3 3 2 2 1 3
Deficit/public debt 2 - 1 3 - - - 1 5 1 - - - 4 1 3 2 4 2 2
Loss of freedom 2 3 7 1 - - 6 - 6 * - 1 - 2 - 4 - 2 2 - 4
Indigenous/Aboriginal issues 2 4 2 2 - - 7 Hﬁ 1 - 5 - 1 3 5 1 1 1 4
pPandemic - loss of freedom 2 2 4 2 - - 3 2 1 3 - - - 1 2 1 2 1 2 3 1
Education issues 1 - 4 1 - - - 3 - - - - - - 1 1 3 1 - 1 1
pPopulism/decline of democracy 1 - - 1 - - - 1 1 1 - - - * 1 1 * 1 1 1 1
COVID-19 vaccination issues 1 * - 1 - - 1 2 3 - - - - * * 1 1 1 # * 1
Racism/hate speech/Islamophobia/anti- 1 - - 1 - - - * - 3 - - - - - * - 1 - * 1
Semitism
National unity/Quebec 1 4 1 * - - 8 1 1 - - - - 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 *

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



(Continued)

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Generation in Years 1in sat. with Government
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/ .

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

Gas/fuel prices/cost of gas * - - 1 - - - - - - - - - - - 1 - - - 1 -
Taxes * - - 1 - - - - - - - - - - 1 - - - 2 - 1
Personal finances ¥* - 2 # - - - - - - - - - - % 1 - - 2 * %
Social issues/cuts to social programs/ * - - * - - - - - - - - - 1 * - - * - - *

social safety net
Income inequality * * - * 1 - - 1 - - - - - - * - * * _

world conflict/war

Other social inequality * 1 1 * - - 1 - - * - - - * * * * - - * *
Child care * - - * - - - 1 - - - - - - * - 1 - - - *
Crime/law and order * - 1 - - - - - - * - - - - - * * - - - *

Donald Trump/US politics/US policy * - - = - - - - - * - - - - * - - " - * -

0i1 sands/oil pipelines * - - * - - - - - * - - - - - * * - - -

None 1 6 - 1 - - 13 - - - - - 51 - 1 1 - - 6 1 1
Cannot say 13 27 11 12 83 12 1 10 7 3 - - 14 1 17 10 22 14 5 22 4
cb G S u

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q2B. And what would you consider to be the most important issue facing (province/territory) today?

Provinces/Territories Regions

Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC

W ® © ®®® @ Mm@ OO mm O ® e e ® O W
Weighted 'N' 450 - - - - - - - - - - 164 159 127 450 - - - - 450 450
Unweighted 'N' 450 - - - - - - - - - - 164 159 127 450 - - - - 450 450
NET: Economic Issues 28 - - - - - - - - - - 25 24 38 28 - - - - 28 28
Affordable housing 19 - - - - - - - - - - 15 13 32 19 - - - - 19 19
Health-care 7 - - - - - - - - - - 6 8 8 7 - - - - 7 7
Pandemic - the virus / heath 7 - - - - - - - - - - 7 5 8 7 - - - - 7 7
Environment/pollution/cTimate change 5 - - - - - - - - - - 7 6 2 5 - - - - 5 5
Economy/interest rates/Recession 5 - - - - - - - - - - 7 6 1 5 - - - - 5 5
Inflation/cost of Tliving 3 - - - - - - - - - - 1 6 2 3 - - - - 3 3
Indigenous/Aboriginal issues 3 - - - - - - - - - - 6 1 3 3 - - - - 3 3
Pandemic - economic impact 3 - - - - - - - - - - 5 3 ® 3 - - - - 3 3
Poverty/hunger/homelessness 3 - - - - - - - - - - 1 2 4 3 - - - - 3 3
Pandemic - loss of freedom 2 - - - - - - - - - - 2 2 2 2 - - - - 2 2
Loss of freedom 2 - - - - - - - - - - 3 2 - 2 - - - - 2 2
Education issues 1 - - - - - - - - - - 1 1 2 1 - - - - 1 1
Unemployment 1 - - - - - - - - - - 1 2 1 1 - - - - 1 1
COVID-19 pandemic 1 - - - - - - - - - - 2 1 1 1 - - - - 1 1

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q2B. And what would you consider to be the most important issue facing (province/territory) today?

Provinces/Territories Regions

Seniors issues 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - 3 1 - - - - 1 1
Pandemic - issue with vaccination 1 - - - - - - - - - - 1 1 - 1 - - - - 1 1
Immigration/refugees/racial issues/ 1 - - - - - - - - - - 2 - - 1 - - - - 1 1
asylum seekers

Poor government/leadership * - - - - - - - - - - 1 1 - # - - - - ¢ #
Deficit/public debt * - - - - - - - - - - - 1 - * - - - - * *
Income inequality * - - - - - - - - - - * - - * - - - - # *
Other social inequality * - - - - - - - - - - * - - * - - - - *

social issues/cuts to social programs/ * - - - - - - - - - - - * - * - - - - * *
social safety net

None 1 - - - - - - - - - - 1 * 1 1 - - - - 1 1
Cannot say 33 - - - - - - - - - - 30 38 32 33 - - - - 33 33

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q2B. And what would you consider to be the most important issue facing (province/territory) today?

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F

W ® O ®™ ® ® @MW @O ® W omm O e Q@ ®

weighted 'N' 450 53 58 94 216 234 73 32 110 33 32 357 6 - 86 229 221
Unweighted 'N' 450 26 29 50 112 338 40 23 47 8 27 401 6 - 42 209 241
NET: Economic Issues 28 12 42 31 29 27 34 4 33 14 51 28 8 - 29 32 23
Affordable housing 19 4 27 23 19 19 17 - 26 14 14 20 8 - 19 25 14
Health-care 7 6 4 17 10 5 7 15 11 - 15 7 9 - 11 7 8
Pandemic - the virus / heath 7 2 11 7 7 7 7 1 8 3 12 7 - - 4 7 6
Environment/pollution/climate change 5 1 - 4 3 8 4 5 2 8 - 6 5; - - 2 9
Economy/interest rates/Recession 5 3 10 4 6 4 13 1 1 - 30 5 - - 3 6 4
Inflation/cost of Tiving 3 5 1 5 4 3 6 3 2 9 1 4 - - 1 3 4
Indigenous/Aboriginal issues 3 - - 4 2 5 - - 4 - - 3 9 - 5 5 1
Pandemic - economic impact 3 - - * * g * - - - 1 3 - - 1 3 3
Poverty/hunger/homelessness 3 6 - 4 3 2 1 3 5 - - 2 - - 5 e 5
pPandemic - loss of freedom 2 4 - 1 3 1 4 - 2 - 3 2 - - 2 2 2
Loss of freedom 2 2 - - * 3 - 3 - - - 2 - - - * 3
Education issues 1 1 - 2 1 2 - - 2 - - 1 - - 3 2 1

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



(Continued)

Q2B. And what would you consider to be the most important issue facing (province/territory) today?

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group Ccommunity Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/

Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F

W ® O ®™ ® ® @MW @O ® W omm O e Q@ ®
Unemployment 1 - 5 - 1 1 3 - 1 - 7 1 - - 1 2 1
COVID-19 pandemic 1 - - - - 2 - - - - - 1 - - 2 1 1
Seniors issues 1 - - 4 2 - - - 4 - - - - - 5 2 -
Pandemic - issue with vaccination 1 - - 1 ® 1 1 - - - 2 1 - - - g 1
Immigration/refugees/racial issues/ 1 - - 3 1 - 4 - - 9 - 1 - - - 1 -
asylum seekers
Poor government/leadership * - - - - 1 - - - - - 1 - - - 1 *
Deficit/public debt * - 2 - * * - 3 - - - * - - - 1 -
Income inequality * - - - - * - - - - - * - - - - *
other social inequality * - - - - * - - - - - * - - - -
Social issues/cuts to social programs/ * - - - - * - - - - - * - - - * -
social safety net
None 1 - 2 - 1 1 - - 1 - - 1 - - - - 1
cannot say 33 67 38 20 37 30 32 66 32 57 15 33 17 - 38 31 36

comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q2B. And what would you consider to be the most important issue facing (province/territory) today?

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

NET: Economic Issues

Affordable housing

Health-care

Pandemic - the virus / heath

Environment/pollution/climate change
Economy/interest rates/Recession
Inflation/cost of Tliving
Indigenous/Aboriginal issues
Pandemic - economic impact
Poverty/hunger/homelessness

Pandemic - loss of freedom

Loss of freedom

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

N W W w w uowuv

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.

$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
W ® © ®®E @ ®m MmO ©Lmm N @@ @ ® O
60 98 73 97 122 100 82 154 105 101 60 73 156 151 164 66 59 -
14 32 65 94 245 36 66 123 216 57 37 89 223 213 142 45 41 -
23 36 36 26 21 12 36 32 22 27 31 17 33 22 30 38 28 -
19 32 22 13 13 8 20 22 17 21 20 8 Zﬁ 16 23 24 14 -
5 9 11 1% 3 6 12 10 3 6 1 lﬁ 9 8 11 5 1 -
- - 1 11 15 7 3 7 8 1 12 11 7 7 9 7 - -

D D

8 - 10 4 7 4 4 6 8 2 7 5 7 9 6 2 1 -
- 5 3 10 5 - 9 6 3 1 9 6 6 3 6 10 3 -
5 - * 5 5 - 6 4 3 * - 7 4 2 2 5 * -
8 - 5 - 5 9 - 3 1 6 * 3 4 4 1 - 9 -
- 2 1 6 4 1 1 3 8 1 1 5 5 5 2 2 2 -
4 - 7 2 2 4 4 2 1 4 2 * 4 3 * 1 9 -
- 2 1 1 g 1 3 2 2 2 1 3 1 1 * - 11 -
- - 4 4 1 - - 4 - - 2 2 3 1 2 2 - -

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q2B. And what would you consider to be the most important issue facing (province/territory) today?

Education issues

Unemployment

COVID-19 pandemic

Seniors 1issues

Pandemic - issue with vaccination

Immigration/refugees/racial issues/
asylum seekers

Poor government/leadership
Deficit/public debt

Income inequality

other social inequality

Social issues/cuts to social programs/
social safety net

None

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

*

(Continued)

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.

18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ %ggt_) $100K GOOB ;g:T g%{ NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
W ® © ®®® @ ®m MmO ©wm N @@ @ ® O
- 1 2 3 * - - 2 2 2 - 2 2 2 1 - 3 -

- - 3 2 1 - 3 1 * 2 - 3 * * 1 3 1 -

- 1 1 * 2 - * 1 3 1 2 1 1 1 * 3 1 -

- - 5 - - 4 - - - 4 - - - - - - 7 -

- - - 2 2 - 12 * - 3 - 1 11 - - -

- - - 3 - 3 - - - - - - 2 - - 5 - -

- - - 1 1 - - F2 - - 1 1 s -

- - - 1 % - * - 1 - - * 1 * 1 - - -

- - - - s - - - * - - * - - - - -

- - - - 2 - - 1 - 2 - - 1 - - -

51 48 23 25 26 5% 34 18 3; 42 38 29 19 35 31 31 38 -

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q2B. And what would you consider to be the most important issue facing (province/territory) today?

Generation in Years 1in sat. with Government
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/ .

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

Weighted 'N' 450 41 51 353 12 6 21 69 58 91 - 6 4 63 197 215 105 205 83 207 223
Unweighted 'N' 450 61 75 312 4 13 42 102 65 73 - 9 4 89 219 208 87 225 91 202 232
NET: Economic Issues 28 18 24 30 - 33 21 25 18 35 - 26 51 33 25 30 27 25 29 28 29
Affordable housing 19 12 15 21 - 33 13 17 10 28 - 21 51 22 16 20 17 15 20 17 22
Health-care 7 1 6 9 - - 2 4 16 8 - - - 9 8 6 4 5 16 7 7
H QR
Pandemic - the virus / heath 7 3 10 7 - - 7 1’2 4 8 - - - 4 10 5 6 9 4 7 6
Environment/pollution/climate change 5 5 8 5 - 20 4 11 3 8 - 39 - 7 6 4 8 7 1 5 5
Economy/interest rates/Recession 5 4 * 6 - - 3 4 7 4 - 5 - 6 3 8 5 6 5 6 3
Inflation/cost of Tiving 3 1 3 4 - 5 1 5 5 1 - - - 1 4 3 2 4 2 3
Indigenous/Aboriginal issues 3 6 1 3 - - 11 9 3 - - - - 4 3 * 4 7 3 4
Pandemic - economic impact 3 8 8 2 - 19 10 6 1 3 - - 15 2 4 3 2 6 4 2
pPoverty/hunger/homelessness 3 1 7 2 - - 3 3 ¢ 1 - - - 3 4 2 5 2 2 4 2
pPandemic - Toss of freedom 2 3 - - - - 3 - - - - 5 * 3 3 2 1 3
Loss of freedom 2 3 6 1 - - 5 - 4 - - - - 2 - 4 - 1 - 3
Education issues 1 - - 2 - - - 1 2 - - - - - 1 2 * 2 1 1 2

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q2B. And what would you consider to be the most important issue facing (province/territory) today?

Unemployment

COVID-19 pandemic

Seniors 1issues

Pandemic - issue with vaccination

Immigration/refugees/racial issues/
asylum seekers

Poor government/leadership
Deficit/public debt

Income inequality

other social inequality

social issues/cuts to social programs/
social safety net

None

Cannot say

(Continued)

Generation in Years 1in Sat. with Government
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
<10/ 1056 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen- Dis-

1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree
W ® © ® ®® @ DO m|mm ©E @ ® & @O W
1 1 1 - - 3 * 1 3 - - - 2 2 1 - 2 2 1 2

5 - 1 12 - 3 1 1 2 - - - * 2 * * 2 1 1 2

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 - 2 - - 2

- - 1 - - - 2 - - - - - 3 101 -1 1 1 1
- - 1 - - - - - - - - - - 2 - -2 - 2 -
1 1 * - -2 i 2 - - - - - 1 -1 1 - 1
- 1 * - - - - - - - - - 2 1 - 1 - 1 *
- 1 - - - - - - - - - - * - * - - - - *
- 1 - - - - - - - - - - % % - - - - % -
_ 1 - - - - - _ _ _ _ - %* _ B _ % _ _ %

- - 1 - - - - - x - 17 -2 11 oow - - 1
48 31 32 88 23 33 19 37 35 - 18 34 22 37 32 46 32 29 38 29

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q9. Is [PROVINCE / TERRITORY] treated with the respect it deserves in

Canada or not?

Provinces/Territories Regions

Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC

W ® © @ ® ® @ W@ oKL MmN O E® @ ® ) @M W
weighted 'N' 450 - - - - - - - - - - 164 159 127 450 - - - - 450 450
Unweighted 'N' 450 - - - - - - - - - - 164 159 127 450 - - - - 450 450
Yes, my [province/territory] is treated 52 - - - - - - - - - - 64 45 47 52 - - - - 52 52
with the respect it deserves M
No, my [province/territory] is not 41 - - - - - - - - - - 31 45 50 41 - - - - 41 41
treated with the respect it deserves L
Cannot say 6 - - - - - - - - - - 5 10 3 6 - - - - 6 6

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q9. Is [PROVINCE / TERRITORY] treated with the respect it deserves in Canada or not?

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(€)) ® © @& @ @O (9] w m Ny 0 P @ ®
weighted 'N' 450 53 58 94 216 234 73 32 110 33 32 357 6 - 86 229 221
Unweighted 'N' 450 26 29 50 112 338 40 23 47 8 27 401 6 - 42 209 241
Yes, my [province/territory] is treated 52 73 62 21 45 59 42 57 43 78 13 55 100 - 37 54 50
with the respect it deserves D D L MP
No, my [province/territory] is not 41 25 36 72 51 33 53 41 52 22 76 38 - - 60 38 45
treated with the respect it deserves BC F K
Cannot say 6 2 2 6 5 8 5 3 5 - 11 7 - - 4 8 5

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q9. Is [PROVINCE / TERRITORY] treated with the respect it deserves in Canada or not?

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Yes, my [province/territory] is treated
with the respect it deserves

No, my [province/territory] is not
treated with the respect it deserves

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
® @ m & ¢ @ W @O (» @ w m ) @ »® @ ® (s
60 98 73 97 122 100 82 154 105 101 60 73 156 151 164 66 59 -
14 32 65 94 245 36 66 123 216 57 37 89 223 213 142 45 41 -
47 63 40 47 58 66 42 40 65 50 60 49 51 63 54 35 35 -
I I QR
53 24 55 47 36 29 54 49 33 45 17 47 48 33 36 59 61 -
CF L L [0} (0]
- 14 5 5 6 4 4 11 2 5 23 4 2 3 10 5 5 -
J MN

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q9. Is [PROVINCE / TERRITORY] treated with the respect it deserves in Canada or not?

Generation in Years 1in sat. with Government
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-
Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree
(@Y (B) (@) (©)) ® ¢ @ H O @D ® W Mm ™) o ¢ @ ® s M W
weighted 'N' 450 41 51 353 12 6 21 69 58 91 - 6 4 63 197 215 105 205 83 207 223
Unweighted 'N' 450 61 75 312 4 13 42 102 65 73 - 9 4 89 219 208 87 225 91 202 232
Yes, my [province/territory] is treated 52 60 57 51 95 66 35 63 53 57 - 94 20 46 70 39 43 59 57 60 44
with the respect it deserves IIMN P
H
No, my [province/territory] is not 41 38 38 42 5 25 63 32 42 42 - 6 66 48 26 58 52 38 43 36 49
treated with the respect it deserves F L L L o]
Cannot say 6 2 5 7 - 9 2 5 5 1 - - 14 6 4 3 4 3 1 4 7

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q10. How much influence does [PROVINCE / TERRITORY] have on important national decisions in Canada?

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA  WST TER ROC
W ® © @ ®E @ ®m MmO KL MmN O ® @ ® () @O W
Weighted 'N' 450 - - - - - - - - - - 164 159 127 450 - - - - 450 450
Unweighted 'N' 450 - - - - - - - - - - 164 159 127 450 - - - - 450 450
More than its fair share 5 - - - - - - - - - - 8 3 4 5 - - - - 5 5
Less than its fair share 59 - - - - - - - - - - 52 75 52 59 - - - - 59 59
About its fair share 31 - - - - - - - - - - 37 24 33 31 - - - - 31 31
cannot say 4 - - - - - - - - - - 3 1 1& 4 - - - - 4 4

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q10. How much influence does [PROVINCE / TERRITORY] have on important national decisions in Canada?

Indigenous

Identity Peoples Group Ccommunity Language Gender

IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/

Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F

) ® © @ @ w @O (9] w m Ny 0 P @ ®
weighted 'N' 450 53 58 94 216 234 73 32 110 33 32 357 6 - 86 229 221
Unweighted 'N' 450 26 29 50 112 338 40 23 47 8 27 401 6 - 42 209 241
More than its fair share 5 - 5 2 2 8 - 3 3 - - 5 9 - 4 7 3
Less than its fair share 59 52 40 81 62 56 65 76 58 36 93 60 9 - 59 60 58

C K N N
About its fair share 31 25 53 17 28 34 32 21 28 58 7 30 82 - 32 32 30

D L MP

Cannot say 4 23 2 * 7 2 3 - 12 7 - 4 - - 4 1 8
cD Q

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q10. How much influence does [PROVINCE / TERRITORY] have on important national decisions in Canada?

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

More than its fair share

Less than its fair share

About its fair share

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

59

31

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.

$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
@® @ m & ¢ @ W @O (» @ w m N @ »® @ ® (©)
60 98 73 97 122 100 82 154 105 101 60 73 156 151 164 66 59 -
14 32 65 94 245 36 66 123 216 57 37 89 223 213 142 45 41 -
5 8 5 1 7 1 4 7 8 3 2 4 9 7 6 * 4 -

E

66 48 66 60 60 62 61 62 53 64 56 63 58 48 63 74 60 -

o
29 32 26 38 29 25 35 29 38 23 42 30 32 43 28 25 19 -

R
- 12 3 2 4 12 1 2 2 10 1 3 1 2 3 2 17 -
H N OoPQ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q10. How much influence does [PROVINCE / TERRITORY] have on important national decisions in Canada?

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

More than its fair share

Less than its fair share

About its fair share

Cannot say

59

31

Generation in Years 1in sat. with Government
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-
1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree
(B) (@) (@ ® ¢ @ H O D ® W Mm ™) o ¢ @@ ® s M W
41 51 353 12 6 21 69 58 91 - 6 4 63 197 215 105 205 83 207 223
61 75 312 4 13 42 102 65 73 - 9 4 89 219 208 87 225 91 202 232
5 10 5 4 10 5 15 4 2 - 22 - 4 4 7 5 4 12 5 6
1]
67 52 59 85 45 69 42 73 57 - 28 86 58 44 71 63 57 60 44 75
HL o 7
27 33 32 12 36 27 42 22 39 - 50 14 31 46 18 31 34 27 44 18
P u
1 4 5 - 9 - 1 1 2 - - - 7 6 3 2 6 1 7 1

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU

Independent T-Test for Means

for _(equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q13. Thinking about all the money the federal government spends on different programs and transfers to the provinces and territories, do you think [PROVINCE / TERRITORY]
receives...

Provinces/Territories Regions

Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC

weighted 'N' 450 - - - - - - - - - - 164 159 127 450 - - - - 450 450

Unweighted 'N' 450 - - - - - - - - - - 164 159 127 450 - - - - 450 450

More than its fair share 22 - - - - - - - - - - 36 17 9 22 - - - - 22 22
MNO N

Less than its fair share 30 - - - - - - - - - - 16 3ﬁ 43 38 - - - - 30 30

About its fair share 44 - - - - - - - - - - 45 41 48 44 - - - - 44 44

Cannot say 4 - - - - - - - - - - 3 8 1 4 - - - - 4 4

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q13. Thinking about all the money the federal government spends on different programs and transfers to the provinces and territories, do you think [PROVINCE / TERRITORY]
receives...

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group Ccommunity Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(@Y ® ©© @® @ W @O ) w m (N 0 P @ ®
weighted 'N' 450 53 58 94 216 234 73 32 110 33 32 357 6 - 86 229 221
Unweighted 'N' 450 26 29 50 112 338 40 23 47 8 27 401 6 - 42 209 241
More than its fair share 22 30 - 10 12 31 6 50 4 8 6 25 65 - 7 27 16
E GI P P
Less than its fair share 30 18 33 58 41 20 41 27 45 23 52 25 - - 53 23 37
B F M
About its fair share 44 50 67 26 44 45 49 20 49 59 42 46 35 - 40 49 40
D
Cannot say 4 2 - 7 3 5 4 3 3 9 - 5 - - 1 1 7

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q13. Thinking about all the money the federal government spends on different programs and transfers to the provinces and territories, do you think [PROVINCE / TERRITORY]
receives...

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100k / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
(@Y ® @ m® & 6 @ W @O ® W m N @ ® @ ® (s)
weighted 'N' 450 60 98 73 97 122 100 82 154 105 101 60 73 156 151 164 66 59 -
Unweighted 'N' 450 14 32 65 94 245 36 66 123 216 57 37 89 223 213 142 45 41 -
More than its fair share 22 19 19 28 17 25 20 9 23 29 6 12 24 28 35 17 8 11 -
H K K PQR
Less than its fair share 30 40 17 40 33 27 31 23 36 26 48 9 23 31 19 27 55 42 -
LM opP
About its fair share 44 35 62 29 46 43 45 62 37 42 42 77 50 37 42 52 31 47 -
D I N
Cannot say 4 5 1 4 5 5 4 5 4 3 5 2 3 3 3 3 6 - -

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q13. Thinking about all the money the federal government spends on different programs and transfers to the provinces and territories, do you think [PROVINCE / TERRITORY]
receives...

Generation 1in Years 1in Sat. with Government
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/ .

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

weighted 'N' 450 41 51 353 12 6 21 69 58 91 - 6 4 63 197 215 105 205 83 207 223
Unweighted 'N' 450 61 75 312 4 13 42 102 65 73 - 9 4 89 219 208 87 225 91 202 232
More than its fair share 22 13 27 22 - 20 19 37 32 18 - 39 15 30 14 30 7 28 31 13 30
(0] Q Q T
Less than its fair share 30 44 24 29 88 29 26 13 38 29 - 6 51 32 28 34 40 26 36 36 25
HL
About its fair share 44 42 43 45 12 43 54 50 22 50 - 56 34 30 57 31 51 42 33 50 41
I P
Cannot say 4 1 6 4 - 9 - - 9 3 - - - 8 1 4 2 3 - 1 5

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q1l5. which government do you believe best represents your interests?

Provinces/Territories Regions

Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC

weighted 'N' 450 - - - - - - - - - - 164 159 127 450 - - - - 450 450
Unweighted 'N' 450 - - - - - - - - - - 164 159 127 450 - - - - 450 450
The federal government 10 - - - - - - - - - - 8 12 11 10 - - - - 10 10
The province/territory 37 - - - - - - - - - - 31 27 57 37 - - - - 37 37
LMO

The municipal government in your city/ 14 - - - - - - - - - - 10 23 10 14 - - - - 14 14
town L

Your Indigenous government 7 - - - - - - - - - - 15 7 1 g - - - - 7 7
None of the above 28 - - - - - - - - - - 34 29 19 28 - - - - 28 28
Cannot say 3 - - - - - - - - - - 6 2 1 3 - - - - 3 3

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q15. which government do you believe best represents your interests?

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
The federal government

The province/territory

The municipal government in your city/
town

Your Indigenous government

None of the above

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR

Indigenous

Identity Peoples Group community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F

® © @& @ @O (9] w m Ny 0 P @ ®
53 58 94 216 234 73 32 110 33 32 357 6 - 86 229 221
26 29 50 112 338 40 23 47 8 27 401 6 - 42 209 241
1 4 11 7 13 4 7 10 - 8 9 - - 16 12 8
61 40 39 45 30 19 59 58 9 22 34 69 - 48 33 41

G
- 26 12 12 17 19 3 11 38 2 16 - - 1 18 11

L
- 13 26 15 - 37 11 3 26 52 8 - - 6 8 6
I
33 14 11 18 37 17 19 18 19 9 31 - - 16 28 28
E

4 2 2 3 4 6 1 1 7 6 3 31 - 3 2 5

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q15. which government do you believe best represents your interests?

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
The federal government

The province/territory

The municipal government in your city/
town

Your Indigenous government

None of the above

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

37

14

28

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
® @ m & ¢ @ W @O (» @ w m N @ »®m @ ® (s
60 98 73 97 122 100 82 154 105 101 60 73 156 151 164 66 59 -
14 32 65 94 245 36 66 123 216 57 37 89 223 213 142 45 41 -
- 7 13 13 13 9 5 9 17 14 4 11 11 13 9 4 13 -
70 29 31 30 36 59 34 28 30 47 21 31 37 41 30 40 41 -
CDEF 1]

15 28 13 5 12 4 24 20 10 7 44 14 10 11 22 17 2 -

E KMN R
5 9 10 8 4 7 20 5 1 4 9 5 11 4 9 11 7 -

J
10 27 27 39 30 19 17 32 39 25 17 37 30 28 26 28 33 -
B H

- - 6 5 5 2 - 6 3 3 5 2 1 3 5 - 3 -

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q15. which government do you believe best represents your interests?

Generation in Years 1in sat. with Government
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/ .

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

weighted 'N' 450 41 51 353 12 6 21 69 58 91 - 6 4 63 197 215 105 205 83 207 223

Unweighted 'N' 450 61 75 312 4 13 42 102 65 73 - 9 4 89 219 208 87 225 91 202 232

The federal government 10 12 19 9 12 27 9 27 6 7 - 5 14 10 14 5 7 9 18 13 6
I

The province/territory 37 20 32 40 5 28 28 38 18 48 - 54 20 35 48 27 34 42 29 46 29
I I P U

The municipal government in your city/ 14 11 12 15 - 22 11 11 14 28 - - - 6 14 13 19 11 5 16 14

town N

Your Indigenous government 7 6 - 9 - - 13 4 12 4 - - - 10 6 8 14 5 9 6 9

None of the above 28 49 31 24 83 19 38 16 51 10 - 17 66 29 16 44 23 29 39 15 40

HJ 0 T
Cannot say 3 1 5 3 - 5 1 3 - 3 - 24 - 10 3 3 2 3 - 4 2

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q22I. [Agree/Disagree]: (Province/Territory) has a distinct culture that is often misunderstood by people living in the rest of Canada

Provinces/Territories

NU TERR

(Y] ® ©
weighted 'N' 450 -
Unweighted 'N' 450 -
Strongly agree 53 -
Somewhat agree 30 -
Somewhat disagree 10 -
Strongly disagree 4 -
cannot say 3 -

Top 2 Box 83 -
Bottom 2 Box 14 -

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

164
164
47
31
13

77

18

83

16

83

14

14

83

14



Q22I. [Agree/Disagree]:

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree
Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

(Province/Territory) has a distinct culture that is often misunderstood by people 1iving in the rest of Canada

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/

Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(€)) ® © ® @ @O (9] w m Dy 0 P @ ®
450 53 58 94 216 234 73 32 110 33 32 357 6 - 86 229 221
450 26 29 50 112 338 40 23 47 8 27 401 6 - 42 209 241

53 70 39 70 62 45 49 74 66 33 67 52 52 - 58 50 56

F
30 16 28 23 23 37 16 25 27 9 24 29 48 - 34 30 31
E

10 - 30 * 8 11 18 - 4 38 1 12 - - 1 16 4
D I L P R

4 6 - 4 3 5 8 2 1 - 8 4 - - 6 4 4

3 7 2 3 4 2 9 - 2 19 - 3 - - 1 1 5

83 87 67 93 84 82 66 98 93 42 91 81 100 - 92 79 87

C G G K M

14 6 30 4 11 16 26 2 5 38 9 16 - - 7 20 8

D HI R

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q22I. [Agree/Disagree]: (Province/Territory) has a distinct culture that is often misunderstood by people living in the

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree
cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

83

rest of Canada

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
® @ m & ¢ @ W @ @ w m ) @ »® @ ® (s)
60 98 73 97 122 100 82 154 105 101 60 73 156 151 164 66 59 -
14 32 65 94 245 36 66 123 216 57 37 89 223 213 142 45 41 -
55 39 71 49 55 57 53 54 48 54 35 53 57 56 45 50 75 -
CE P
39 38 24 30 24 29 23 31 39 36 31 30 30 29 32 37 16 -
- 21 3 11 9 6 18 9 8 2 29 8 9 8 15 9 1 -
D KMN R
- 2 3 6 7 4 2 5 4 7 3 4 3 4 4 2 6 -
6 - - 4 5 4 5 1 1 1 2 4 * 3 3 2 2 -
94 77 95 79 79 85 76 85 87 90 66 83 87 85 77 87 91 -
EF
- 23 5 17 16 11 20 14 11 9 32 12 13 12 19 11 7 -

14

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q22I. [Agree/Disagree]: (Province/Territory) has a distinct culture that is often misunderstood by people living in the rest of Canada

Generation in Years 1in sat. with Government
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/ .

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

weighted 'N' 450 41 51 353 12 6 21 69 58 91 - 6 4 63 197 215 105 205 83 207 223
Unweighted 'N' 450 61 75 312 4 13 42 102 65 73 - 9 4 89 219 208 87 225 91 202 232
Strongly agree 53 32 40 57 13 53 35 48 47 68 - 63 65 53 50 58 44 60 53 51 57
Somewhat agree 30 43 42 27 87 25 27 28 39 15 - 5 20 24 28 27 39 25 26 35 26
L
Somewhat disagree 10 9 11 10 - - 18 16 7 16 - 16 - 11 12 9 13 9 12 11 10
Strongly disagree 4 11 6 3 - 13 18 5 7 - - 15 15 3 5 3 3 3 8 2 6
Cannot say 3 4 - 3 - 9 3 3 - * - - - 9 4 2 1 3 1 1 2
J
Top 2 Box 83 76 83 84 100 78 62 76 86 83 - 69 8 77 79 85 83 84 79 86 82
G
Bottom 2 Box 14 20 17 13 - 13 35 21 14 16 - 31 15 14 17 13 16 12 20 13 16

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q26_2021A. which of the following do you think is the best way to improve the quality of services that Canadians receive in each of the following areas: child care

Provinces/Territories Regions

weighted 'N' 450 - - - - - - - - - - 164 159 127 450 - - - - 450 450
Unweighted 'N' 450 - - - - - - - - - - 164 159 127 450 - - - - 450 450
The federal government should provide 38 - - - - - - - - - - 35 42 35 38 - - - - 38 38

more funding to the provinces and
territories, and let each province and
territory decide how to spend this
money to improve services in their
area.

The federal government should create a 36 - - - - - - - - - - 32 38 37 36 - - - - 36 36
single set of national standards for

services in this area, and then provide

more funding only to those provinces

and territories that meet those

standards.

The federal government should just 19 - - - - - - - - - - 25 13 18 19 - - - - 19 19
continue to provide the same amount of

funding as it does now, without any

other changes.

Cannot say 8 - - - - - - - - - - 8 7 10 8 - - - - 8 8

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q23. which of the following statements

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

The government of my province should
take charge of many of the things the
federal government does right now
The federal government should take
charge of many of the things the
government of my province does right
now

Things should be left pretty much as
they are

Cannot say

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

14

53

is closest to your own view of how governments should work in Canada?

Provinces/Territories Regions

NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
@® (@ M € A @ H @O D K W m (N O ® @ ® ()] m w

- - - - - - - - - - 164 159 127 450 - - - - 450 450

- - - - - - - - - - 164 159 127 450 - - - - 450 450

- - - - - - - - - - 19 27 34 26 - - - - 26 26

- - - - - - - - - - 13 10 19 14 - - - - 14 14

- - - - - - - - - - 61 52 43 53 - - - - 53 53

- - - - - - - - - - 7 10 4 7 - - - - 7 7

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q23. which of the following statements is closest to your own view of how governments should work in Canada?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

The government of my province should
take charge of many of the things the
federal government does right now
The federal government should take
charge of many of the things the
government of my province does right
now

Things should be Tleft pretty much as
they are

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR

14

53

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group Ccommunity Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
® @ @& @ w @O (K w m Ny 0 P @ ®
53 58 94 216 234 73 32 110 33 32 357 6 - 86 229 221
26 29 50 112 338 40 23 47 8 27 401 6 - 42 209 241
62 23 17 31 22 17 48 35 14 17 27 9 - 21 25 27
cD
14 12 23 17 11 13 22 18 14 11 13 8 - 16 16 12
21 66 50 44 61 56 29 40 55 63 52 66 - 55 54 52
B
4 - 10 8 6 15 1 6 17 9 7 17 - 8 5 10

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q23. which of the following statements is closest to your own view of how governments should work in Canada?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

The government of my province should
take charge of many of the things the
federal government does right now
The federal government should take
charge of many of the things the
government of my province does right
now

Things should be Tleft pretty much as
they are

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

14

53

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.

$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
® @ ™ & ¢ @ (W @ @ W m ) @ »® @ ® (s)
60 98 73 97 122 100 82 154 105 101 60 73 156 151 164 66 59 -
14 32 65 94 245 36 66 123 216 57 37 89 223 213 142 45 41 -
33 16 40 17 29 40 25 24 16 32 9 28 21 25 18 27 48 -

E J P

9 19 16 17 9 13 18 12 13 14 9 9 19 13 15 12 17 -
49 64 37 53 56 40 49 56 66 49 81 49 55 56 62 58 18 -

D G M R R R
9 1 8 13 7 7 8 8 5 5 1 14 5 6 5 3 16 -

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q23. which of the following statements is closest to your own view of how governments

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

The government of my province should
take charge of many of the things the
federal government does right now

The federal government should take
charge of many of the things the
government of my province does right
now

Things should be left pretty much as
they are

Cannot say

14

53

should work in canada?

Generation in Years 1in sat. with Government
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-
1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree
(B) (@) (©)) ® ¢ @ H O @D ® W Mm ™) o ¢ @ ® s M W
41 51 353 12 6 21 69 58 91 - 6 4 63 197 215 105 205 83 207 223
61 75 312 4 13 42 102 65 73 - 9 4 89 219 208 87 225 91 202 232
19 12 28 4 37 23 12 37 26 - 11 86 15 21 33 9 35 26 19 33
C HN HILN Q
7 25 13 - 12 10 22 19 6 - 5 14 17 9 18 11 9 27 13 14
R
70 56 51 96 24 66 66 42 59 - 84 - 47 69 38 70 51 43 68 41
F I IN P S u
5 7 8 - 27 1 1 3 10 - - - 20 2 11 10 5 4 * 11
G HI o] T

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q25A. which Tevel of government do you trust more to make the right decisions in: Managing the health care system

Provinces/Territories Regions

Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA  WST TER ROC

W ® © @ ® ® @ W @O KL MmN O E® @ ® ) @M W
weighted 'N' 450 - - - - - - - - - - 164 159 127 450 - - - - 450 450
Unweighted 'N' 450 - - - - - - - - - - 164 159 127 450 - - - - 450 450
The federal government 20 - - - - - - - - - - 16 24 21 20 - - - - 20 20
Your [provincial/territorial] 28 - - - - - - - - - - 31 24 28 28 - - - - 28 28
government
Both equally 33 - - - - - - - - - - 28 34 40 33 - - - - 33 33
Trust neither government 15 - - - - - - - - - - Zﬁ 15 7 15 - - - - 15 15
Cannot say 3 - - - - - - - - - - 4 2 3 3 - - - - 3 3

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q25A. which Tevel of government do you trust more to make the right decisions in: Managing the health care system

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
W ® O ® ® ® @MW @O ® W MmN O FE Q@ ®
weighted 'N' 450 53 58 94 216 234 73 32 110 33 32 357 6 - 86 229 221
Unweighted 'N' 450 26 29 50 112 338 40 23 47 8 27 401 6 - 42 209 241
The federal government 20 33 10 16 18 22 5 32 21 - 5 22 - - 16 24 17
Your [provincial/territorial] 28 4 22 43 26 29 22 32 27 3 44 27 - - 33 28 28
government B K
Both equally 33 29 55 36 39 28 Sﬁ 4 45 78 28 32 52 - 38 34 33
Trust neither government 15 34 11 5 13 17 21 26 5 18 23 17 17 - 9 12 19
Cannot say 3 - 2 * 3 3 * - 6 - 1 2 31 - 4 2 4

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q25A. which Tevel of government do you trust more to make the right decisions in: Managing the health care system

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/

18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/

Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN

(€)) ® @ ™ & ¢ @ (W @ @ W m ) @ »® @ ® (s)

weighted 'N' 450 60 98 73 97 122 100 82 154 105 101 60 73 156 151 164 66 59 -

Unweighted 'N' 450 14 32 65 94 245 36 66 123 216 57 37 89 223 213 142 45 41 -

The federal government 20 45 10 16 18 21 25 14 23 19 16 4 14 25 30 15 25 7 -

R

Your [provincial/territorial] 28 31 25 29 20 34 24 25 29 30 26 46 19 29 26 28 29 35 -
government

Both equally 33 10 56 29 41 23 42 43 27 28 48 41 37 26 21 43 32 38 -

BF BF N 0
Trust neither government 15 10 7 23 18 18 5 14 19 21 8 5 23 19 20 11 14 13 -
G
Cannot say 3 4 1 3 4 4 5 3 3 2 2 3 7 * 3 2 - 7 -
N

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q25A. which Tevel of government do you trust more to make the right decisions in: Managing the health care system

Generation in Years 1in sat. with Government
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/ .

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

weighted 'N' 450 41 51 353 12 6 21 69 58 91 - 6 4 63 197 215 105 205 83 207 223

Unweighted 'N' 450 61 75 312 4 13 42 102 65 73 - 9 4 89 219 208 87 225 91 202 232

The federal government 20 15 25 20 - 21 24 30 13 39 - 7 65 17 21 20 12 25 16 23 18

I

Your [provincial/territorial] 28 28 32 27 5 56 27 28 29 13 - 17 - 34 21 32 29 23 31 26 32

government

Both equally 33 42 21 35 95 18 22 32 32 34 - 65 20 31 49 21 42 34 29 43 26

P U

Trust neither government 15 15 18 15 - 5 27 6 27 9 - 11 15 14 8 24 10 15 24 8 21
H 0 T

cannot say 3 - 4 3 - - - 4 - 4 - - - 4 2 3 6 2 ® * 4

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q25B. which Tevel of government do you trust more to make the right decisions in: Promoting economic growth and job creation

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
The federal government

Your [provincial/territorial]
government

Both equally

Trust neither government

Cannot say

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

Provinces/Territories

35

14

164
164

NU TERR
™) (@
127 450
127 450
20 17
28 33
37 35
13 14

2 2

35

14

35

14



Q25B. which Tevel of government do you trust more to make the right decisions in: Promoting economic growth and job creation

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
W ® © @ ® ® @ W @O W W mm O ® @ ®
wWeighted 'N' 450 53 58 94 216 234 73 32 110 33 32 357 6 - 86 229 221
Unweighted 'N' 450 26 29 50 112 338 40 23 47 8 27 401 6 - 42 209 241
The federal government 17 11 9 14 12 21 6 19 14 - 6 16 8 - 21 19 14
Your [provincial/territorial] 33 17 17 44 29 36 31 24 30 35 28 32 57 - 34 32 34
government
Both equally 35 56 59 29 42 25 51 47 40 56 48 37 35 - 27 30 39
Trust neither government 14 12 11 13 12 16 10 9 14 3 19 14 - - 15 19 10
Cannot say 2 4 4 - 2 2 3 - 2 7 - 1 - - 4 - 4

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q25B. which Tevel of government do you trust more to make the right decisions in: Promoting economic growth and job creation

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

The federal government

Your [provincial/territorial]
government

Both equally

Trust neither government

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

33

35

14

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
® @ m & ¢ @ W @ @ w m ) @ »® @ ® (s)
60 98 73 97 122 100 82 154 105 101 60 73 156 151 164 66 59 -
14 32 65 94 245 36 66 123 216 57 37 89 223 213 142 45 41 -
37 18 7 11 16 15 13 17 21 14 5 15 26 21 15 23 4 -
R
37 33 33 32 30 14 41 42 30 21 32 33 40 34 30 37 29 -
G
26 46 29 42 27 57 40 21 32 49 56 31 21 29 40 28 43 -
F I N N
- 2 27 13 24 11 7 19 16 15 7 20 14 14 11 10 23 -
C C
- 1 3 1 3 3 - 1 2 1 - 2 - 1 3 2 - -

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q25B. which Tevel of government do you trust more to make the right decisions in: Promoting economic growth and job creation

Generation in Years 1in sat. with Government
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/ .

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

weighted 'N' 450 41 51 353 12 6 21 69 58 91 - 6 4 63 197 215 105 205 83 207 223
Unweighted 'N' 450 61 75 312 4 13 42 102 65 73 - 9 4 89 219 208 87 225 91 202 232
The federal government 17 15 22 16 - 23 22 28 13 12 - 5 65 23 18 16 18 17 22 24 11
Your [provincial/territorial] 33 18 31 35 1 25 23 29 43 30 - 19 20 38 29 32 27 30 35 27 36
government

Both equally 35 51 27 34 99 37 28 31 25 49 - 60 - 20 46 26 46 38 22 43 27

N N P S u

Trust neither government 14 16 16 13 - 14 27 12 18 7 - 16 15 15 7 2(3; 7 15 21 5 215_
Cannot say 2 - 4 2 - - - - 1 2 - - - 5 1 3 1 * * 1 2

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q25C. which Tevel of government do you trust more to make the right decisions in: Addressing climate change

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
The federal government

Your [provincial/territorial]
government

Both equally

Trust neither government

Cannot say

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

Provinces/Territories

31
20

164
164
18
20

26

31
MN

33
14

NU TERR
Ny (@
127 450
127 450
21 23
29 23
36 31
12 20

2 3

31
20

31
20



Q25C. which Tevel of government do you trust more to make the right decisions in: Addressing climate change

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
The federal government

Your [provincial/territorial]
government

Both equally

Trust neither government

Cannot say

31

20

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group Ccommunity Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
W ® © @ ® ® @ W @O W0 W mm O ® @ ®
53 58 94 216 234 73 32 110 33 32 357 6 - 86 229 221
26 29 50 112 338 40 23 47 8 27 401 6 - 42 209 241
27 14 19 19 27 10 44 17 - 15 25 31 - 14 30 15
7 18 3g 24 22 15 22 32 9 17 21 - - 33 17 29
37 58 35 4% 22 55 17 40 61 50 29 52 - 40 29 33
28 6 6 13 26 16 17 10 21 14 22 17 - 1 23 17
- 4 4 3 3 5 - 2 8 3 3 - - 1 1 5

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR

Independent T-Test for Means

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

(equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)



Q25C. which Tevel of government do you trust more to make the right decisions in: Addressing climate change

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

The federal government

Your [provincial/territorial]
government

Both equally

Trust neither government

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

23

31

20

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/

18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
® @ m & ¢ @ W @O (» @ w m ™) @ »® @ ® (s
60 98 73 97 122 100 82 154 105 101 60 73 156 151 164 66 59 -
14 32 65 94 245 36 66 123 216 57 37 89 223 213 142 45 41 -
41 16 26 15 24 20 11 27 31 8 28 17 27 37 20 14 8 -

K QR
41 12 26 28 17 32 20 25 16 30 8 20 30 17 16 38 36 -

L
8 60 21 31 26 37 49 23 25 50 55 29 19 20 43 19 44 -
BDEF 1] N N 0oQ o]

10 11 27 19 29 8 20 22 25 11 7 28 23 24 17 26 12 -
- 1 - 8 3 3 1 3 3 * 2 6 1 3 4 2 - -

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q25C. which Tevel of government do you trust more to make the right decisions in: Addressing climate change

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

The federal government

Your [provincial/territorial]
government

Both equally

Trust neither government

Cannot say

23

31

20

Generation in Years 1in sat. with Government
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree
(B) (@) (@ ® ¢ @ H O @D ® W Mm ™) o = @@ ® s M W
41 51 353 12 6 21 69 58 91 - 6 4 63 197 215 105 205 83 207 223
61 75 312 4 13 42 102 65 73 - 9 4 89 219 208 87 225 91 202 232
26 18 24 1 57 28 31 8 37 - 13 65 16 25 17 13 28 18 24 22

I I
7 21 24 - 12 10 29 22 21 - 11 20 21 14 31 24 19 31 19 27
o
47 29 30 99 12 31 33 27 30 - 45 - 23 47 19 54 24 30 44 21
F P R u

16 28 19 - 10 29 6 44 10 - 31 15 27 10 31 8 25 21 11 27
HJ H o] Q T

4 4 3 - 9 1 2 - 2 - - - 12 3 3 2 - 1 3

HJ

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU

Independent T-Test for Means

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

(equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)



Q25F. which Tevel of government do you trust more to make the right decisions in: Managing the COVID-19 pandemic

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
The federal government

Your [provincial/territorial]
government

Both equally

Trust neither government

Cannot say

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

Provinces/Territories

38
20

164
164
12
19

31

35
MNO

38
20

38
20



Q25F. which Tevel of government do you trust more to make the right decisions in: Managing the COVID-19 pandemic

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
W ® O ® ® ® @MW @O ® W omm O @ Q@ ®
weighted 'N' 450 53 58 94 216 234 73 32 110 33 32 357 6 - 86 229 221
Unweighted 'N' 450 26 29 50 112 338 40 23 47 8 27 401 6 - 42 209 241
The federal government 17 3 18 14 12 21 3 1 21 - 4 17 - - 16 16 18
Your [provincial/territorial] 23 7 17 36 22 23 18 18 25 - 40 21 40 - 30 24 21
government
Both equally 38 63 60 45 52 24 61 63 46 98 38 38 43 - 42 39 38
Trust neither government 20 23 3 5 10 22 15 19 5 3 17 23 17 - 9 21 20
Cannot say 2 4 2 - 3 2 3 - 3 7 - 2 - - 3 * 4

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q25F. which Tevel of government do you trust more to make the right decisions in: Managing the COVID-19 pandemic

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

The federal government

Your [provincial/territorial]
government

Both equally

Trust neither government

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

23

38

20

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.

$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
® @ m & ¢ @ W @ @ w m ) @ »®m @ ® (s)
60 98 73 97 122 100 82 154 105 101 60 73 156 151 164 66 59 -
14 32 65 94 245 36 66 123 216 57 37 89 223 213 142 45 41 -
26 12 9 16 21 16 14 12 26 24 3 10 20 18 17 25 4 -

I R R
27 29 19 17 21 19 17 28 23 23 41 25 20 21 26 25 15 -
36 40 39 44 34 56 49 29 28 41 49 34 29 388 37 25 58 -

1] Q
7 17 30 23 21 7 17 30 22 11 7 28 31 20 17 25 22 -
G KL

4 1 3 * 3 3 3 1 1 1 - 2 - 3 2 - 2 -

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q25F. which Tevel of government do you trust more to make the right decisions in: Managing the COVID-19 pandemic

Generation in Years 1in sat. with Government
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/ .

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

weighted 'N' 450 41 51 353 12 6 21 69 58 91 - 6 4 63 197 215 105 205 83 207 223

Unweighted 'N' 450 61 75 312 4 13 42 102 65 73 - 9 4 89 219 208 87 225 91 202 232

The federal government 17 39 14 15 85 27 15 15 9 25 - 18 51 14 24 10 21 17 9 24 11

P

Your [provincial/territorial] 23 22 23 22 4 46 23 19 24 21 - 11 20 14 19 22 26 20 25 22 24

government

Both equally 38 22 29 42 12 17 32 47 24 46 - 60 14 49 49 30 38 43 33 47 29

I I P U

Trust neither government 20 17 31 19 - 10 30 18 42 5 - 11 15 19 6 36 14 20 33 6 34
HILN 0 T

Cannot say 2 - 3 2 - - - 1 - 4 - - - 4 1 2 1 1 - 1 2

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q26_2021A. which of the following do you think is the best way to improve the quality of services that Canadians receive in each of the following areas: child care

Provinces/Territories Regions

weighted 'N' 450 - - - - - - - - - - 164 159 127 450 - - - - 450 450
Unweighted 'N' 450 - - - - - - - - - - 164 159 127 450 - - - - 450 450
The federal government should provide 38 - - - - - - - - - - 35 42 35 38 - - - - 38 38

more funding to the provinces and
territories, and let each province and
territory decide how to spend this
money to improve services in their
area.

The federal government should create a 36 - - - - - - - - - - 32 38 37 36 - - - - 36 36
single set of national standards for

services in this area, and then provide

more funding only to those provinces

and territories that meet those

standards.

The federal government should just 19 - - - - - - - - - - 25 13 18 19 - - - - 19 19
continue to provide the same amount of

funding as it does now, without any

other changes.

Cannot say 8 - - - - - - - - - - 8 7 10 8 - - - - 8 8

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q26_2021A. which of the following do you think is the best way to improve the quality of services that Canadians receive in each of the following areas: child care

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F

A ®) (© (D) (B) D) @ M (@9 (K w m (N 0 P @ ®
weighted 'N' 450 53 58 94 216 234 73 32 110 33 32 357 6 - 86 229 221
Unweighted 'N' 450 26 29 50 112 338 40 23 47 8 27 401 6 - 42 209 241
The federal government should provide 38 42 35 39 37 38 28 64 35 12 48 38 56 - 36 31 45
more funding to the provinces and
territories, and let each province and
territory decide how to spend this
money to improve services in their
area.
The federal government should create a 36 43 41 24 33 38 36 32 31 50 22 37 35 - 30 39 32
single set of national standards for
services 1in this area, and then provide
more funding only to those provinces
and territories that meet those
standards.
The federal government should just 19 11 15 26 20 18 25 4 21 30 21 18 9 - 21 21 16
continue to provide the same amount of
funding as it does now, without any
other changes.
Cannot say 8 4 9 12 10 6 11 - 13 8 9 7 - - 13 9 7

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q26_2021A. which of the following do you think is the best way to improve the quality of services that Canadians receive in each of the following areas: child care

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
()] @® @ m & ¢ @ W @ @ W m M) @ »® @ ® (s)
weighted 'N' 450 60 98 73 97 122 100 82 154 105 101 60 73 156 151 164 66 59 -
Unweighted 'N' 450 14 32 65 94 245 36 66 123 216 57 37 89 223 213 142 45 41 -
The federal government should provide 38 66 26 37 34 37 42 35 30 46 36 40 33 37 45 30 50 24 -
more funding to the provinces and C
territories, and let each province and
territory decide how to spend this
money to improve services in their
area.
The federal government should create a 36 30 51 29 36 30 21 41 43 37 30 49 29 39 34 41 28 38 -
single set of national standards for G
services 1in this area, and then provide
more funding only to those provinces
and territories that meet those
standards.
The federal government should just 19 4 12 24 23 25 25 21 16 14 27 8 16 19 18 18 14 24 -
continue to provide the same amount of B B
funding as it does now, without any
other changes.
Cannot say 8 - 10 10 8 9 11 3 11 4 8 4 22 4 3 10 7 14 -
KN

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q26_2021A. which of the following do you think is the best way to improve the quality of services that Canadians receive in each of the following areas: child care

Generation in Years 1in sat. with Government
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen- Dis-
Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree
A (B © (D) ® ¢ @ H @ @O ® W Mm ) o @ ® (s m v
weighted 'N' 450 41 51 353 12 6 21 69 58 91 - 6 4 63 197 215 105 205 83 207 223
Unweighted 'N' 450 61 75 312 4 13 42 102 65 73 - 9 4 89 219 208 87 225 91 202 232
The federal government should provide 38 59 25 38 100 15 52 38 30 36 - 17 51 31 35 42 48 38 30 38 38
more funding to the provinces and C FG F
territories, and let each province and
territory decide how to spend this
money to improve services in their
area.
The federal government should create a 36 26 39 36 - 74 29 46 40 43 - 70 34 26 42 26 35 38 35 43 30
single set of national standards for G N
services 1in this area, and then provide
more funding only to those provinces
and territories that meet those
standards.
The federal government should just 19 12 31 18 - 3 18 14 21 10 - 13 15 28 17 22 12 19 26 18 19
continue to provide the same amount of
funding as it does now, without any
other changes.
Cannot say 8 3 6 9 - 9 1 1 9 11 - - - 14 7 10 4 5 10 1 13
H T

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

Percentages (unpooled proportions)



Q26_2021B. Wwhich of the following do you think is the best way to improve the quality of services that Canadians receive in each of the following areas: Care for the elderly

Provinces/Territories Regions

weighted 'N' 450 - - - - - - - - - - 164 159 127 450 - - - - 450 450
Unweighted 'N' 450 - - - - - - - - - - 164 159 127 450 - - - - 450 450
The federal government should provide 47 - - - - - - - - - - 42 43 59 47 - - - - 47 47

more funding to the provinces and
territories, and let each province and
territory decide how to spend this
money to improve services in their
area.

The federal government should create a 36 - - - - - - - - - - 37 43 28 36 - - - - 36 36
single set of national standards for

services in this area, and then provide

more funding only to those provinces

and territories that meet those

standards.

The federal government should just 13 - - - - - - - - - - 16 11 12 13 - - - - 13 13
continue to provide the same amount of

funding as it does now, without any

other changes.

cannot say 3 - - - - - - - - - - 6 3 1 3 - - - - 3 3

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q26_2021B. Wwhich of the following do you think is the best way to improve the quality of services that Canadians receive in each of the following areas: Care for the elderly

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F

(€)) ® © ® @ ¢ @O (9] w m Ny 0 P @ ®
weighted 'N' 450 53 58 94 216 234 73 32 110 33 32 357 6 - 86 229 221
Unweighted 'N' 450 26 29 50 112 338 40 23 47 8 27 401 6 - 42 209 241
The federal government should provide 47 56 40 52 49 45 40 27 62 47 28 46 17 - 56 46 48
more funding to the provinces and
territories, and let each province and
territory decide how to spend this
money to improve services in their
area.
The federal government should create a 36 38 51 27 35 38 38 72 22 38 41 38 66 - 28 40 33
single set of national standards for I
services 1in this area, and then provide
more funding only to those provinces
and territories that meet those
standards.
The federal government should just 13 2 9 18 13 13 14 1 15 - 28 13 17 - 13 11 15
continue to provide the same amount of
funding as it does now, without any
other changes.
Cannot say 3 4 - 3 3 4 8 - 1 15 3 3 - - 4 3 4

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q26_2021B. Which of the following do you think is the best way to improve the quality of services that Canadians receive in each of the following areas: Care for the elderly

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
(€)) ® @ m & ¢ @ W @ @ W m M) @ »® @ ® (s)
weighted 'N' 450 60 98 73 97 122 100 82 154 105 101 60 73 156 151 164 66 59 -
Unweighted 'N' 450 14 32 65 94 245 36 66 123 216 57 37 89 223 213 142 45 41 -
The federal government should provide 47 37 55 47 46 47 52 40 47 50 53 47 50 42 43 44 49 60 -
more funding to the provinces and
territories, and let each province and
territory decide how to spend this
money to improve services in their
area.
The federal government should create a 36 55 38 33 33 31 28 49 35 38 26 50 31 43 39 43 37 15 -
single set of national standards for R R
services 1in this area, and then provide
more funding only to those provinces
and territories that meet those
standards.
The federal government should just 13 8 6 15 14 19 13 11 16 9 21 2 13 14 14 9 11 23 -
continue to provide the same amount of L
funding as it does now, without any
other changes.
Cannot say 3 - 1 5 7 4 7 * 2 3 * 1 6 1 4 3 3 2 -

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q26_2021B. Wwhich of the following do you think is the best way to improve the quality of services that Canadians receive in each of the following areas: Care for the elderly

Generation in Years 1in sat. with Government

Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/ .

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

weighted 'N' 450 41 51 353 12 6 21 69 58 91 - 6 4 63 197 215 105 205 83 207 223
Unweighted 'N' 450 61 75 312 4 13 42 102 65 73 - 9 4 89 219 208 87 225 91 202 232
The federal government should provide 47 57 37 47 88 33 51 37 43 31 - 31 51 49 51 43 39 49 47 43 51

more funding to the provinces and
territories, and let each province and
territory decide how to spend this
money to improve services in their

area.
The federal government should create a 36 29 39 37 12 67 30 47 36 55 - 61 34 27 34 39 53 36 31 43 32
single set of national standards for G N

services 1in this area, and then provide
more funding only to those provinces
and territories that meet those
standards.

The federal government should just 13 12 20 12 - - 19 15 20 12 - 7 15 10 12 13 6 12 20 10 14
continue to provide the same amount of

funding as it does now, without any

other changes.

Cannot say 3 2 4 3 - - - 1 1 2 - - - 14 2 5 2 3 2 3 3
HIJ

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q26_2021c. Wwhich of the following do you think is the best way to improve the quality of services that Canadians receive in each of the following areas: Health care

Provinces/Territories Regions

weighted 'N' 450 - - - - - - - - - - 164 159 127 450 - - - - 450 450
Unweighted 'N' 450 - - - - - - - - - - 164 159 127 450 - - - - 450 450
The federal government should provide 42 - - - - - - - - - - 29 44 57 42 - - - - 42 42
more funding to the provinces and L L

territories, and let each province and
territory decide how to spend this
money to improve services in their

area.
The federal government should create a 34 - - - - - - - - - - 42 38 21 34 - - - - 34 34
single set of national standards for N

services in this area, and then provide
more funding only to those provinces
and territories that meet those
standards.

The federal government should just 19 - - - - - - - - - - 23 15 18 19 - - - - 19 19
continue to provide the same amount of

funding as it does now, without any

other changes.

Cannot say 5 - - - - - - - - - - 6 3 4 5 - - - - 5 5

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q26_2021c. wWwhich of the following do you think is the best way to improve the quality of services that Canadians receive in each of the following areas: Health care

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F

(€)) ® © ® @ @O (9] w m Dy 0 P @ ®
weighted 'N' 450 53 58 94 216 234 73 32 110 33 32 357 6 - 86 229 221
Unweighted 'N' 450 26 29 50 112 338 40 23 47 8 27 401 6 - 42 209 241
The federal government should provide 42 59 36 56 50 35 30 60 60 30 31 43 - - 43 39 46
more funding to the provinces and
territories, and let each province and
territory decide how to spend this
money to improve services in their
area.
The federal government should create a 34 24 44 25 28 40 45 39 15 50 44 36 52 - 27 35 34
single set of national standards for I
services 1in this area, and then provide
more funding only to those provinces
and territories that meet those
standards.
The federal government should just 19 13 12 19 17 20 20 1 18 21 20 17 48 - 21 21 16
continue to provide the same amount of
funding as it does now, without any
other changes.
Cannot say 5 4 8 - 5 4 5 - 7 - 4 3 - - 9 6 4

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q26_2021c. Wwhich of the following do you think is the best way to improve the quality of services that Canadians receive in each of the following areas: Health care

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
(€)) @® @ m & ¢ @ W @ @ W MmN @ »® @ ® (s)
weighted 'N' 450 60 98 73 97 122 100 82 154 105 101 60 73 156 151 164 66 59 -
Unweighted 'N' 450 14 32 65 94 245 36 66 123 216 57 37 89 223 213 142 45 41 -
The federal government should provide 42 59 34 52 35 41 66 36 31 42 64 23 40 34 41 32 59 56 -
more funding to the provinces and I LN
territories, and let each province and
territory decide how to spend this
money to improve services in their
area.
The federal government should create a 34 30 35 34 40 33 8 46 41 42 10 48 31 48 38 42 24 19 -
single set of national standards for G G G K KM
services 1in this area, and then provide
more funding only to those provinces
and territories that meet those
standards.
The federal government should just 19 11 30 10 18 19 16 17 24 12 20 27 22 16 19 24 10 14 -
continue to provide the same amount of
funding as it does now, without any
other changes.
Cannot say 5 - 1 4 8 8 9 1 4 4 7 2 8 1 3 1 7 11 -

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q26_2021c. Wwhich of the following do you think is the best way to improve the quality of services that Canadians receive in each of the following areas: Health care

Generation in Years 1in sat. with Government

Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/ .

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

weighted 'N' 450 41 51 353 12 6 21 69 58 91 - 6 4 63 197 215 105 205 83 207 223
Unweighted 'N' 450 61 75 312 4 13 42 102 65 73 - 9 4 89 219 208 87 225 91 202 232
The federal government should provide 42 53 28 43 87 43 40 39 28 37 - 22 65 42 41 46 42 45 39 42 43

more funding to the provinces and
territories, and let each province and
territory decide how to spend this
money to improve services in their
area.

The federal government should create a 34 30 44 34 13 57 34 46 41 47 - 71 20 31 38 32 39 36 35 41 28
single set of national standards for

services 1in this area, and then provide

more funding only to those provinces

and territories that meet those

standards.

The federal government should just 19 15 20 19 - - 25 14 21 13 - 7 15 16 19 15 15 16 19 14 22
continue to provide the same amount of

funding as it does now, without any

other changes.

Cannot say 5 2 7 4 - - 1 1 9 2 - - - 11 3 7 5 3 7 2 6

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q_2002_const_1. Now I would 1like to ask you whether or not you

have

heard of the Canadian Charter

of Rights and Freedoms

Provinces/Territories Regions

Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC

W ® © @ ®E @ MmO KL MmN O ® @ ® (@O W
weighted 'N' 450 - - - - - - - - - - 164 159 127 450 - - - - 450 450
Unweighted 'N' 450 - - - - - - - - - - 164 159 127 450 - - - - 450 450
Yes, I have heard of the Canadian 74 - - - - - - - - - - 88 78 49 74 - - - - 74 74
Charter of Rights and Freedoms NO N N
Charter of Rights and Fresdome - " S
Cannot say 2 - - - - - - - - - - 2 1 3 2 - - - - 2 2

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_2002_const_1. Now I would Tlike to ask you whether or not you have heard of the Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms

Indigenous

Identity Peoples Group community Language Gender

IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/

Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(€)) ® @ @& @ w @ (K w m Ny 0 P @ ®
weighted 'N' 450 53 58 94 216 234 73 32 110 33 32 357 6 - 86 229 221
Unweighted 'N' 450 26 29 50 112 338 40 23 47 8 27 401 6 - 42 209 241
Yes, I have heard of the Canadian 74 57 48 61 56 90 63 99 38 30 93 82 74 - 39 76 71
Charter of Rights and Freedoms E GI K P

No, I have not heard of the Canadian 25 38 45 38 41 10 32 1 58 63 7 17 26 - 58 21 28

Charter of Rights and Freedoms F H GH L M
Cannot say 2 4 7 1 3 * 5 - 4 7 - 1 - - 3 2 1

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q_2002_const_1. Now I would Tlike to ask you whether or not you have heard of the canadian

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Yes, I have heard of the Canadian
Charter of Rights and Freedoms

No, I have not heard of the canadian
Charter of Rights and Freedoms

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

Charter of Rights and Freedoms

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
@® @ m & ¢ @ W @ (» @ w m W) @ »® @ ® (s
60 98 73 97 122 100 82 154 105 101 60 73 156 151 164 66 59 -
14 32 65 94 245 36 66 123 216 57 37 89 223 213 142 45 41 -
66 56 72 76 90 39 64 92 87 38 67 85 94 93 76 52 40 -
CDE GH GH K K KL PQR QR
34 44 19 23 10 55 34 8 13 57 33 15 6 7 20 48 58 -
DF F IJ 1] MN N 0O OoP oOP
- - 9 1w 6 2 - - 5 - 1 - 3 4 - 2 -
EF

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q_2002_const_1. Now I would Tike to ask you whether or not you have

heard of the canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms

Generation in Years 1in sat. with Government
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-
Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree
(@Y (B) (@) (O)) ® ¢ @ H @O @D ® W Mm ™) o ¢ @@ ® s M W
weighted 'N' 450 41 51 353 12 6 21 69 58 91 - 6 4 63 197 215 105 205 83 207 223
Unweighted 'N' 450 61 75 312 4 13 42 102 65 73 - 9 4 89 219 208 87 225 91 202 232
Yes, I have heard of the Canadian 74 68 98 71 5 77 99 92 87 70 - 100 100 87 67 76 56 79 80 62 86
Charter of Rights and Freedoms BD E J J HIJIN HIJIN J Q Q T
No, I have not heard of the Canadian 25 32 2 26 95 23 1 8 12 30 - - - 13 31 23 44 21 20 37 13

Charter of Rights and Freedoms C C G HIN RS U
Cannot say 2 - - 2 - - - - 1 - - - - - 2 2 - 1 - 1 2

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q_2002_const_2. 1In general, do you think the charter of Rights and Freedoms is a very good thing, a good thing, a bad thing or a very bad thing for cCanada

Provinces/Territories Regions

Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC

weighted 'N' 450 - - - - - - - - - - 164 159 127 450 - - - - 450 450
Unweighted 'N' 450 - - - - - - - - - - 164 159 127 450 - - - - 450 450
A very good thing 29 - - - - - - - - - - 32 33 15 29 - - - - 29 29
A good thing 49 - - - - - - - - - - 50 45 54 49 - - - - 49 49
A bad thing 6 - - - - - - - - - - 1 9 10 6 - - - - 6 6
L L L
A very bad thing 1 - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1 1 - - - - 1 1
Cannot say 15 - - - - - - - - - - 13 13 20 15 - - - - 15 15

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q_2002_const_2. In general, do you think the charter of Rights and Freedoms is a very good thing, a good thing, a bad thing or a very bad thing for cCanada

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/

Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
W ® © @ ® ® @ W @O W W mm O ® @ ®
weighted 'N' 450 53 58 94 216 234 73 32 110 33 32 357 6 - 86 229 221
Unweighted 'N' 450 26 29 50 112 338 40 23 47 8 27 401 6 - 42 209 241
A very good thing 29 33 8 20 20 37 17 66 9 9 28 34 25 - 9 31 26

E GI P

A good thing 49 25 60 6; 53 46 62 31 55 72 51 46 66 - 63 52 47
A bad thing 6 19 6 - 6 6 * 1 11 - 1 7 - - 3 6 6
A very bad thing 1 1 - 2 1 - 2 - 2 - 4 * - - 2 1 1
Cannot say 15 22 25 13 19 11 19 2 24 18 17 12 9 - 23 10 20

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q_2002_const_2. 1In general, do you think the charter of Rights and Freedoms is a very good thing, a good thing, a bad thing or a very bad thing for cCanada

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/

total 24/ ‘34 4 "7 ss. s Con CoL D <30k S0k K /LU ENch G ET. harb caN

W ® © @ ®E @ @O LW m N @ ® @ ® 6

wWeighted 'N' 450 60 98 73 97 122 100 82 154 105 101 60 73 156 151 164 66 59 -
Unweighted 'N' 450 14 32 65 94 245 36 66 123 216 57 37 89 223 213 142 45 41 -
A very good thing 29 37 17 31 30 32 22 23 27 41 14 16 31 4& Péé 20 22 12 -
A good thing 49 42 50 49 53 50 47 61 51 43 48 59 54 56 42 60 40 55 -
A bad thing 6 4 21 * 2 2 10 4 7 2 10 18 2 1 2 7 4 17 -

DEF J MN oPQ

A very bad thing 1 - - 2 - 1 1 - 1 - - - * 1 1 - 1 2 -
Cannot say 15 17 12 17 15 14 20 12 13 14 ZS 8 13 3 7 12 (3)4; 15 -

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q_2002_const_2. In general, do you think the charter of Rights and Freedoms is a very good thing, a good thing, a bad thing or a very bad thing for cCanada

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

A very good thing

A good thing
A bad thing

A very bad thing

Cannot say

15

Generation in Years 1in sat. with Government
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

(B) (@) (©)) ® ¢ @ H O D ® W Mm ™) o = @ ® s M W

41 51 353 12 6 21 69 58 91 - 6 4 63 197 215 105 205 83 207 223

61 75 312 4 13 42 102 65 73 - 9 4 89 219 208 87 225 91 202 232

29 48 27 5 29 41 35 36 34 - 18 - 36 27 31 24 35 28 24 33

D
39 45 51 12 52 53 60 51 49 - 8 29 43 50 52 59 46 55 52 50
4 1 7 - - 3 2 1 - - - 51 4 6 2 * 6 4 7 6
C I Q

- - 1 - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2 - * - 1

29 6 14 83 18 3 3 12 18 - - 20 17 17 13 15 13 14 16 9
C G H

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU

Independent T-Test for Means

for _(equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q_2002_const_3A. Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution: The way members of the Senate of Canada are
chosen

Provinces/Territories Regions

Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC

weighted 'N' 450 - - - - - - - - - - 164 159 127 450 - - - - 450 450
Unweighted 'N' 450 - - - - - - - - - - 164 159 127 450 - - - - 450 450
Re-starting constitutional talks to 33 - - - - - - - - - - 40 31 29 33 - - - - 33 33

negotiate significant changes

Improving things as much as possible 56 - - - - - - - - - - 50 58 62 56 - - - - 56 56
under Canada’s current constitution

Neither of these/No opinion 11 - - - - - - - - - - 11 12 9 11 - - - - 11 11

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_2002_const_3A. Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution: The way members of the Senate of Canada are
chosen

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(€Y ® ©© @® @ W @O ) w m (N 0 P @@ ®
weighted 'N' 450 53 58 94 216 234 73 32 110 33 32 357 6 - 86 229 221
Unweighted 'N' 450 26 29 50 112 338 40 23 47 8 27 401 6 - 42 209 241
Re-starting constitutional talks to 33 21 12 45 28 38 33 18 29 25 46 32 - - 42 35 32
negotiate significant changes C
Improving things as much as possible 56 74 69 46 60 53 49 82 59 57 39 58 60 - 49 58 54
under Canada’s current constitution
Neither of these/No opinion 11 5 18 9 12 9 18 - 12 17 15 10 40 - 9 7 14

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR ]
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q_2002_const_3A. Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution: The way members of the Senate of Canada are
chosen

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
(@Y @® @ m® & 6B @ W @O ® W m N @ ® @ ® (s)
weighted 'N' 450 60 98 73 97 122 100 82 154 105 101 60 73 156 151 164 66 59 -
Unweighted 'N' 450 14 32 65 94 245 36 66 123 216 57 37 89 223 213 142 45 41 -
Re-starting constitutional talks to 33 42 33 34 30 32 27 37 39 30 31 37 31 37 28 36 48 30 -
negotiate significant changes

Improving things as much as possible 56 52 67 55 48 56 61 57 49 62 62 50 51 57 67 55 38 54 -

under Canada’s current constitution Q
Neither of these/No opinion 11 5 - 11 22 12 13 6 12 8 7 13 18 6 5 9 15 16 -

N

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q_2002_const_3A. Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution: The way members of the Senate of Canada are
chosen

Generation 1in Years 1in Sat. with Government

Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/ .

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

weighted 'N' 450 41 51 353 12 6 21 69 58 91 - 6 4 63 197 215 105 205 83 207 223
Unweighted 'N' 450 61 75 312 4 13 42 102 65 73 - 9 4 89 219 208 87 225 91 202 232
Re-starting constitutional talks to 33 26 33 35 - 35 40 41 29 25 - 43 20 34 23 43 35 34 31 28 38
negotiate significant changes 0

Improving things as much as possible 56 64 55 55 100 52 43 48 70 66 - 57 80 41 69 46 56 54 65 66 49
under Canada’s current constitution FG N P U
Neither of these/No opinion 11 11 11 10 - 13 17 11 1 10 - - - 25 8 12 9 12 4 6 13

I

comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q_2002_const_3B. Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution: Having the Queen as Canada’s head of state

Provinces/Territories Regions

Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC

weighted 'N' 450 - - - - - - - - - - 164 159 127 450 - - - - 450 450
Unweighted 'N' 450 - - - - - - - - - - 164 159 127 450 - - - - 450 450
Re-starting constitutional talks to 38 - - - - - - - - - - 40 43 28 38 - - - - 38 38

negotiate significant changes

Improving things as much as possible 48 - - - - - - - - - - 41 46 59 48 - - - - 48 48
under Canada’s current constitution

Neither of these/No opinion 14 - - - - - - - - - - 19 11 13 14 - - - - 14 14

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q_2002_const_3B. Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution: Having the Queen as Canada’s head of state

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(Y] ® @ & @ W @O (9] w m N 0 P @ ®
weighted 'N' 450 53 58 94 216 234 73 32 110 33 32 357 6 - 86 229 221
Unweighted 'N' 450 26 29 50 112 338 40 23 47 8 27 401 6 - 42 209 241
Re-starting constitutional talks to 38 37 29 36 35 40 44 56 24 63 34 42 26 - 21 42 33
negotiate significant changes P
Improving things as much as possible 48 48 54 50 49 47 35 39 61 16 47 46 34 - 57 42 54
under Canada’s current constitution
Neither of these/No opinion 14 15 17 14 16 13 21 5 16 21 19 12 40 - 21 15 13

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q_2002_const_3B. Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution: Having the Queen as Canada’s head of state

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/

18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
(€)) @® @ m & ¢ @ W @O (» @ w m M) @ »®m @ ® (s
weighted 'N' 450 60 98 73 97 122 100 82 154 105 101 60 73 156 151 164 66 59 -
Unweighted 'N' 450 14 32 65 94 245 36 66 123 216 57 37 89 223 213 142 45 41 -
Re-starting constitutional talks to 38 50 48 45 25 29 27 48 45 32 19 54 35 42 38 48 33 18 -

negotiate significant changes E K K R
Improving things as much as possible 48 39 42 41 59 53 62 36 37 58 69 40 40 48 51 39 50 63 -

under Canada’s current constitution I M
Neither of these/No opinion 14 12 10 13 17 18 11 16 18 10 12 6 25 10 11 13 16 19 -
N

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q_2002_const_3B. Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution: Having the Queen as Canada’s head of state

Generation in Years 1in sat. with Government
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/ .

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

weighted 'N' 450 41 51 353 12 6 21 69 58 91 - 6 4 63 197 215 105 205 83 207 223
Unweighted 'N' 450 61 75 312 4 13 42 102 65 73 - 9 4 89 219 208 87 225 91 202 232
Re-starting constitutional talks to 38 24 39 39 - 55 30 40 43 60 - 65 20 34 28 45 41 38 29 31 47
negotiate significant changes o]

Improving things as much as possible 48 64 52 45 100 29 52 48 42 23 - 22 65 39 54 44 49 49 50 60 39
under Canada’s current constitution FG u
Neither of these/No opinion 14 12 9 15 - 16 18 12 15 17 - 13 15 27 18 11 10 13 20 9 14

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q_2002_const_3C. Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution: The status of Quebec in the federation

Provinces/Territories Regions

Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC

weighted 'N' 450 - - - - - - - - - - 164 159 127 450 - - - - 450 450
Unweighted 'N' 450 - - - - - - - - - - 164 159 127 450 - - - - 450 450
Re-starting constitutional talks to 25 - - - - - - - - - - 21 32 20 25 - - - - 25 25

negotiate significant changes

Improving things as much as possible 60 - - - - - - - - - - 59 55 69 60 - - - - 60 60
under Canada’s current constitution

Neither of these/No opinion 15 - - - - - - - - - - 19 13 11 15 - - - - 15 15

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_2002_const_3C. Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution: The status of Quebec in the federation

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(€)) ® @ @& @ w @O (K w m Ny 0 P @ ®
weighted 'N' 450 53 58 94 216 234 73 32 110 33 32 357 6 - 86 229 221
Unweighted 'N' 450 26 29 50 112 338 40 23 47 8 27 401 6 - 42 209 241
Re-starting constitutional talks to 25 32 22 20 24 25 22 45 20 3 47 26 26 - 21 28 21
negotiate significant changes K
Improving things as much as possible 60 55 56 66 58 63 54 40 64 73 34 61 74 - 60 59 62
under Canada’s current constitution
Neither of these/No opinion 15 13 22 15 18 12 24 15 15 24 19 14 - - 19 13 17

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q_2002_const_3C. Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution: The status of Quebec in the federation

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/

18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/

Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN

(€)) ® @ m & ¢ @ W @O (» @ W m ) @ »® @ ® (s

weighted 'N' 450 60 98 73 97 122 100 82 154 105 101 60 73 156 151 164 66 59 -

Unweighted 'N' 450 14 32 65 94 245 36 66 123 216 57 37 89 223 213 142 45 41 -

Re-starting constitutional talks to 25 41 20 22 23 24 20 29 34 14 12 44 21 21 25 26 30 18 -

negotiate significant changes J

Improving things as much as possible 60 54 76 63 53 55 63 57 52 73 73 44 55 72 65 62 55 54 -
under Canada’s current constitution I

Neither of these/No opinion 15 5 4 15 24 21 17 14 14 13 15 12 24 7 10 12 15 27 -

BC C N

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q_2002_const_3C. Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution:

Total
»
weighted 'N' 450
Unweighted 'N' 450
Re-starting constitutional talks to 25
negotiate significant changes
Improving things as much as possible 60
under Canada’s current constitution
Neither of these/No opinion 15

The status of Quebec in the federation

Generation in Years 1in sat. with Government
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-
1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree
(B) (@) (©)) ® ¢ @ H O @D ® W Mm ™) o ¢ @@ ® s M W
41 51 353 12 6 21 69 58 91 - 6 4 63 197 215 105 205 83 207 223
61 75 312 4 13 42 102 65 73 - 9 4 89 219 208 87 225 91 202 232
13 22 27 - 21 19 22 29 30 - 48 35 10 14 33 17 30 19 18 33
N N o] T
78 62 58 100 71 65 68 63 59 - 44 65 50 72 52 71 56 64 69 53
G P
9 16 15 - 9 16 10 9 12 - 7 - 41 14 15 12 14 17 13 14
HIJL

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q_2002_const_3D. Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution: The allocation of powers between the federal and
provincial governments

Provinces/Territories Regions

Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC

weighted 'N' 450 - - - - - - - - - - 164 159 127 450 - - - - 450 450
Unweighted 'N' 450 - - - - - - - - - - 164 159 127 450 - - - - 450 450
Re-starting constitutional talks to 18 - - - - - - - - - - 25 14 14 18 - - - - 18 18

negotiate significant changes

Improving things as much as possible 75 - - - - - - - - - - 68 77 82 75 - - - - 75 75
under Canada’s current constitution

Neither of these/No opinion 7 - - - - - - - - - - 7 10 4 7 - - - - 7 7

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q_2002_const_3D. Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution: The allocation of powers between the federal and
provincial governments

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group Ccommunity Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(€Y ® © @® @ ¢ @O ) w (OENCOENONNG @@ ®
weighted 'N' 450 53 58 94 216 234 73 32 110 33 32 357 6 - 86 229 221
Unweighted 'N' 450 26 29 50 112 338 40 23 47 8 27 401 6 - 42 209 241
Re-starting constitutional talks to 18 13 8 22 16 20 21 20 10 20 23 20 8 - 11 20 16
negotiate significant changes
Improving things as much as possible 75 79 82 70 75 76 63 76 83 63 59 74 92 - 78 77 74
under Canada’s current constitution
Neither of these/No opinion 7 7 11 8 10 4 16 4 7 16 17 6 - - 10 4 10

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q_2002_const_3D. Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution: The allocation of powers between the federal and
provincial governments

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
(€)) ® @ m & ¢ @ W @ @ W m ™) @ »® @ ® (s)
weighted 'N' 450 60 98 73 97 122 100 82 154 105 101 60 73 156 151 164 66 59 -
Unweighted 'N' 450 14 32 65 94 245 36 66 123 216 57 37 89 223 213 142 45 41 -
Re-starting constitutional talks to 18 8 14 19 22 22 12 24 16 21 11 19 21 26 15 22 18 16 -

negotiate significant changes

Improving things as much as possible 75 87 85 70 72 67 79 69 78 72 88 77 65 70 80 72 75 74 -
under Canada’s current constitution

Neither of these/No opinion 7 5 1 11 6 11 9 6 6 7 2 4 15 4 5 6 7 10 -

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q_2002_const_3D. Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution: The allocation of powers between the federal and
provincial governments

Generation 1in Years 1in Sat. with Government
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/ .

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

weighted 'N' 450 41 51 353 12 6 21 69 58 91 - 6 4 63 197 215 105 205 83 207 223
Unweighted 'N' 450 61 75 312 4 13 42 102 65 73 - 9 4 89 219 208 87 225 91 202 232
Re-starting constitutional talks to 18 16 20 17 12 16 19 19 29 9 - 11 35 14 11 26 17 21 19 14 23
negotiate significant changes o]

Improving things as much as possible 75 74 75 76 88 76 66 78 70 83 - 83 65 71 83 67 76 75 76 82 71
under Canada’s current constitution P

Neither of these/No opinion 7 10 5 7 - 9 15 2 1 7 - 6 - 15 6 7 7 4 5 4 6

I

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q_2002_const_3E. Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution: The way the country’s wealth is shared across
provinces through the equalization program

Provinces/Territories Regions

Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC

weighted 'N' 450 - - - - - - - - - - 164 159 127 450 - - - - 450 450
Unweighted 'N' 450 - - - - - - - - - - 164 159 127 450 - - - - 450 450
Re-starting constitutional talks to 27 - - - - - - - - - - 28 21 33 27 - - - - 27 27

negotiate significant changes

Improving things as much as possible 62 - - - - - - - - - - 59 66 60 62 - - - - 62 62
under Canada’s current constitution

Neither of these/No opinion 11 - - - - - - - - - - 13 13 8 11 - - - - 11 11

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q_2002_const_3E. Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution: The way the country’s wealth is shared across
provinces through the equalization program

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group Ccommunity Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(€Y ® © @® @ W @O ) w (OEECOENONNG @@ ®
weighted 'N' 450 53 58 94 216 234 73 32 110 33 32 357 6 - 86 229 221
Unweighted 'N' 450 26 29 50 112 338 40 23 47 8 27 401 6 - 42 209 241
Re-starting constitutional talks to 27 21 16 33 26 28 17 25 32 17 13 26 34 - 32 31 23
negotiate significant changes
Improving things as much as possible 62 65 72 50 59 64 61 60 58 59 66 64 35 - 52 63 60
under Canada’s current constitution
Neither of these/No opinion 11 14 12 16 15 8 23 15 11 24 21 10 31 - 16 6 17

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q_2002_const_3E. Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution: The way the country’s wealth is shared across
provinces through the equalization program

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/

18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/

Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN

(@Y @® @ m® & 6B @ W @O ® W m N @ ® @ ® (s)

weighted 'N' 450 60 98 73 97 122 100 82 154 105 101 60 73 156 151 164 66 59 -

Unweighted 'N' 450 14 32 65 94 245 36 66 123 216 57 37 89 223 213 142 45 41 -

Re-starting constitutional talks to 27 29 18 17 34 33 28 23 29 24 24 26 36 30 25 24 46 23 -
negotiate significant changes D

Improving things as much as possible 62 54 80 66 56 53 60 58 62 67 65 64 48 63 62 70 43 60 -

under Canada’s current constitution F
Neither of these/No opinion 11 17 2 17 10 14 12 19 9 9 10 9 17 7 13 6 11 18 -

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q_2002_const_3E. Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution: The way the country’s wealth is shared across
provinces through the equalization program

Generation 1in Years 1in Sat. with Government
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/ .

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

weighted 'N' 450 41 51 353 12 6 21 69 58 91 - 6 4 63 197 215 105 205 83 207 223
Unweighted 'N' 450 61 75 312 4 13 42 102 65 73 - 9 4 89 219 208 87 225 91 202 232
Re-starting constitutional talks to 27 25 32 26 12 16 33 16 48 14 - 39 35 32 18 38 26 28 35 20 35
negotiate significant changes HJ (o} T
Improving things as much as possible 62 66 57 63 88 66 57 73 45 75 - 40 51 52 69 54 64 61 53 71 57
under Canada’s current constitution IN I

Neither of these/No opinion 11 10 11 12 - 18 10 11 6 10 - 21 14 16 13 7 10 11 11 9 8

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q_2002_const_3F. Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution: The rights of Indigenous Peoples

Provinces/Territories Regions

Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC

weighted 'N' 450 - - - - - - - - - - 164 159 127 450 - - - - 450 450
Unweighted 'N' 450 - - - - - - - - - - 164 159 127 450 - - - - 450 450
Re-starting constitutional talks to 36 - - - - - - - - - - 39 31 38 36 - - - - 36 36

negotiate significant changes

Improving things as much as possible 54 - - - - - - - - - - 51 62 48 54 - - - - 54 54
under Canada’s current constitution

Neither of these/No opinion 10 - - - - - - - - - - 10 7 13 10 - - - - 10 10

Ccomparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q_2002_const_3F. Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution: The rights of Indigenous Peoples

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group Ccommunity Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(€)) ® © @& @ @O (9] w m Ny 0 P @ ®
weighted 'N' 450 53 58 94 216 234 73 32 110 33 32 357 6 - 86 229 221
Unweighted 'N' 450 26 29 50 112 338 40 23 47 8 27 401 6 - 42 209 241
Re-starting constitutional talks to 36 21 17 43 29 42 22 26 35 3 35 36 43 - 35 36 36
negotiate significant changes
Improving things as much as possible 54 46 73 54 56 52 61 71 48 69 56 54 48 - 56 60 48
under Canada’s current constitution
Neither of these/No opinion 10 33 10 3 15 6 17 3 17 28 9 10 9 - 9 4 16
D Q

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q_2002_const_3F. Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution: The rights of Indigenous Peoples

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/

18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/

Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN

(€)) ® @ m & ¢ @ W @ @ w m ) @ »® @ ® (s)

weighted 'N' 450 60 98 73 97 122 100 82 154 105 101 60 73 156 151 164 66 59 -

Unweighted 'N' 450 14 32 65 94 245 36 66 123 216 57 37 89 223 213 142 45 41 -

Re-starting constitutional talks to 36 32 33 42 35 38 12 30 59 32 24 36 45 43 34 42 32 34 -
negotiate significant changes GHJ G

Improving things as much as possible 54 56 56 48 57 53 68 61 35 62 60 64 44 53 61 51 60 42 -
under Canada’s current constitution I I I

Neither of these/No opinion 10 12 11 11 9 9 20 9 6 6 16 * 11 4 6 7 9 24 -

oP

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q_2002_const_3F. Re-starting constitutional talks/Improving things as much as possible under Canada’s current constitution: The rights of Indigenous Peoples

Generation in Years 1in sat. with Government
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/ .

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

weighted 'N' 450 41 51 353 12 6 21 69 58 91 - 6 4 63 197 215 105 205 83 207 223
Unweighted 'N' 450 61 75 312 4 13 42 102 65 73 - 9 4 89 219 208 87 225 91 202 232
Re-starting constitutional talks to 36 22 37 37 - 38 31 44 40 47 - 65 35 32 29 39 27 39 38 27 47
negotiate significant changes T
Improving things as much as possible 54 73 62 52 100 52 62 53 52 48 - 35 51 55 58 54 69 49 57 63 47
under Canada’s current constitution FG

Neither of these/No opinion 10 5 2 12 - 9 7 3 8 5 - - 14 13 12 8 4 12 5 10 6

C

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q_2002_const_4. As you may know, Quebec is the only province that did not sign the new Constitution that Canada adopted in 1982. what importance do you, personally, place on
Quebec's signing the Constitution?

Provinces/Territories Regions

Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC

wWeighted 'N' 450 - - - - - - - - - - 164 159 127 450 - - - - 450 450
Unweighted 'N' 450 - - - - - - - - - - 164 159 127 450 - - - - 450 450
A lot of importance 25 - - - - - - - - - - 23 28 23 25 - - - - 25 25
Some importance 27 - - - - - - - - - - 28 21 32 27 - - - - 27 27
Little importance 19 - - - - - - - - - - 22 23 10 19 - - - - 19 19
No importance 23 - - - - - - - - - - 21 23 27 23 - - - - 23 23
Cannot say 6 - - - - - - - - - - 6 5 8 6 - - - - 6 6

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q_2002_const_4. As you may know, Quebec is the only province that did not sign the new Constitution that Canada adopted in 1982. what importance do you, personally, place on
Quebec's signing the Constitution?

Indigenous

Identity Peoples Group Ccommunity Language Gender

Total  can wIx  pTI  Dic |INb NAT Tos. UIT  Res. Res.  (Pio Neb FRA PO
W ® © ™ ® ® @ W @O W W MmN O ® @ ®
weighted 'N' 450 53 58 94 216 234 73 32 110 33 32 357 6 - 86 229 221
Unweighted 'N' 450 26 29 50 112 338 40 23 47 8 27 401 6 - 42 209 241
A Tot of importance 25 11 45 32 29 21 44 17 23 51 40 26 26 - 22 3% 17
Some importance 27 34 15 23 24 30 15 21 30 8 19 28 57 - 20 20 34
Little importance 19 35 9 8 15 22 14 39 9 11 14 20 - - 15 18 20
No importance 23 16 18 34 23 23 18 23 26 14 24 22 17 - 29 25 21
Ccannot say 6 4 13 3 9 4 9 - 11 16 3 5 - - 13 5 8

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q_2002_const_4. As you may know, Quebec is the only province that did not sign the new Constitution that Canada adopted in 1982. what importance do you, personally, place on
Quebec's signing the Constitution?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100k / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
(@Y ® @ m® & 6 @ W @O ® W m N @ ® @ ® (s)
weighted 'N' 450 60 98 73 97 122 100 82 154 105 101 60 73 156 151 164 66 59 -
Unweighted 'N' 450 14 32 65 94 245 36 66 123 216 57 37 89 223 213 142 45 41 -
A Tot of importance 25 5 30 30 27 25 20 40 25 19 25 42 28 23 19 33 25 19 -
B B B
Some importance 27 24 18 29 30 32 34 19 23 33 30 21 26 33 27 26 20 41 -
Little importance 19 38 21 13 16 13 15 21 14 29 19 3 23 14 33 14 2 14 -
I PQ
No importance 23 28 30 19 19 21 17 16 33 16 18 32 15 28 19 20 46 17 -
J OPR
Cannot say 6 5 - 8 9 9 14 4 5 3 8 1 8 3 2 7 7 9 -

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Q_2002_const_4. As you may know, Quebec is the only province that did not sign the new Constitution that Canada adopted in 1982. what importance do you, personally, place on
Quebec's signing the Constitution?

Generation 1in Years 1in Sat. with Government
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/ .

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

wWeighted 'N' 450 41 51 353 12 6 21 69 58 91 - 6 4 63 197 215 105 205 83 207 223
Unweighted 'N' 450 61 75 312 4 13 42 102 65 73 - 9 4 89 219 208 87 225 91 202 232
A Tot of importance 25 17 27 25 1 22 26 27 24 35 - 34 20 11 33 18 27 25 27 27 23
N
Some importance 27 25 23 28 15 33 30 39 24 21 - 22 66 27 31 24 25 33 25 32 24
Little importance 19 42 24 16 83 6 33 12 8 25 - 24 - 26 19 18 20 22 12 19 19
D F I
No importance 23 13 18 25 - 40 9 20 33 14 - 21 14 27 11 33 23 17 29 17 29
(0]
Cannot say 6 3 8 6 - - 3 2 11 4 - - - 9 5 7 5 4 7 5 5
H

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



COV4A. To what extent do you approve or disapprove of the federal government’s handling of the coviD-19

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
Strongly approve

Somewhat approve

Neither approve nor disapprove
Somewhat disapprove

Strongly disapprove

Cannot say

Approve

Disapprove

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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COV4A. To what extent do you approve or disapprove of the federal government’s handling of the CoviD-19 pandemic so far?

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Strongly approve

Somewhat approve
Neither approve nor disapprove

Somewhat disapprove

Strongly disapprove
cannot say

Approve

Disapprove

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/
Independent T-Test for Means

14

18

62

32

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/

CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
W ® © @ ® ® @ W @O W W mm O ®E @ ®
53 58 94 216 234 73 32 110 33 32 357 6 - 86 229 221
26 29 50 112 338 40 23 47 8 27 401 6 - 42 209 241
9 gg 11 20 18 23 13 19 38 13 19 8 - 20 20 17
35 31 63 45 42 36 21 59 32 45 41 57 - 55 37 51
4 2 - 3 4 3 1 2 - - 4 - - 1 3 4
23 11 13 16 12 16 4; 9 14 18 15 9 - 9 Zg 8
24 7 11 13 23 16 20 9 9 18 20 17 - 9 20 17
4 4 2 3 * 6 - 2 7 6 * 9 - 6 * 3
45 75 74 65 60 59 34 75 70 57 60 65 - 75 57 68
47 18 24 29 35 32 6; 18 23 37 36 26 - 18 39 25

KL/MNOP/QR

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

(equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)



COV4A. To what extent do you approve or disapprove of the federal government’s handling of the CoviD-19 pandemic so far?

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Strongly approve

Somewhat approve
Neither approve nor disapprove
Somewhat disapprove

Strongly disapprove

Cannot say
Approve

Disapprove

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

14
18

62
32

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
W ® © ®®E @@ O W m N @@ @ ®
60 98 73 97 122 100 82 154 105 101 60 73 156 151 164 66 59 -
14 32 65 94 245 36 66 123 216 57 37 89 223 213 142 45 41 -
11 19 17 15 2; 18 25 16 21 16 32 16 20 18 28 5 21 -
62 46 42 37 38 44 41 45 45 59 44 38 36 40 46 48 41 -
4 1 3 4 6 1 5 4 3 4 2 2 4 6 2 1 6 -
23 19 12 10 9 21 19 11 8 8 9 18 15 16 14 9 17 -
- 15 20 32 18 14 11 21 23 13 14 23 24 21 11 35 11 -
- - 6 1 2 2 - 3 - - - 3 * - 2 2 3 -
74 65 59 52 66 62 65 61 66 75 76 54 56 58 71 53 61 -
23 35 33 42 27 35 30 32 31 21 22 41 40 37 24 44 29 -

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



COV4A. To what extent do you approve or disapprove of the federal government’s handling of the COviD-19 pandemic so far?

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve

Neither approve nor disapprove

Somewhat disapprove

Strongly disapprove

Cannot say

Approve

Disapprove

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJ
Independent T-Test for Means

14

18

62

32

Generation in Years 1in sat. with Government
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-
1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree
(B) (@) (©)) ® ¢ @ H O @D ® W Mm ™) o = @ ® s M W
41 51 353 12 6 21 69 58 91 - 6 4 63 197 215 105 205 83 207 223
61 75 312 4 13 42 102 65 73 - 9 4 89 219 208 87 225 91 202 232
8 18 21 4 10 11 33 9 23 - 5 51 18 34 6 24 19 15 31 9
I P u
56 31 44 96 42 39 45 28 45 - 84 - 39 51 31 47 41 38 54 31
HIN P u
12 9 2 - 30 9 4 3 4 - - - 7 4 3 3 5 2 2 5
3 18 14 - - 6 14 12 21 - - - 15 4 25 19 15 10 6 23
(0] T
21 24 17 - 19 36 4 48 4 - 11 49 18 6 33 7 21 32 5 31
HILN H (o] Q Q T
- - 2 - - - - - 2 - - - 3 1 3 - * 1 1
64 49 65 100 51 50 78 37 69 - 89 51 58 85 36 71 60 54 85 40
FG IN I IN P u
24 42 31 - 19 41 18 60 25 - 11 49 33 10 58 26 35 42 11 54
HILN o] T

KLMN/OP/QRS/TU

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

(equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)



QCOV4B. To what extent do you approve or disapprove of your provincial government’s handling

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
Strongly approve
Somewhat approve

Neither approve nor disapprove

Somewhat disapprove

Strongly disapprove

Cannot say

Approve

Disapprove

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

Provinces/Territories

of the COvID-19 pandemic so far?

16

68

25

164
164
26
33

11
27

58

37
NO

64

24

16

68

25

16

68

25



QCOV4B. To what extent do you approve or disapprove of your provincial government’s

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Strongly approve

Somewhat approve

Neither approve nor disapprove

Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
cannot say

Approve

Disapprove

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/
Independent T-Test for Means

16

68

25

handling of the COoviD-19 pandemic so far?

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group Ccommunity Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/

CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
W ® © @ ® ® @ W @O 0 W mm O ®E @ ®
53 58 94 216 234 73 32 110 33 32 357 6 - 86 229 221
26 29 50 112 338 40 23 47 8 27 401 6 - 42 209 241
17 Gé 33 36 30 33 27 40 38 34 32 43 - 37 38 28
35 24 42 35 36 30 13 45 32 25 33 31 - 46 29 42
23 2 2 7 3 - 40 2 - - 6 - - 1 7 2

cb I

3 10 8 8 10 12 6 5 - 27 10 - - 3 7 10
17 - 14 11 21 22 14 3 23 13 18 17 - 7 17 15
4 2 - 3 1 3 - 4 7 - 1 9 - 6 2 3
52 86 76 71 66 63 40 83 70 59 65 74 - 83 67 70
20 10 22 19 31 34 20 9 23 41 Zg 17 - 10 24 26

KL/MNOP/QR

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

(equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)



QCOV4B. To what extent do you approve or disapprove of your provincial government’s handling of the COVID-19 pandemic so far?

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Strongly approve

Somewhat approve

Neither approve nor disapprove

Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove

Cannot say

Approve

Disapprove

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

16

68

25

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/

18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
W ® © @ ®E @ ®mm O © LW m N @@ @ ® 6
60 98 73 97 122 100 82 154 105 101 60 73 156 151 164 66 59 -
14 32 65 94 245 36 66 123 216 57 37 89 223 213 142 45 41 -
22 28 33 29 42 34 35 37 26 33 46 30 34 35 38 20 34 -
55 49 26 30 24 34 31 31 46 50 33 28 30 30 35 42 43 -
19 3 1 4 2 12 4 1 3 2 2 1 3 12 1 3 - -

DF I PQ
4 7 14 10 9 5 12 9 10 7 10 11 11 10 12 5 1 -
- 13 22 23 17 7 17 21 15 8 7 26 23 13 12 29 17 -
- 1 3 3 3 7 - 2 1 1 2 ﬁ * * 3 1 5 -
77 77 59 59 69 68 67 68 71 83 79 58 63 64 72 62 77 -
4 20 33 3; ZS 13 29 30 25 14 17 37 33 23 24 34 18 -

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



QCOV4B. To what extent do you approve or disapprove of your provincial government’s handling of the COVID-19 pandemic so far?

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Strongly approve

Somewhat approve

Neither approve nor disapprove

Somewhat disapprove

Strongly disapprove

Cannot say

Approve

Disapprove

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJ
Independent T-Test for Means

16

68

25

Generation in Years 1in sat. with Government
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree

(B) (@) (©)) ® ¢ @ H O D ® W Mm ™) o = @@ ® s M W

41 51 353 12 6 21 69 58 91 - 6 4 63 197 215 105 205 83 207 223

61 75 312 4 13 42 102 65 73 - 9 4 89 219 208 87 225 91 202 232

12 46 34 4 19 15 49 18 52 - 45 - 27 53 15 31 33 39 45 24
B IN I P u

48 25 35 95 25 31 36 24 19 - 44 71 38 31 35 44 35 25 41 28

12 2 4 1 25 11 1 2 17 - - - 5 3 7 6 7 - 2 8

HI T

12 14 8 - 3 24 7 10 6 - - - 9 6 11 7 8 10 5 12

11 12 17 - 10 19 7 45 6 - 11 15 19 5 29 8 17 25 5 26

HILN H 0 Q T

4 1 2 - 18 - - 1 - - - 14 2 1 3 3 * 1 2 2

60 71 69 99 45 46 85 42 71 - 89 71 65 84 51 75 67 64 86 52
IN I I I P u

24 26 25 - 12 43 14 54 12 - 11 15 28 11 39 16 25 35 10 38

F HILN o] T

KLMN/OP/QRS/TU

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

(equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)



QCcov9. which of the following do you think is the best approach?

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(€)) @® @ M ® ¢ @ H @O @O W W m N O ® @ ® & M W

weighted 'N' 450 - - - - - - - - - - 164 159 127 450 - - - - 450 450
Unweighted 'N' 450 - - - - - - - - - - 164 159 127 450 - - - - 450 450
Governments should re-open the economy 32 - - - - - - - - - - 30 39 25 32 - - - - 32 32
faster than they are doing now, even if
that means that more people might end
up getting sick from covibp-19
Government should keep people as safe 63 - - - - - - - - - - 62 56 74 63 - - - - 63 63
as possible from the spread of the
COVID-19 virus, even if that means re-
opening the economy more slowly
Cannot say 5 - - - - - - - - - - 8 5 2 5 - - - - 5 5

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



Qcov9. which of the following do you think is the best approach?

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(€)) ® @ @& @ w @O (K w m Ny 0 P @ ®
weighted 'N' 450 53 58 94 216 234 73 32 110 33 32 357 6 - 86 229 221
Unweighted 'N' 450 26 29 50 112 338 40 23 47 8 27 401 6 - 42 209 241
Governments should re-open the economy 32 62 31 7 29 34 30 58 21 58 3 36 48 - 14 35 29
faster than they are doing now, even if D L P
that means that more people might end
up getting sick from covibp-19
Government should keep people as safe 63 31 69 89 67 59 61 40 79 26 95 59 52 - 82 61 65
as possible from the spread of the B K M
COVID-19 virus, even if that means re-
opening the economy more slowly
Cannot say 5 7 - 3 4 7 9 3 1 16 2 5 - - 4 4 6

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



QCOV9.

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Governments should re-open the economy
faster than they are doing now, even if
that means that more people might end
up getting sick from covibp-19

Government should keep people as safe
as possible from the spread of the
COVID-19 virus, even if that means re-
opening the economy more slowly

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

63

which of the following do you think is the best approach?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.

18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ ggg(_) $100K GOOB ;ng 2?{5 NOT/  URB/

24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN

W ® © @ ®E @ @O LW m N @ ® @ ® 6
60 98 73 97 122 100 82 154 105 101 60 73 156 151 164 66 59 -

14 32 65 94 245 36 66 123 216 57 37 89 223 213 142 45 41 -

38 40 32 32 23 30 40 27 36 20 39 37 31 4é 25 16 40 -

57 57 64 61 71 65 53 69 61 80 57 61 64 52 73 76 58 -

5 3 4 7 6 5 7 4 3 1 4 1 5 6 3 8 1 -

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.



QCcov9. which of the following do you think is the best approach?

Total
(€Y

weighted 'N' 450
Unweighted 'N' 450
Governments should re-open the economy 32
faster than they are doing now, even if
that means that more people might end
up getting sick from CoviD-19
Government should keep people as safe 63

as possible from the spread of the
COVID-19 virus, even if that means re-
opening the economy more slowly

Cannot say

Generation in Years 1in sat. with Government
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum Interested
10-/

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen- Dis-

1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right Agree Agree
(B) (@) (©)) ® ¢ @ H O @D ® W Mm ™) o = @ ® s M W
41 51 353 12 6 21 69 58 91 - 6 4 63 197 215 105 205 83 207 223
61 75 312 4 13 42 102 65 73 - 9 4 89 219 208 87 225 91 202 232
25 30 33 - 52 34 11 42 38 - 35 49 32 24 42 28 37 33 23 40
H H H o] T

73 61 62 100 48 66 84 49 61 - 65 51 55 72 52 69 58 65 72 56

FG IIN P u
2 8 5 - - - 6 8 1 - - - 13 4 6 3 5 1 4 4
J

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS/TU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

Percentages (unpooled proportions)



